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Sailing against all odds  

China has shifted its top priority to boosting growth and is likely to keep its 2025 

growth target at 5% to show its commitment to growth. Policymakers will focus on 

stabilising the housing and stock markets, boosting consumption and promoting 

technological innovation. Macro policies are likely to be highly accommodative with 

higher broad fiscal deficit ratio, easing liquidity condition and stabilising credit 

growth. China’s economy will continue to recover with a more active stock market, 

less housing decline, continued consumption rebounding and moderate earnings 

improvement. However, the sustainability of the recovery may face a Trump shock, 

putting China’s economic resilience and policy commitment to test. 

 China economy faces challenges like the Trump 2.0 shock, property slump, deflation 

risk and structural problems. Trump's 30% tariffs on China and 10% tariffs on others 

may cause China's constant-price GDP to lose 0.7%. China’s property market needs 

more time to rebalance supply & demand as its weakness remains a drag on the 

economy. Deflation risk continues to cast a shadow on economy as it dampens 

consumption, adds debt burden and weakens earnings prospects. China also faces 

structural problems like an aging population, urban-rural dichotomy, and weakened 

market incentives. 

 The policy has been shifted to strong easing to support growth. Fiscal policy will be 

more expansionary while the tone of monetary policy has shifted from prudent to 

moderately easing for the first time since the global financial crisis in 2009. Policies will 

focus on stabilising the housing & stock markets, boosting consumption, and promoting 

technological innovation. The progress of policy easing will depend on economic 

dynamics and the timing of the Trump shock.  

 Fiscal policy will be more expansionary. General fiscal deficit, local government (LG) 

special bond quota, and special T-bond quota may respectively rise from 3.1%, 3% 

and 0.8% of GDP in 2024 to 3.7%, 3.2% and 1.5% of GDP in 2025. Incremental funds 

will be used to relieve local fiscal distress, inject capital to large banks, stabilize the 

housing market, improve livelihoods of the poor and renew the equipment & durables 

‘trade-in’ subsidy program. The Trump shock may prompt China to focus on boosting 

consumption, but we think large-scale fiscal transfers to households are unlikely. 

 Monetary policy will be more accommodative. Liquidity may be materially abundant 

with RRR, money market rate and LPR cuts by 100bps, 30bps & 20bps respectively in 

2025. Government and household demand for credit may improve, yet corporate 

borrowings could remain weak. Outstanding social financing and loans may pick up 8% 

and 8.1% at end-2025 after rising 7.8% and 8% at end-2024. US$/RMB might rise from 

7.30 at end-2024 to 7.50 at end-2025 with Trump’s 30% and 10% tariffs on China and 

others in 2H25. US$/CNY might reach 7.80 at end-2025 under the scenario of 60% 

and 20% tariffs on China and other countries. 

 China economy may continue to improve with GDP growth at 5.1% in 1H25 as the 

policy stimulus will boost domestic demand and exporters will front-load shipments in 

anticipation of higher tariffs. As the policy stimulus effect might diminish and trade 

conflicts may come, however, we expect GDP growth to slow to 4.3%-4.7% in 2H25. 

GDP growth might fall from 4.9% in 2024 to 4.7% in 2025 and 4% in 2026, with the 
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contribution of net exports down from 1.2ppt to 0.6ppt and -0.4ppt. The contributions 

of consumption and fixed investment should rise.   

 Deflation pressure might decline in 2025 yet rise again in 2026. CPI growth may rise 

from 0.3% in 2024 to 0.6% in 2025 and fall to 0.4% in 2026; PPI might continue to fall, 

with the decline narrowing from 2.1% in 2024 to 0.3% in 2025 and widening to 0.7% in 

2026; and the GDP deflator may drop 0.7% in 2024 and rise 0.2% in 2025 before zero 

growth in 2026. 

 Exports of goods might rise 4.5% in 1H25 as overseas interest rate cuts will boost 

capex and durables demand and tariff expectations will cause front-loading of trade 

shipments. However, export growth may fall to 2.2% in 2H25 as trade conflicts hit trade. 

For the full year, we expect exports and imports of goods to grow 3.3% and 2.2% in 

2025 after rising 5.2% and 1.8% in 2024. Their growth rates might further decelerate 

to 0.2% and 0.4% in 2026.  

 The property contraction is likely to moderate. Housing demand might see a short-term 

recovery thanks to continued policy stimulus and rebounding urban migrant population 

after economic reopening. However, most cities still face a state of oversupply and 

need more time and efforts to rebalance supply and demand. Property sales in terms 

of gross floor area and property development investment may drop 7% and 9.3% in 

2025 after decreasing 14% and 10.4% in 2024. Market performance should vary by 

region, as tier-1 cities are likely to take the lead in possible stabilization. In the medium 

to long term, however, increments of both urban population and per capita living space 

could decline, putting additional downside pressure on incremental housing demand.   

 Household consumption might moderately recover. We estimate the growth rates of 

retail sales and nominal service GDP to respectively rise from 3.7% and 4.6% in 2024 

to 4.7% and 5.5% in 2025. Durables consumption may outperform thanks to the 

housing sales recovery and ‘trade in’ subsidies.  

Fixed asset investment growth may reach 3.4% in 2024 and 3.7% in 2025 thanks to 

narrower declines of property development investment. The drag of property development 

investment on GDP growth is likely to decline from 2.3ppt to 2.1ppt.  Manufacturing and 

infrastructure investment growth is likely to fall from 9.3% and 9.2% in 2024 to 8.5% and 

8.7% in 2025.
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Figure 1: China Economic Indicators 

    
Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F

Real GDP (YoY % ) 7.9 7.8 7.4 7.0 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.0 2.2 8.4 3.0 5.2 4.9 4.7 4.0

Nominal GDP (US$ tn) 8.5 9.6 10.4 11.0 11.2 12.3 13.9 14.3 14.7 17.8 17.9 17.8 18.2 18.6 18.7

Per capita GDP (US$) 6304 7078 7611 7943 8091 8822 9899 10141 10412 12617 12659 12609 12889 13198 13330

GDP deflator 2.3 2.2 1.0 (0.0) 1.4 4.2 3.5 1.3 0.5 4.6 1.8 (0.6) (0.7) 0.2 (0.0)

CPI 2.6 2.6 2.0 1.4 2.0 1.6 2.1 2.9 2.5 0.9 2.0 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.4 

PPI (1.7) (1.9) (1.9) (5.2) (1.4) 6.3 3.5 (0.3) (1.8) 8.1 4.1 (3.0) (2.1) (0.3) (0.7)

Agriculture 4.5 3.8 4.1 3.9 3.3 4.0 3.5 3.1 3.1 7.1 4.2 4.1 3.4 3.5 3.3 

Industry & construction 8.4 8.0 7.2 5.9 6.0 5.9 5.8 4.9 2.5 8.7 2.6 4.7 5.6 4.7 3.7 

- VAIO 10.0 9.7 8.3 6.1 6.0 6.6 6.2 5.7 2.8 9.6 3.6 4.6 5.7 4.9 3.8 

Service 8.0 8.3 8.3 8.8 8.1 8.3 8.0 7.2 1.9 8.5 3.0 5.8 4.7 4.9 4.5 

Consumption 4.4 3.9 4.2 4.9 4.5 3.9 4.3 3.5 (0.2) 4.9 1.2 4.3 2.4 2.7 2.8 

Investment 3.3 4.1 3.3 1.6 3.1 2.7 2.9 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.6 

Net exports 0.2 (0.2) (0.1) 0.6 (0.8) 0.3 (0.5) 0.8 0.6 1.9 0.4 (0.6) 1.2 0.6 (0.4)

FAI 20.6 19.6 15.7 10.0 8.1 7.2 5.9 5.4 2.9 4.9 5.1 3.0 3.4 3.3 4.0 

- Manufacturing 22.0 18.5 13.5 8.1 4.2 4.8 9.5 3.1 (2.2) 13.5 9.1 6.5 9.3 8.5 7.0 

- Property development 16.2 19.8 10.5 1.0 6.9 7.0 9.5 9.9 7.0 4.4 (10.0) (9.6) (10.4) (9.3) (4.0)

- Infrastructure 13.7 21.2 20.3 17.3 15.7 14.9 1.8 3.3 3.4 0.2 11.5 8.2 9.2 8.7 8.0 

Retail sales 14.5 13.1 12.0 10.7 10.4 10.2 9.0 8.0 (3.9) 12.5 (0.2) 7.2 3.7 4.7 4.2 

Exports of goods 7.9 7.8 6.0 (2.9) (7.7) 7.9 9.9 0.5 3.6 29.6 5.6 (4.7) 5.2 3.3 0.2 

Imports of goods 4.3 7.2 0.5 (14.3) (5.5) 16.1 15.8 (2.7) (0.6) 30.1 0.7 (5.5) 1.8 2.2 0.4 

Outstanding social financing YoY 19.1 17.5 14.3 12.4 12.8 14.1 10.3 10.7 13.3 10.3 9.6 9.5 7.8 8.0 7.7 

Outstanding loan YoY 15.0 14.1 13.6 14.3 13.5 12.7 13.5 12.3 12.8 11.6 11.1 10.6 8.0 8.1 7.8 

RRR for large banks 20.0 20.0 20.0 17.5 17.0 17.0 14.5 13.0 12.5 11.5 11.0 10.5 9.5 8.5 7.5 

DR007 4.96 2.32 2.59 3.09 3.04 2.65 2.46 2.29 2.36 1.91 1.67 1.37 1.07

10Y T-bond rates 3.58 4.56 3.62 2.83 3.02 3.88 3.24 3.14 3.14 2.77 2.84 2.56 2.00 1.80 1.60

1Y LPR 5.73 5.51 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.31 4.15 3.85 3.80 3.65 3.45 3.10 2.90 2.70

5Y LPR 4.80 4.65 4.65 4.30 4.20 3.60 3.40 3.20

US$/RMB (offshore, year end) 6.22 6.06 6.21 6.57 6.97 6.51 6.87 6.96 6.50 6.36 6.92 7.12 7.30 7.50 7.80

General fiscal revenue YoY 12.9 10.2 8.6 5.8 4.5 7.4 6.2 3.8 (3.9) 10.7 0.6 6.5 0.0 3.0 2.5 

General fiscal expenditure YoY 15.3 11.3 8.3 13.2 6.3 7.6 8.7 8.1 2.9 0.0 6.1 5.4 2.0 5.0 4.0 

General deficit ratio 1.5 2.0 2.1 2.4 2.9 2.9 2.6 2.8 3.7 3.1 2.8 3.1 3.1 3.7 3.7 

Special fund revenue YoY (9.3) 39.2 3.5 (21.8) 11.9 34.8 22.6 12.0 10.6 4.8 (20.6) (9.2) (18.0) (7.0) (2.5)

Special fund expenditure YoY (9.7) 37.9 1.8 (17.7) 11.7 32.7 32.1 13.4 28.8 (3.7) (2.5) (8.4) (3.5) 1.5 5.0 

LG special bond quota as %  of GDP 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.2 3.7 3.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.3 
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(%)
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Main Challenges 

The Trump 2.0 Shock  

The Trump 1.0 era witnessed a free fall in US-China relations, bringing about trade conflicts, 

investment restrictions and tech sanctions. China-US trade of goods was hit, but China's 

total merchandise trade was stable. Global supply chains have been restructured and 

evolved to adapt to high China-US tariffs. Some third-party connectors such as the ASEAN 

and Mexico have strengthened linkages to both China and the US and expanded trade with 

the two largest economies to avoid a complete decoupling. The significant growth in 

China's trade with non-US regions has offset the relative decline in trade with the US. The 

average tariff ratio between China and the US increased by 15ppts in 2018-2019 as their 

trade of goods in 2019 was 19% lower than the 2012-2017 trend line. However, China's 

overall merchandise trade in 2019 was 7.1% higher than the trend value. China’s total 

merchandise trade expanded even faster in 2020-2022 when the pandemic disrupted 

global supply chains, the aggressive policy stimulus boosted demand for goods and China 

had a full range of stable supply chains. While the China-US trade of goods in 2020-2023 

was 14.5% below the 2012-2017 trend line, China’s overall merchandise trade in the past 

four years was 26.6% above the previous trend. China’s share in US imports of goods fell 

from 21.6% in 2017 to 13.3% in 9M24, while the ASEAN, Mexico, Chinese Taiwan, South 

Korea and India saw their share rise noticeably in US imports. However, China’s 

merchandise exports to those connectors increased significantly. China’s market share in 

global merchandise exports mildly rose from 12.8% in 2017 to 14.2% in 2023. 

The Trump 1.0 shock has affected China-US bilateral investment flows. China's direct and 

portfolio investment in the US declined sharply from 2018. While US direct investment in 

China declined, its portfolio investment in China increased thanks to the opening of China's 

securities market. China's overall cross-border investment flow outperformed US-China 

bilateral investment, with single-digit declines in foreign direct investment (FDI) and 

outward direct investment (ODI) and sharp increases of cross-border portfolio investment. 

During the Biden period, China-US bilateral investment and China's overall cross-border 

investment both sharply declined. On the one hand, China-US relations deteriorated 

instead of improving. The Russia-Ukraine war exacerbated the market's concern about 

uncertainties around the Taiwan Strait. Multinational companies accelerated their ‘China + 

X’ supply chain strategy while long-term investors reduced their investment exposure to 

China to hedge against geopolitical risks. On the other hand, high inflation in the US and 

deflation pressure in China widened the US-Sino interest rate differentials and attracted 

fund flows out of RMB assets and into US dollar assets. The US-China conflict triggered 

short-term turbulence in China's financial markets, with the Hang Seng Index, CSI 300 

Index and RMB exchange rate falling sharply in Q2-Q4 2018. However, China’s financial 

markets rebounded in 2019 thanks to the reversal of the market overshooting, the launch 

of US-China agreement negotiations and the Fed's shift to interest rate cuts.  

The Trump 2.0 era might see an expanded scope of trade conflicts and enhanced 

investment restrictions and tech sanctions towards China. US trade imbalance has further 

increased in recent years as the investment and savings gap has widened due to higher 

federal fiscal deficits, lower household saving rates and continued business capex 

expansion. China's share in US merchandise imports has declined significantly, but 

Chinese goods can still bypass the US market by embedding themselves in third-party 

supply chains. Trump's insistence on protectionism to address the trade imbalance and 

rebuild domestic manufacturing indicates a possible expansion of tariff targets to more 

economies like Mexico, Canada, South Korea, the EU and Vietnam. However, lowering 

inflation and reducing illegal immigration appear to be a higher priority than addressing 

trade imbalance and imposing tariffs for Trump’s first 100 days after taking office in late 
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January. Tariff policies conflict with the disinflation goal because of their stagflation effect. 

Trump may lower energy prices by boosting energy production, slowing energy transition 

and ending the Russia-Ukraine war. However, there is uncertainty around the time lags of 

those policies. If tariffs are imposed only on China, Chinese goods can still enter the US 

through third-party connectors, which will not reduce the US’s dependence on China’s 

supply chains. If tariffs are imposed on all major trade partners, they could push up US 

inflation and supply chain costs for US firms.  

When inflation could remain high in 1H25, Trump might use a gradual approach to impose 

tariffs or use high tariffs as a bargaining chip to seek higher priority goals, such as 

pressuring Mexico, Canada and China to address issues such as illegal immigration or 

fentanyl. Massive tariff hikes are more likely to come in 2H25 or later when US inflation 

falls to lower levels. In the baseline scenario, Trump would impose a step-by-step increase 

of 30% tariffs on China and 10% tariffs on other countries with 5% retaliatory tariffs on the 

US by major countries in 2H25. China’s merchandise exports and GDP at constant price 

in 2026 would be 2.7% and 0.7% lower than without the tariff hikes. In the pessimistic 

scenario, Trump would impose 60% tariffs on China and 20% tariffs on others. China’s 

constant-price merchandise exports and GDP at constant price in 2026 would be reduced 

by 5.3% and 1.6%. In the optimistic scenario, China's merchandise exports and GDP would 

be less affected by only a minor trade conflict.  

The Trump 2.0 shock will accelerate Chinese companies’ efforts of going overseas to avoid 

tariffs or seek market diversification. China will continue to push forward the Belt and Road 

initiative to expand trade and investment with the ASEAN, Latin America and the Middle 

East. China will also strengthen economic, trade and investment ties with Europe, Japan, 

South Korea and Australia, as Trump’s policies will weaken the US ally system. China’s 

investment in the US might remain limited by Trump's restriction policies.  

The Trump 2.0 shock may put China's financial markets under pressure. Trump’s policies 

will push up US nominal GDP growth, slow the Fed’s interest rate cuts and fuel a strong 

US dollar while hurting global trade, manufacturing activities and emerging market 

currencies. China’s stock market and RMB exchange rates may face some downward 

pressure. As an unfavorable factor for China, US domestic demand seems stronger while 

China’s domestic demand is weaker at present than in Trump 1.0 era. US personal 

consumption growth rose from 4.3% on average in 2017-2019 to 5.2% in 9M24, while 

China’s retail sales growth over the same period fell sharply from 9% to 3.2%.  

However, China’s market reaction to the Trump 2.0 shock may be gentler than to the Trump 

1.0 shock. There are more favorable factors for China. First, China is better prepared for 

further US-China conflicts as China's competitiveness in manufacturing and technology 

sectors have significantly improved and many large companies have already set up their 

operations overseas in recent several years. Second, the US dollar is currently in a cycle 

of interest rate cuts, whereas it was in a cycle of interest rate rises in the Trump 1.0 era. 

Third, China’s liquidity condition is more relaxed than that of the US, with US interest rates 

at high levels and RMB interest rates at lower levels. Fourth, the US dollar index and stocks 

have high valuations after many years of gains while RMB asset valuations are low after a 

long decline. Last, the market is most afraid of uncertainty and unpredictability. Having 

already experienced the Trump 1.0 shock, the market may see the Trump 2.0 shock as 

relatively less uncertain and unpredictable. 
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Figure 2: China’s Merchandise Trade with US & World 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 3: Share of Partners in US Imports 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 4: US Investment Flows to China 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 5: China Cross-border Investment Flows 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 6: Consumption Growth in China & US 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 7: China's Exports to US & Non-US Regions 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 8: 3M Interest Rates in China and US 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 9: Chinese Stocks Relative to US Stocks 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Aftermath of the Property Slump 

China economy still needs more time and policies to absorb the aftereffects of the property 

slump and push forward the rebalancing of housing supply and demand. After a booming 

cycle and bubbling trend, the property market has entered the slump period in recent three 

years triggered by the aggressive deleveraging and reverse urbanization effects of the 

pandemic. New property sales, starts and land transactions in term of gross floor area 

respectively dropped 51%, 69% and 68% from the peak in 2021 to 10M24. Housing price 

in tier-one cities declined by around 28% from the peak in 2Q21 to 3Q24.  

The property slump dragged China's economic growth. The annual average contribution of 

value added in the property sector to China’s GDP growth declined from 0.35ppt in 2016-

2019 to -0.22ppt in 2022-9M24. If we add up the impact of real estate construction, input-

output effects, furniture and home furnishings-related consumption and the land-oriented 

fiscal system, the contribution of the broad property sector to China's GDP growth dropped 

from 1.4ppt in 2016-2019 to -0.18ppt in 2022-9M24. 

The property slump exacerbated local fiscal distress. Broad property-related fiscal 

revenues (property related taxes, land revenue & LGFV bond net financing) is likely to 

plummet from RMB13.1tn or 38.1% of local governments’ total revenue to RMB5.6tn or 

15.8% of local governments’ total revenue in 2024. Local governments have to dispose of 

assets, increase forfeiture, contract infrastructure projects or postpone wage and supplier 

payments. The non-tax revenues and payables to suppliers have increased sharply, which 

hurts business confidence.  

The property slump weakened household consumption by reducing employment, hurting 

wealth, restraining confidence and increasing deflation pressure. Based on NBS data, 

property service and related construction sectors accounted for 14% of total urban 

employment, while Chinese households allocated 60% of their total asset into the property 

market. The continued declines of property prices and housing rents would exacerbate 

deflation pressure as housing related items accounted for over 20% in China’s CPI basket.  

The property slump exerted pressure on the financial system. The large-scale defaults of 

property developers affected financial market confidence and increased bad debts of banks. 

The index of US dollar bonds of Chinese real estate enterprises fallen by over 70% from 
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the peak level to date. The NPL ratio of property developer loans has increased noticeably 

in the past few years. However, the default rate on mortgages remained very low.  

The policymakers have gradually loosened policies after the property slump, but they 

moved too slowly until this September when they eventually decided to launch strong 

stimulus. Property sales have rebounded sharply from this October with tier-one cities 

performing much better than lower-tier cities. Most cities still face an oversupply and 

downward pressure on house prices. It still needs more time and policy efforts to rebalance 

the supply and demand. Property might remain a drag on China economy next year, but 

we believe the magnitude of the drag will be moderately reduced. 

Figure 10: Sharp Decline in Housing Sales and Starts 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 11: Local Government Property-Related Income 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 12: Real Estate Impact on China's Economy 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 
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GDP growth 6.6 2.2 8.4 3.0 5.2 4.9 4.7

Contribution from property 1.4 0.7 0.5 (0.4) 0.1 (0.3) 0.1

-Property service 0.36 0.10 0.25 (0.26) (0.08) (0.30) (0.10)

-Property construction 0.25 0.13 0.05 0.12 0.19 0.10 0.10

-Input-output effect 0.49 0.22 0.15 0.10 0.26 0.06 0.10

-Land fiscal system 0.24 0.29 0.05 (0.32) (0.25) (0.13) (0.07)

-Furniture & decoration consumption 0.05 (0.01) 0.03 (0.01) (0.01) 0.02 0.03

Related taxes as % of govt revenue 9.0 8.9 8.1 5.9 4.8 4.1 3.8

Land income as % of govt revenue 19.0 25.0 22.9 18.2 15.1 13.1 12.1

Property loan as % of total loan 27.3 28.7 27.1 24.8 22.2 20.3 19.3

-Mortgage 18.7 19.9 19.9 18.1 16.1 14.5 13.8

-Developer loan 8.6 8.8 7.2 6.7 6.1 5.8 5.5
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Deflation Pressure  

China economy is facing deflation pressure. The GDP deflator and PPI fell while CPI growth 

remained below 0.5% for two consecutive years. The causes for deflation pressure 

included consumer demand weakness, overcapacity and policies that stimulated 

investment rather than consumption. After the economic reopening in November 2022, 

consumer demand recovered especially for services. However, the recovery lasted only 

four months, then demand slowed again and remained weak. Consumer demand 

weakness was due to the property slump, sluggish private business capex and sharp 

declines in stocks which hurt household employment, income and confidence. The youth 

unemployment rate remained high and individual & corporate income taxes continued to 

decline. Consumer confidence index was low while household savings rate was high. 

Overcapacity problem existed in most sectors as fixed investment continued to grow faster 

than consumption after the economic reopening in November 2022. The optimistic 

expectations of a strong recovery spurred a rapid expansion of capex in the service sector 

in 2023 while manufacturing investment growth even exceeded the 2017-2019 level. As 

consumer demand recovery was short-lived after the economic reopening, oversupply and 

price wars ensued. China’s policies after the economic reopening focused on supporting 

businesses and boosting investment, with relatively limited support for households and 

consumption. China's social security system remains imperfect, with very low protection for 

the unemployed, low-income families and rural households, leaving those people in a 

situation where they have no money to consume. The imperfect social safety net has also 

increased Chinese households’ precautionary savings significantly. 

Japan's lost decades show that deflation has both cyclical and structural causes. Deflation 

has a self-reinforcing mechanism through deflation expectations. Deflation is very harmful 

for the economy as it suppresses consumer demand, increases debt burdens and weakens 

earnings prospects. Breaking the deflation spiral requires the decisive introduction of a 

comprehensive policy package. There were many reasons why Japan faced long-term 

deflation pressure in 1991-2010: 1) the housing and stock market bubble burst in 1991 

caused a ‘balance sheet recession’ in the private sector as both households and corporates 

cut their expenditures to repay their debt or increase savings; 2) the large increase in toxic 

assets of financial institutions lowered their ability and willingness to supply credit while the 

Japanese government was hesitant to inject public funds for bailouts; 3) the aging of the 

population reduced the potential growth of domestic demand and the economy; 4) the US 

trade protection limited Japan's export growth, technological progress and industrial 

upgrading; 5) the large-scale fixed investment in the booming era became excessive 

capacity; 6) the BOJ’s response after the bubble burst was too slow and conservative; 7) 

the Japanese government allocated a large amount of public funds into inefficient 

investment, which had a limited boost on consumer demand; 8) technological innovation 

and globalization increased productivity and international competition; and 9) the savings 

rate in Japan was high as people in the East Asian nations are generally more aware of 

the future uncertainty. The bubble burst caused Japanese households to become more 

risk-averse with an increase in savings rate.  
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Figure 13: CPI Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 14: GDP Deflator and Corporate Tax Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 15: Industrial Investment and Revenue Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 16: Japan GDP and CPI Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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social security fund rose to RMB2.4tn or 1.9% of GDP in 2024 and might continue to 

increase in the future. Population aging and childlessness will raise consumer demand for 

healthcare, retirement, and nursing care, and lower consumer demand for education 

services and children's goods. 

Second is the institutional inequality for different groups of people. For example, the 

household registration system is divided into the agricultural and the non-agricultural. There 

is a wide gap between the two groups in employment opportunities, education, social 

security and other public services. The wide gap constitutes an obstacle to the free flow of 

labors, economic efficiency, social fairness and common prosperity. The land system also 

harms rural households. China’s incremental construction land in cities and towns mainly 

comes from occupying rural land. However, local governments receive the huge value-

added gains from converting rural land to urban construction land to support infrastructure 

construction, industrial investment and public service improvement in cities. Farmers or 

rural households as the collective owners of rural land only receive little compensation 

calculated on the basis of the agricultural output value. We estimate total land transfer 

revenue reached RMB56.2trn in 2013-2022, equivalent to 11% of households disposable 

income.  

Third is a weakening of market incentives. In the face of the China-US tensions, China has 

placed greater emphasis on national security, and government decision-making has 

centered on proper resource allocation, thus resulting in a rising share of the state-owned 

sector in the economy. In 2022-10M24, the average annual growth rates of investment by 

SOEs, private enterprises and foreign enterprises respectively reached 7.6%, 0.1% and -

8.2%.  

Figure 17: Aging Population and Declining Births  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 18: Pension Deficit Pressure 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 19: Pension Benefit Differential 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 20: FAI Growth Rates by Enterprises 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Key Policies  

Policy framework  

China's policy has shifted to strong easing. The top leaders became more acutely aware 

of the severe challenges facing the economy in September 2024 as the GDP growth 

dropped far below the target in 2-3Q24 with continued deterioration in the property market, 

fiscal revenue and employment conditions. Central ministries were required to introduce 

effective policies to support the economy. The central bank and financial market regulators 

took the lead in sending the policy-shift signals in the press conference on 24 September 

with the announcement of large cuts in RRR, policy rates & existing mortgage rates, more 

credit supply to whitelisted real estate companies, and the creation of a stock-swap 

refinancing mechanism to non-bank financial institutions and a refinancing mechanism for 

stock buybacks or key shareholders’ stock purchase. China's market sentiment sharply 

improved. On 26 September, the Politburo confirmed the policy shift by calling for stronger 

policies to push the economy into a sustainable rebound. China's stock market entered into 

a frenzied mode with investor expectations for the policy outlook rising to a high level. 

Perhaps out of concern that market sentiment was overheating, an official from the central 

bank said on 7 October that banks are forbidden from supplying loans to individuals for 

stock purchase. At the same day, the NDRC held a press conference containing no news 

on the policy side. Investor sentiment turned bad. The Ministry of Finance held a press 

conference on 12 October to reiterate that there is a relatively large-scale fiscal policy, but 

did not give specific numbers, which is basically in line with the expectations. We believe 

China’s policy has seen the pro-growth shift, and such top-down change often triggers large 

swings in market expectations. 

China is likely to keep its GDP growth target unchanged at 5% for 2025, in our view. The 

Politburo meeting and the Central Economic Work Conference this week will set key 

economic targets and policy tone for next year. The state council will make the information 

public in its work report during the NPC meeting in early March next year. The 2025 GDP 

growth target is likely to remain at around 5% as the policymakers try to show their pro-

growth commitment. The 5% target is very challenging considering the Trump 2.0 shock 

and other uncertainties. Some experts suggested a more pragmatic and flexible target at 

4.5%-5%, but policymakers' eagerness to boost growth makes a target of 5% look likely.  

The CPI growth target may be also unchanged at 3% for 2025. The real meaning of China’s 

inflation target seems to be no more than 3% as the target is not binding on policy. In the 

past 10 years, CPI growth has never exceeded 3%. After the economic reopening, China 

has faced deflation instead of reflation pressure. The central bank seems to have a clear 

mind on deflation pressure as it has repeatedly mentioned to push for a moderate price 

pick-up in future and its former governor Yi Gang said in September that China should 

focus on fending off deflation pressures and seeking positive GDP deflator growth in the 

next few quarters. However, China's central bank has multiple targets and the monetary 

policy is not anchored to a single target for inflation. In addition, higher-level policymakers 

and other ministries have never openly mentioned deflation pressure. Therefore, the 

priority of defying deflation pressure in China’s policy reaction function is not clear. The 

central bank cannot prospectively fight deflation by effectively guiding expectations. The 

good thing is that China’s pro-growth goal is in line with the direction of resisting deflation. 
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The target for urban surveyed unemployment rate is likely to remain at 5.5% for 2025. 

Despite high unemployment pressure, it is not difficult to achieve this target, in our view. 

From the statistical perspective, as long as one is engaged in a remunerated activity for up 

to one hour in the past week, he or she is considered to be employed. The definition of 

employment is a uniform international standard, but its applicability in China deserves to 

be studied. Chinese people are hardworking and family oriented, as most workers are 

willing to engage in temporary work after being unemployed. Therefore, China's urban 

surveyed unemployment rate has already fallen to pre-pandemic levels. However, the 

unemployment rate remains high for young people born in an era of abundance, as they 

demand higher quality jobs. 

Macro policy will be more accommodative in 2025. Policymakers will focus on stabilising 

property and stock markets, boosting consumption and encouraging technological 

innovation. Fiscal policy will be more expansionary with the broad fiscal deficit ratio likely 

to rise by almost 2ppts to relieve local fiscal pressures, inject capital into large state-owned 

banks, stabilise the property market, extend the ‘trade-in’ subsidies for equipment & 

durables, and cut taxes for SMEs. Monetary policy will be more accommodative with the 

stance shifting from prudent to moderately easing, the first change since the global financial 

crisis in 2009. We expect the RRR, money market rates and LPRs could decline by 1ppt, 

30bps and 20bps respectively in 2025. Liquidity conditions should ease significantly, credit 

growth could stabilize with slight pick-up and RMB could weaken further against the USD. 

Policymakers aim to stabilise the property market. New mortgage contract rates may 

decline further by 20-30bps along with the LPR cuts and removal of second-mortgage 

policy restrictions. Tier-one cities might further ease or remove their restrictions on home 

purchases. Local governments will be encouraged to expand the renovation of urban 

villages and acquire unsold commercial properties and vacant land to accelerate the 

rebalancing of housing supply and demand. Policymakers attract long-term funds, promote 

dividend payout, support M&As and improve corporate governance to boost the stock 

market. Policymakers will strengthen social safety net and increase transfers for the 

unemployed, low-income households and families with multiple births to boost domestic 

consumption. Policymakers will also promote technological innovation and business 

confidence by improving business environment and accelerating market opening.  

We believe China’s policy progress in 2025 depends on its economic dynamics and when 

the Trump 2.0 shock will come. China’s policy may remain accommodative and stable in 

1H25 when the economy is likely to continue to recover. The latest round of policy stimulus 

could support property sales and durables consumption for 2-3 quarters. Exporters will 

front-load shipments in anticipation of higher tariffs in future. However, the economy may 

slow again in 2H25 as the policy stimulus effect might diminish and the Trump 2.0 shock 

might come. Then China may launch another round of stimulus policies to stabilize 

economic growth. China may prepare for the Trump 2.0 shock, but may not introduce 

countermeasures in advance before the shock arrives, in our view. 
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Figure 21: GDP Growth Target vs. Actual Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 22: CPI Growth Target vs. Actual Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 23: Unemployment Rate Target vs. Actual Rate 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 24: Economic Activity and Stock Performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Fiscal policy will focus on relieving local fiscal woes, injecting capital into large state-owned 

banks, stabilizing the property market, safeguarding people's livelihoods and extending the 

‘trade-in’ subsidy in 2025. First, the central government allows local governments to use 

RMB6tn debt swap for 2024-2026 and RMB4tn special bond funds for 2024-2028 to repay 

their hidden debts. The central government’s transfers to local governments might rise from 

RMB10tn in 2024 to RMB11tn in 2025. Those policies will alleviate debt repayment 

pressure and improve cash flow in the broad government sector, which is positive for 

LGFVs and government suppliers. Second, the central government’s capital injection for 

six large state-owned banks may reach at least RMB600bn to alleviate their pressure in 

net interest margins (NIMs) and non-performing loans (NPLs) and boost their capacity in 

rolling over local government hidden debt and expanding credit supply to targeted sectors. 

Thirdly, the central government will encourage municipal governments to renovate urban 

villages and acquire unsold properties and idle land. The proposed urban village renovation 

and property acquisition could accelerate the rebalancing of housing supply and demand, 

but the actual progress is still facing pain points, such as the local fiscal distress, the 

difficulty in achieving break-even for those projects given the property downturn cycle, and 

the difficulty in reaching consensus on the deal price among municipal governments, 

project owners and existing creditors. Fourth, the central government might strengthen 

social livelihood safeguarding with higher urban & rural resident pension benefits, lower the 

threshold for receiving unemployment insurance benefits and additional transfers to low-

income households. Total amount of the incremental allocation might reach RMB200bn in 

2025. Last, the central government might extend the ‘trade-in’ subsidy policy for business 

equipment and consumer durables upgrading. The subsidy budget for 2024 was 

RMB300bn with central government bearing 90% of the burden and enterprises & 

households each sharing half of the subsidies. The subsidy policy may be extended into 

next year with possibly more consumer durables covered by the subsidy scheme.  

Fiscal transfers to households could be limited. By reliving local fiscal distress and boosting 

the property market, fiscal policy could also boost consumer confidence and alleviate 

deflation pressure in a gradual manner. The Trump 2.0 shock may push China's fiscal 

policy to place more emphasis on boosting domestic consumption, but the likelihood of 

large-scale fiscal transfers to households should be low, in our view. China's fiscal system 

has the doctrine of keeping expenditure within the limits of revenues. The current broad 

fiscal deficit ratio is not low and the policymakers are reluctant to further increase the deficit 

ratio significantly. The existing allocation pattern of fiscal funds may have solidified, with 

government operations, social livelihoods and infrastructural & industrial development 

respectively accounting for 25%, 40% and 35% of broad government expenditure. The first 

two expenditures are very rigid. A significant increase in transfer payments to households 

means a reduction in infrastructure and industrial development expenditures, which 

constitutes a change in the resource allocation mechanism and benefit distribution pattern. 

Fiscal transfers to households mean returning public funds to the private sector to let the 

market to decide the resource allocation. The policymakers want to leverage public funds 

to support supply-side technological innovation and high-end manufacturing development 

amid the China-US strategic competition. Local government officials also favor 

expenditures on infrastructure and industrial development, which creates both 

achievements for political promotion as well as private benefits.  
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Figure 25: Broad Fiscal Revenue, Expenditure & Deficit 

   
Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 26: Government Revenue Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 27: Broad Fiscal Expenditure Structure (2023) 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Monetary Policy  

Liquidity condition could be more easing in 2025. The PBOC might cut RRR by 1ppt and 

open market refinancing rates by 30bps. Interbank 7D reverse repo rate (DR007) may fall 

from 1.7% at end-2024 to 1.4% at end-2025. By highlighting the role of interest rate 

transmission mechanism in monetary policy, the central bank may rely more heavily on 

money market rate as the policy rate. This implies substantial easing of money market 

liquidity. Central banks in developed countries generally use overnight or 7D money market 

rates as their operation targets to influence the securities market, credit market, FX market 

and expectations to achieve the final target of price stability or employment maximization. 

Money market as the starting point of monetary policy transmission has a fundamental role 

to play. The securities market is more responsive to money market changes than the credit 

market.  

The PBOC has long relied on deposit and lending rates as the policy rates, bypassing the 

money market and securities market transmission to directly change the financing costs for 

the real sector. Such practice has four major drawbacks, in our view. First, deposit and loan 

rates are sticky while the central bank needs flexibility in policy rate due to economic 

uncertainty. Second, it inhibits the development of financial markets and lowers the 

efficiency of financial resource allocation. Third, it strengthens the dominant role of banks 

in the financial system and slows the development of the securities market. Last, it weakens 

the feedback mechanism of financial markets to the central bank, increasing the risk of 

policy error.  

The PBOC has lowered open market operating rates and RRR in recent two years, yet with 

a limited impact on China’s money market rates. The annual average level of DR007 rose 

from 1.8% in 2022 to 2% in 2023 and 1.9% in 8M24. Meanwhile, market expectations on 

economic outlook significantly deteriorated as annual average 10Y T-bond yields fell 

sharply from 2.77% in 2022 to 2.73% in 2023 and 2.2% in 8M24. The sharp narrowing of 

bond-money interest rate spreads sounded an alarm for the financial system. The central 

bank initially chose to alert the market to the risk of bond yields being too low. Unlike the 

A-share market with many noise traders, the bond market is dominated by large financial 

institutions and is very efficient. It actually sends a signal to the central bank that it should 

reduce money market rates rather than trying to pushing up bond yields. After the policy 

shift in September, DR007 dropped noticeably to 1.67%. The 1Y T-bond yields declined to 

1.37% recently, indicating additional cuts in money market rates in the next four quarters.  

China may further loosen credit policy and we expect a slight rebound in credit growth in 

2025. The PBOC might cut LPRs by 20bps with 1Y and 5Y LPRs respectively down from 

3.1% and 3.6% at end-2024 to 2.9% and 3.4% at end-2025. Outstanding social financing 

and RMB loans might slightly pick up 8% and 8.1% at end-2025 after rising 7.8% and 8% 

at end-2024. The trend of LPRs is strongly correlated with medium-term T-bond yields with 

some time lag between changes. Both 1Y and 5Y T-bond yields have declined by around 

90bps since 2022 while 1Y and 5Y LPRs have declined by 70bps and 105 bps during the 

same period. The PBOC indicated in its recent monetary policy report to facilitate a mild 

decline in financing costs for the real sector. In order to alleviate banks’ pressure in NIMs, 

deposit rates may be cut by about 20bps. As deposit repricing is significantly slower than 

lending, banks’ NIMs might still face downward pressure.  

Credit demand from governments and households might improve in 2025. Higher broad 

fiscal deficit ratio implies an increase in government financing. We estimate the growth of 

outstanding government bonds to rise from 15.5% at end-2024 to 17.5% at end-2025, 

pushing up outstanding social financing growth by 0.4ppt. Loans to households might pick 

up 4.3% at end-2025 after rising 3.5% at end-2024, with its contribution to outstanding 
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social financing growth up by 0.2ppt. Major catalysts include an improvement in housing 

sales, durables consumption and stock market sentiment. However, corporate credit 

demand might remain weak due to overcapacity, deflation pressure and the shift of some 

capex from domestic to overseas. We expect the growth of outstanding business loans and 

corporate bonds to fall from 8% at end-2024 to 7.6% at end-2025, pulling down outstanding 

social financing growth by 0.2ppt. Outstanding social financing growth has a close negative 

correlation with real-term loan rates. Real-term loan rates should decline next year with a 

moderate decrease in nominal interest rates and a gradual alleviation in deflation. By sector, 

credit supply to high-end manufacturing, technology, digital economy, modern services and 

green development should maintain higher growth rates than total loan growth, in our view.  

RMB exchange rates could be more flexible to absorb the Trump 2.0 shock in 2025. The 

PBOC said the market should play a decisive role in FX rates as flexible exchange rates 

are an automatic stabilizer to absorb external shocks. The central bank also said to 

strengthen the guidance of expectations to prevent disorderly movements or overshooting 

risks of RMB exchange rates. In other words, market supply and demand determines the 

medium- and long-term trend of RMB exchange rates while the PBOC has some influence 

in the short term by managing market expectations. Since 2017, the FX position at historical 

price on the PBOC’s balance sheet has remained stable. The central bank has abandoned 

direct exchange rate interventions through the sale and purchase of FX. The central bank 

has used indirect ways including verbal intervention, fixing rate signals and window 

guidance on large state-owned banks to influence RMB exchange rates. In face of the 

Trump 2.0 shock, the PBOC will let RMB exchange rates to go down and to further cut 

RMB interest rates. In our baseline scenario (30% US tariffs on China, 10% tariffs on others 

and 5% tariffs on the US by major partner countries), US$/RMB could rise to 7.50 at end-

2025. In our pessimistic scenario (60% US tariffs on China, 20% tariffs on others and 10% 

tariffs on the US by major partner countries), US$ /RMB could reach 7.80. 

Figure 28: China's Money Market Rates 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 29: US Money Market Rates 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 30: China Treasury Yields 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 31: LPRs and New Loan Contract Rates 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 32: Real-term Loan Rates & Credit Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 33: M1 Growth and CSI 300 Index 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 34: Growth of Credit to Real Sectors 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 35: USD/CNY & Interest Rate Differentials 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 36: HSI and USD/CNY Exchange Rate as U.S.-China Relations Barometer 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Economic Trends 

Growth and Inflation  

China economy has seen recovery signs recently. The economy entered a bottom in 2022 

due to the pandemic shock, aggressive property deleveraging and regulatory crackdown 

over capitalism. As a result, the stock market crashed, the property market started to slump 

and deflation pressure appeared. After economic reopening in late 2022, the service 

economy rebounded yet the recovery only lasted for four months. From 2Q23, the economy 

weakened again with a continued property slump, consumer demand weakness, export 

deterioration and deflation pressure. In 9M24, the economy remained weak with exports 

picking up yet domestic demand still sluggish. The economy has seen recovery signs in 

4Q24 as the latest policy stimulus has boosted stock market confidence, housing sales and 

durables consumption while the tariff expectations have stimulated a front-loading of trade 

shipments. We expect China’s GDP growth to rise from 4.7% in 2Q24 and 4.6% in 3Q24 

to 5.1% in 4Q24.  

China economy may continue to improve in the short term, but may face the Trump 2.0 

shock in the medium term. GDP growth might reach 5% in 1Q25 and 5.1% in 2Q25 as the 

policy stimulus continues to boost domestic demand and overseas interest rate cuts and 

tariff expectations stimulate China’s exports. However, GDP growth may fall to 4.7% in 

3Q25 and 4.3% in 4Q25 as the policy stimulus effect diminishes and the trade war comes. 

For the whole year, we expect GDP growth to slow from 4.9% in 2024 to 4.7% in 2025 and 

4% in 2026, with the contribution from net exports down from 1.2ppt in 2024 to 0.6ppt in 

2025 and -0.4ppt in 2026. Meanwhile, the contribution of consumption and investment to 

GDP growth might rise from 2.4ppts and 1.3ppt to 2.7ppts and 1.4ppt, and then to 2.8ppts 

and 1.6ppt, respectively.  

Deflation pressure is likely to fall in 2025 before rising again in 2026. CPI growth may rise 

from 0.3% in 2024 to 0.6% in 2025 with the peak at around 1% in 1Q25, thanks to property 

and durables consumption recovery. As domestic demand recovery softens and trade 

conflict starts to slow exports, CPI growth might fall again to 0.4% in 2026. PPI may 

continue to fall with the decline likely to narrow from 2.1% in 2024 to 0.3% in 2025 and 

widen to 0.7% in 2026. GDP deflator might pick up 0.2% in 2025 after dropping 0.7% in 

2024. Its growth might decline to 0% in 2026 as the economy is expected to slow again. 

Deflation pressure is likely to persist, as most sectors would continue to see supply 

exceeding demand significantly and the Trump 2.0 shock might dampen global economic 

prospects. 
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Figure 37: GDP Growth by Sector 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 38: Demand Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 39: Contribution to GDP Growth by Demand 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 40: Passenger Traffic Flow 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 41: Deflation Pressure in China 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 42: China Stock Index & Global Metal Price  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Merchandise Exports  

China's merchandise exports could maintain moderate growth in 2025 despite a slowdown 

after the Trump 2.0 shock. Merchandise export growth might reach 4.5% in 1H25 and slow 

to 2.2% in 2H25. For the full year, we expect the growth to slow down from 5.2% in 2024 

to 3.3% in 2025 and 0.2% in 2026. China's merchandise exports has been in an 

expansionary cycle since late 2023 as overseas demand for durables and capital goods 

has started to improve with inventory replenishment. Overseas demand might further 

improve in 1H25 thanks to continued interest rate cuts, European supply chain recovery 

and the front-loading of foreign trade shipments amid tariff expectations. However, 

downside pressure might increase sharply in 2H25 if Trump launches a new round of trade 

war. Foreign trade performance might be even worse in 2026 especially in the first half 

year with a higher base.  

China's exports of consumer durables should maintain relatively faster growth in 2025.  

Benefiting from demand improvement amid interest rate cuts, mild inventory replenishment 

and front-loading effects, export growth in home appliances, furniture, medical equipment, 

computers, mobile phones, consumer electronics and integrated circuits might be higher 

than in other products. Auto exports might maintain moderate growth with the growth rate 

slowing down because of high base and rising trade barriers. China's exports to Southeast 

Asia, Latin America and the Middle East may continue to outperform as the country 

continues to enhance ties with those economies. In recent years, both multinational 

corporations and large Chinese companies have built production bases in those economies 

to overcome tariffs against China and hedge possible geopolitical risks. China has been an 

important supplier of components, intermediate products, equipment and production 

technologies to those economies.  

Figure 43: China’s Exports Growth & Structure by Destination 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 44: Shares of Partners in China's Exports 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 45: China Export Growth by Enterprise 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Property 

Property demand is likely to see cyclical recovery in 2025. Second-hand home sales as a 

leading indicator recovered in 2023, flattened in 2024 and might return to growth in 2025. 

New housing sales may significantly narrow its declines in 2025 after continued slump in 

2022-2024. We expect property sales in term of gross floor area to decline 4% in 2025 after 

dropping 13.5% in 2024. The recovery cycle of housing demand is supported by three main 

factors. First is a cyclical rebound in urban migrant inflow. The urban incremental population 

plummeted from 17.9mn in 2020 to 6.5mn in 2022 due to the pandemic. It sharply 

rebounded to 12mn in 2023 after the economic reopening. Urban footfall recovered better 

but employment condition and individual income recovered more slowly, leading to a 

lagging recovery in housing and consumption demand. Second is a significant increase of 

home affordability. As mortgage rates and house prices have fallen sharply, home 

affordability has risen significantly. From 4Q21 to 3Q24, average rates for new mortgages 

fell by 230bps while home prices in most cities dropped by 30%. We estimate the monthly 

payments for 30-year mortgages might have declined by over 40%. Third, there were strict 

home purchase and mortgage restriction policies in higher cities in the previous years, 

which suppressed much demand. After the removal of policy restrictions in recent quarters, 

pent-up demand may gradually be released, boosting short-term home sales.  

Property supply may still outstrip demand with weak development investment activity in 

2025. The rebalancing of supply and demand will continue and home prices might see less 

declines. The unsold area to sold area ratio of commodity buildings as an indicator for 

current supply-demand condition rose from the average of 36% in 2015-2021 to 76% at 

end-10M24 and 60% at end-2023. The days of new home supply for sales in the top 10 

cities started to decline from 601 days at end-3Q24 to 580 days at end-10M24, yet still 

much higher than the 2012-2021 average of 284 days. However, started area to sold area 

ratio as an indicator of future supply-demand condition declined from the 2012-2021 

average of 122% to 89% in 2023 and 85% in 10M24. Development investment activity 

could remain weak in 2025 as land purchases and housing starts may continue to see 

double-digit declines. We expect property development investment to fall by 7% in 2025 

after dropping 10.5% in 2024. Excessive supply might last next year, with additional room 

for home prices to fall. But the price decline is likely to narrow thanks to demand 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

U
S

G
e
rm

a
n
y

J
a
p

a
n

In
d
ia

U
K

F
ra

n
c
e

It
a
ly

B
ra

z
il

C
a
n

a
d

a

R
u
s
s
ia

K
o

re
a

M
e
x
ic

o

A
u

s
tr

a
lia

S
p

a
in

In
d
o
n
e
s
ia

N
e
th

e
rl
a

n
d

T
u

rk
e
y

S
a

u
d
i 
A

ra
b
ia

S
w

it
z
e
rl
a
n

d

P
o

la
n

d

E
U

A
S

E
A

N

2017 2020 10M24

(%)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

Foreign enterprises SOE Private enterprises Other



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 29 

improvement and continued rebalancing of supply and demand. In typical cycles of house 

bubble bursting or financial crisis in six selective economies 1 , house prices often 

experienced a first round of sharp declines followed by a second round of gentle declines. 

The decline cycle lasted for 5 years or longer and home price cumulatively dropped by 39% 

on average. The current cycle of home price declines in China's first-tier cities has lasted 

for 3.2 years, with a cumulative decline of 30%. The prices might enter a second round of 

gentle decline in the future. 

The property market will likely continue to be regionally differentiated. First-tier cities have 

better economic prospects, more land supply constraints and less oversupply pressure as 

their home prices may bottom out first. Shenzhen's housing market can be seen as a 

leading indicator. According to Wind data, Its average daily sales of second-hand homes 

bottomed out in 2022 and rebounded by 49.3% in 2023 and 56.6% in 11M24. The average 

daily sales of new homes have rebounded sharply since October 2024, supporting the full-

year sales to be almost close to that of last year. The number of new homes available for 

sale continued to fall from 95,000 units at end-3Q23 to 68,000 units at end-11M24. The 

days of supply may fall to the 2012-2021 average level in 4Q25. The recovery of the 

housing market in lower-tier cities could be slower and the downward cycle of home prices 

may last longer. 

New home demand may continue to see downward pressure in the long term. The long-

term prospect depends on urban incremental population, per capita living space and 

demolition & renovation. Urban incremental population is expected to gradually decline in 

the long term after the latest round of cyclical recovery. Continued declines in births imply 

a shrinkage of home-buying population in the future. Based on the births in 1983-2005, the 

population aged 25-40 is expected to be 12% lower than in 2023. Meanwhile, the 

urbanisation process is likely to slow down due to reduced employment opportunities in 

cities, unfriendly public service system to rural migrants and skills mismatch of the 

remaining rural population. In addition, per capita living space might increase more slowly 

as it has already reached to 38.6 square metres in 2020, based on the data of Ministry of 

Housing. If urban incremental population drops from 8.5mn in 2024 to 5mn in 2030 and the 

annual growth of per capita living space drops from 2.5% in 2010-2020 to 1.6% in 2020-

2030, urban incremental housing demand would decline from 950mn square metres in 

2023 to 600mn square metres in 2030. In the future, existing home transactions, property 

management and other services, retirement property and tourism property may become 

new growth drivers for the property sector, in our view. 

  

                                                                    
 

 

1 The six selective economies are Japan, South Korea, Hong Kong, US, Spain and Italy.  
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Figure 46: New and Second-hand Home Sales 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 47: New Mortgage Contract Rates 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 48: Growth Rates of Property Loans 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 49: House Prices Around the Peaks 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 50: House Prices in Tier-one Cities 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 51: Urban New Population & Housing Demand 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Household Consumption 

Household consumption growth remained weak in 9M24. Retail sales grew 3.3% YoY in 

9M24, similar to the 2Y CAGR in 2022-2023. Real GDP growth in services grew 4.7% YoY 

in 9M24, slightly above the 2Y CAGR in 2022-2023. Due to a slight deflation, however, 

nominal GDP growth in services fell to 4.6% in 9M24 from the average of 5.9% in 2022-

2023. Breaking down items, cultural & office products, construction & decoration materials, 

autos, gold, silver & jewelry and cosmetics extended their YoY declines, while furniture, 

clothing and daily used goods saw low growth rates below 3%, and only food, tobacco & 

alcohol, and telecom equipment maintained growth rates above 5%. Reasons for weak 

consumption include individual income declines, unemployment pressure, the property 

slump and deflation expectations. In 9M24, China's individual income tax and corporate 

income tax respectively declined by 4.9% and 4.3% YoY while consumer confidence was 

subdued with high saving ratio and low consumer credit growth.  

Household consumption growth might improve in 2025. We estimate the growth rates of 

retail sales and nominal GDP in services to respectively rise from 3.7% and 4.6% in 2024 

to 4.7% and 5.5% in 2025. China’s latest policy stimulus has boosted the stock market 

confidence, property market sentiment and consumers’ willingness to spend. The YoY 

growth of retail sales rebounded from 3.3% in 9M24 to 4.8% in October. Not only did 

consumer durables such as home appliances, furniture and automobiles, which benefited 

from the trade-in policy, rebounded sharply, but other consumer goods like cosmetics and 

apparels also recovered markedly. The recovery in household consumption might be even 

broader in scope in the future especially during the Chinese New Year holiday. 2025 will 

see a marked improvement in home sales and the ‘trade-in’ subsidy policy is likely to 

continue with possible more durables on the list, with consumer durables likely to maintain 

stable growth, based on our estimates.  

A sustained recovery in household consumption in the medium term will require a better 

household income outlook and a stronger social safety net. To improve household income, 

China has to increase both the quantity and quality of employment. As private businesses 

account for 80% of employment, China needs to restore entrepreneurial confidence and 

animal spirit to create more high-quality jobs for individuals. A stronger social safety net 
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could increase the spending power of those with no or low incomes as well as lowering the 

excessive savings rate for most Chinese households. Building a stronger social security 

net requires a transformation of the fiscal system, compressing spending on infrastructure 

and industrial development and expanding spending on basic livelihoods. 

Figure 52: Staples and Discretionary Retail Sales 

Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 53: Appliance, Telecom Equip and Auto Retail 

Sales Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 54: Office Goods, Furniture & Decoration 

Materials Retail Sales Growth  

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 55: Catering, Tobacco & Alcohol, and 

Recreational Goods Retail Sales Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 56: Individual Income Tax Growth & Consumer 

Confidence 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 57: % of Time Deposits in Personal Savings 

and Consumer Loan Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Fixed Investment 

Fixed asset investment (FAI) growth is likely to rise from 3.4% in 2024 to 3.7% in 2025. 

The decline in property development investment will narrow from 10.5% in 2024 to 7% in 

2025, with its drag on total FAI down from 2.3ppts to 1.5ppts. Manufacturing investment 

growth is likely to fall from 9.3% in 2024 to 8.1% in 2025 because of overcapacity pressure 

and trade conflict uncertainty. Infrastructure investment growth may fall from 9.2% in 2024 

to 8.4% in 2025. Local government-led infrastructure investment may pick up slightly, but 

the growth is likely to remain low, as the land market and hidden debt financing might 

continue to decline. Fiscal policy focuses on relieving local government hidden debt 

problem and fiscal distress, which may have limited direct pull on infrastructure investment. 

Thanks to the ‘trade-in’ subsidy policy stimulus, we expect business equipment investment 

to grow over 15% in 2024 with the contribution ratio to total FAI growth at 60%. As the 

‘trade in’ subsidy policy might continue, business equipment investment is likely to maintain 

strong growth in 1H25. However, its growth might slow down in 2H25 due to a higher base 

and continued overdraft on future demand.   

FAI growth in manufacturing has varied across different industries. Investment growth in 

railway, ship & aerospace equipment has exceeded 30% in 2024 thanks to a boom in the 

low altitude economy and drone industry. Investment growth rates in non-ferrous metals, 

metal products, food manufacturing and textile products have been above 15% while those 

in general equipment, special equipment, chemical products, computers, telecom 

equipment & other electronic equipment have reached over 10%. Due to overcapacity 

pressure, however, investment in electrical equipment & materials and automobile 

manufacturing has remained weak in 2024.  

Infrastructure investment growth has also seen divergence. Investments led by LGFVs and 

local SOEs have slowed down sharply, such as those in road transport and public facility 

management. The local fiscal woes and strict restrictions on hidden debt financing have 

restrained investments by LGFVs and local SOEs. However, investments led by central 

SOEs have maintained rapid growth, with double-digit growth rates in both utilities and 

railway transport. 
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Figure 58: FAI Growth by Sector 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 59: FAI Growth in Infrastructure Sector 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 60: FAI Growth by Enterprise 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 61: Hang Seng Composite Index Sector ROE 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 62: Bloomberg Consensus of 2025 HSCI EPS 

Growth by Sector 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 63: Wind Consensus of 2025 China A Share 

800 EPS Growth by Sector 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Bingnan Ye, Ph. D – yebingnan@cmbi.com.hk 

Frank Liu – frankliu@cmbi.com.hk 

2025 US Economic Outlook 
 

 

Bullish Start, Growing Caution  

The Trump 2.0 era could prolong the US economic late-cycle, bringing overheating 

effects in the short term and stagflation in the medium term. The US economy is 

likely to see a soft landing with the GDP growth slowing from 2.7% in 2024 to 2.3% 

in 2025 and 2% in 2026. Inflation could fall slightly towards the target while Trump’s 

policies could increase inflation uncertainty in medium term. The monetary policy 

will remain restrictive as the Fed may adopt a gradual approach to cutting rates for 

three times by 25bps each by end-2025. US dollar might remain strong in 1H25 amid 

the Trump uncertainty and weaken in 2H25 due to a possible reversal of the 

overshooting amid a US economic slowdown. 

 Trump's tax stimulus will boost demand and inflation, while his deregulation could boost 

growth and exert a disinflationary effect. Immigrant deportations could reduce both 

labor supply and consumer demand, which is negative for growth and neutral for 

inflation. Tariffs could have stagflationary effects by hurting demand and raising supply 

costs. Trump’s possible discretion over monetary policy could undermine the Fed’s 

credibility and threaten inflation stability.  

 In the baseline, Trump’s moderate policies could add 0.2-0.3ppt to the GDP growth 

in 2025-2027 and lower the growth after 2027 by 0.1-0.2ppt. His policies might push 

up the inflation by 0.3-0.5ppt on average in 2025-2028.  

 The economy could experience a soft landing, with GDP growth down from 2.7% in 

2024 to 2.3% in 2025 and 2% in 2026. Slowdown pressures come from late cycle, 

Trump policy uncertainty and overseas economic weakness.   

 The labour market may continue to moderate as the likelihood of a significant 

deterioration is low. The unemployment rate is expected to rise from 4.2% in 2024 to 

4.3% in 2025 and 4.4% in 2026. Real wages will continue to increase.  

 Disinflation may continue at a slower pace. PCE and core PCE inflation may slow from 

2.4% in 2024 to 2.2% and 2.3% in 2025. Trump's policies could add some uncertainty 

to the inflation outlook in 2026. 

 Consumer demand remains the main driver of growth. Its growth is projected to slow 

from 2.6% in 2024 to 2.4% in 2025 and 2.2% in 2026. Lower interest rates are positive 

for consumer durables, and sustained real wage growth will lay the foundation for 

robust consumer spending, but a cooling labour market and tightening consumer credit 

could bring mild downward pressure.  

 Housing market could improve moderately, with housing sales and inventories 

expected to rise 5% and 10% in 2025. The main drivers are a resilient economy, lower 

mortgage rates, continued completion of new houses and a moderate easing of the 

lock-in effect of existing fixed-rate mortgages. House prices could continue to rise at a 

slower pace. 

 Corporate earnings could pick up in 2025. The market expects EPS growth of S&P 500 

companies to rise from 9.6% in 2024 to 15% in 2025. Business investment growth 

could slow from 3.7% in 2024 to 3.5% in 2025, due to Trump policy uncertainty and a 

possible overdraft effect on future demand in the Biden era. 

mailto:yebingnan@cmbi.com.hk
mailto:frankliu@cmbi.com.hk
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 The Fed will take a gradual approach to rate cuts, with the federal funds rate likely to 

fall from the current 4.5%-4.75% to 4.25%-4.5% by end-2024, 3.75%-4.0% by end-

2025 and 3.25%-3.5% by end-2026. The current pace of Treasury bill and bond roll-

offs could end by 3Q25, when ample reserves are expected to decline to reasonable 

levels. 10-year Treasury yields are projected to decline from 4.2% at end-2024 to 4% 

at end-2025 and 3.75% at end-2026. The US dollar index is expected to fall from 105.5 

at end-2024 to 104.5 at end-2025 and 102 at end-2026. 

 

Figure 1: US Economic Forecast 

 

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Note: Consumption, investment, exports, imports and government spending are in real-term growth rates. 

 

  

2024F 2025F 2026F 2024F 2025F 2026F

Nominal GDP (US$tn) 17.6 18.3 18.8 19.6 20.7 21.5 21.4 23.7 26.0 27.7 29.0 - 29.2 30.4 31.7 29.1 30.5 31.7

GDP per Capita (US$th) 5.5 5.7 5.8 6.0 6.3 6.5 6.4 7.1 7.8 8.3 8.6 - 8.7 9.0 9.3 8.7 9.0 9.3

Real GDP (YoY % ) 2.5 3.0 1.8 2.5 3.0 2.6 -2.2 6.2 2.5 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.7 2.1 2.0 2.7 2.3 2.0

Consumer Spending (YoY % ) 2.8 3.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.1 -2.5 9.0 3.1 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.0 2.6 2.4 2.2

Private Investment (YoY % ) 6.5 6.3 -0.1 4.4 5.8 3.2 -4.5 9.2 6.2 0.2 4.8 3.7 4.2 2.7 3.0 4.6 3.6 3.0

Residential 4.3 10.6 7.1 4.3 -0.7 -0.9 7.6 11.5 -8.6 -7.8 4.7 2.7 - - - 4.5 3.5 2.9
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The Trump 2.0 Era 

Following his landslide victory in the presidential election and the Republican Party's control 

over both the Senate and the House of Representatives—along with arguably a more 

conservative Supreme Court—Trump is more resolute than ever in advancing his "Make 

America Great Again" (MAGA) agenda. This will be driven by four core pillars: tax cuts, 

deregulation, immigration reform and tariffs. Tax cuts may boost demand and inflation, 

while deregulation could boost growth and lower inflation by improving supply and 

efficiency. Immigrant deportation will reduce both labor supply and aggregate demand, with 

a negative impact on growth and neutral influence on inflation. Tariffs would bring 

stagflationary effects by reducing growth and increasing inflation. Trump’s discretion over 

monetary policy might erode the Fed’s credibility and risk inflation stability.  

Trump’s policies might bring overheating effect in 2-3 years as the supportive effects of tax 

cuts and deregulation should outweigh the negative impact of immigration policy and tariffs 

in the short to medium term. However, the balance of the two sides may change in the 

longer term with combined stagflation effects. The effect of tax cuts will diminish while the 

tariffs will generate much inefficiency and uncertainty and the immigration policy will bring 

negative labor supply shock. In the base scenario with moderate policy implementation, 

Trump’s policies could add 0.2-0.3ppt to the average annual GDP growth in 2025-2027 and 

reduce the annual growth after 2027 by 0.1-0.2ppt. His policies might push up the PCE 

inflation by 0.3-0.5ppt on average in 2025-2028.  

However, the actual impact may deviate noticeably from the estimates as there are still 

many unknowns like the scope and timing of the policies, the responses of economic 

entities and the possible offsetting effects of different policies. Trump has an incentive to 

making progress in the issues that voters are most concerned about in the run-up to the 

midterm elections in November 2026. Polls show the top three issues voters are most 

concerned about are inflation, immigration and jobs. Therefore, Trump's priorities should 

be lowering energy prices (de-regulation to increase energy production, pushing for an end 

to the Russia-Ukraine war), reducing immigration (deporting illegal immigrants and 

reforming immigration policy) and creating more jobs (tax cuts and de-regulation). Trade 

and tariffs are not top of mind for voters, and large-scale tariff increases may conflict with 

the disinflation goal. So tariffs may not happen until inflation drops to lower levels, or they 

may be used by Trump as a means of the ‘extreme pressure’ strategy. The market has 

already priced in higher interest rates, stronger US dollar and better corporate earnings. 

Mid-term treasury yields have risen the most, indicating that the policy mix would have the 

greatest impact on the economy and inflation over the next 2-3 years.  

Tax Cuts 

On tax cuts, Trump's priority will be the full extension of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 

(TCJA) beyond 2026. He may also restore the 100% bonus depreciation on capital 

expenditures, which expired in 2022, to incentivize business investment. Additionally, he 

has promised to cut the corporate income tax rate from 21% to 15% for domestic 

manufacturing companies, eliminate individual income taxes on tips and social benefits, 

and increase/reinstate the cap on state and local tax deductions. The extension of the TCJA 

is expensive which is estimated to cost US$4.6tn over 10 years, according to the 

Congressional Budget Office (CBO). We anticipate that many of the campaign pledges are 

likely to face challenges in being fully implemented as concrete policies. The impact of 

Trump’s tax cuts on US growth and inflation might be mild in 2025 as most of the measures 

are a perpetuation of existing policies.  
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On spending cuts, the proposed Department of Government Efficiency has vowed to help 

reduce some expenditures through efficiency improvements. Spending cuts have 

tightening effects on the economy. But there's still a lot of uncertainty about how much 

Trump can actually reduce government spending. Mandatory spending including spending 

on Social Security, Medicaid, and Medicare amounted to nearly US$3tn, over 40% of total 

government spending. These programs are expected to grow steadily due to inflation, an 

aging population, and rising healthcare costs.  

We generally determine the fiscal contribution to economic growth by monitoring fiscal 

deficit ratio. In recent years, fiscal expansion has played a significant role in the strong 

economic growth in the US. Fiscal deficit to GDP ratio remained elevated at 6.5% in 2023-

2024, well above the 4.5% recorded in 2018-2019. We expect the Biden Administration’s 

Fiscal Year 2025 budget plan will largely remain intact, with structural changes through 

budget reconciliation process under the new Congress. The fiscal deficit may slightly 

moderate to 6.4% in 2025 from 6.5% in 2024, as the fiscal tailwinds begins to fade. The full 

impact of the fiscal policies under the incoming administration may not materialize until the 

fourth quarter of 2025, when the Fiscal Year 2026 budget takes effect.  

Deregulation 

Trump's deregulation policies aim to reduce the regulatory burden on businesses and 

stimulate economic growth. Key areas targeted for deregulation include energy (rolling 

back environmental regulations), healthcare (expanding access to various insurance plans), 

and labor (reducing compliance costs for small businesses). Trump may also launch 

initiatives to extend deregulation efforts to state and local levels, encouraging reforms in 

occupational licensing and other regulatory frameworks. Deregulation policies could lead 

to higher economic growth by encouraging entrepreneurship, stimulating investments, 

increasing efficiency and facilitating competition. Deregulation policies might cause mild 

downside pressure on inflation by boosting supply and productivity.  

Scott Bessent, Trump's nominee for Treasury Secretary, has championed a "3-3-3" 

economic plan, which aims to reduce the federal budget deficit while stimulating growth 

and energy production. The plan calls for reducing the budget deficit to 3% of GDP by 2028, 

boosting GDP growth to 3% annually through deregulation and other pro-growth policies, 

and increasing US energy production by 3 million barrels per day. Markets have interpreted 

this nomination as a signal for greater fiscal discipline and pro-growth measures within the 

administration. However, there is skepticism surrounding the feasibility of his energy 

agenda, as US energy companies generally require crude oil prices to be at least US$65 

per barrel for drilling to be profitable and US$89 per barrel to substantially increase drilling, 

according to the latest survey by the Kansas City Federal Reserve. Given the weak demand 

outlook and current subdued oil prices, achieving an additional 3 million barrels per day of 

US oil production appears highly challenging. 

Immigrate reform  

Immigration has been a central focus of Trump's campaign, where he promised to prioritize 

immigration reform from day one of his presidency. His proposal includes securing the 

southern border, mobilizing military resources and declaring a national emergency to fund 

mass deportations. According to estimates from the Department of Customs and Border 

Protection, approximately 11 million undocumented immigrants were living in the US as of 

January 2022. With significant inflows in recent years, we estimate the number could reach 

16-18 million by the end of 2024. Of these, 13 million are employed, making up roughly 

7.7% of the total US workforce.  

  



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 39 

While markets are concerned that Trump's proposed mass deportations could reignite 

inflation and hinder economic growth, the logistical, legal, and political challenges of such 

an endeavor make it unlikely. We expect that Trump will adopt a more gradual approach 

to immigration, using a "salami-slicing" strategy to tackle easier tasks first. First, under his 

executive powers, Trump is likely to focus on reducing undocumented immigration inflows 

by reversing the current "catch and release" policy and reinstating the "Remain in Mexico" 

policy. According to the Congressional Budget Office (CBO), the gross increase of 

undocumented immigrants, who either entered illegally or overstayed their visas, was 

estimated to be 3.3 million in 2023, with about 2 million entering outside of official posts, 

including 1.1 million caught and released by CBP officials and 0.86 million who were not 

encountered. Second, Trump is expected to pursue changes to the legal immigration 

system, likely shifting it to a more merit-based system and reducing chain migration. 

However, during his first term, the number of legal immigrants gradually dropped from 1.31 

million in 2017 to 0.6 million in 2020, while the number of H1-B visas for high-skilled workers 

also declined, with the denial rate increasing sharply. Finally, the more complex and far-

reaching measure would be the deportation of undocumented immigrants within US 

borders. Trump is expected to target those with criminal charges or denied asylum 

applications, estimated to be about 2 million individuals. 

Our baseline scenario is that Trump will reduce the net inflow of undocumented immigrants 

from an average of 2.1 million annually between 2022 and 2024 to just 0.1 to 0.2 million 

annually from 2025 to 2028. Overall net immigration may also decrease from an average 

of 3 million annually from 2022-2024 to 0.8 to 1.1 million annually from 2025-2028. A more 

pessimistic scenario, involving large-scale deportations, could see as many as 1.5 million 

to 2.2 million individuals deported between 2025 and 2028, compared to 1.2 million 

deportations during Trump's first term and 1.3 million deported during Operation Wetback 

in 1954, the largest deportation in US history.  

Immigrants have played a vital role in supporting economic growth by contributing to the 

labor supply and increasing demand especially for food, housing, education and other 

items. Additionally, undocumented immigrants help alleviate the fiscal deficit, as they 

contribute to tax revenues through consumption and payroll taxes while having limited 

access to social benefits. The CBO estimates that the net fiscal impact of undocumented 

immigrants is expected to be a positive US$261bn from 2025 to 2028, or about 6% of the 

projected fiscal deficit, excluding interest payments. 

Trump's immigration policy would impact both the supply and demand sides of the 

economy. A sharp decline in the net inflow of immigrants, coupled with increased 

deportations, would lower the GDP growth by reducing the labor force, diminishing demand 

for goods and services, pushing up fiscal deficit and increasing precautionary savings 

among remaining immigrants. Under the baseline scenario, we expect immigration 

restrictions to drag annual GDP growth by 0.1-0.15ppt in 2025-2028. However, under 

deportation scenario, the GDP could be 1% to 1.5% lower than its original trend without 

deportations by 2028.  

The immigrant policy has a mixed impact on US inflation as immigrants increase both labor 

supply and consumer demand. Fed reserve Chairman Powell said in July 2024 that 

immigration is neutral on inflation in the long run. For the sectors that rely heavily on 

undocumented workers, such as agriculture (40%), construction (20%), and leisure and 

hospitality (10%), immigrant deportation might cause labor supply shock and inflation 

pressure. For the sectors that benefit incremental demand from immigrants, such as 

housing and education, fewer immigrants may cause mild disinflation effects.  
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Tariffs 

President-elect Trump has described tariffs as “the most beautiful word in the dictionary,” 

expressing his commitment to bringing manufacturing jobs back to the US and reducing 

America’s trade deficit through tariff hikes. During his campaign, he proposed imposing a 

30% or 60% tariff on all imports from China and a 10% or 20% tariff on imports from the 

rest of the world. It remains unclear whether Trump is using tariff threat as a negotiation 

tool, “escalate to de-escalate”, or if he genuinely believes that tariffs are the solution to 

reducing the US current account deficit and revitalizing American manufacturing. We are 

inclined to believe the latter, based on his cabinet picks for Secretary of Commerce, Trade 

Representative, and Treasury Secretary, where the Treasury Secretary was chosen for the 

loyalty to his tariff proposals after a prolonged consideration. Trump would have the 

authority to quickly implement tariffs across the board to the rest of the world, using the 

"International Emergency Economic Powers Act" (IEEPA) by declaring a national 

emergency. However, this approach is likely to face legal challenges and retaliation from 

other nations. 

Trump’s approach to China will likely differ, as the Section 301 investigations initiated 

during his first term are already in place. A more practical strategy would involve building 

on existing tariffs. We anticipate the first round of tariff hikes—ranging from 15% to 25%—

on the current lists of tariffs covering Chinese imports (valued at approximately US$320bn 

or 8.4% of US imports in 2023) might be implemented by 3Q25. Further rounds of 15%-

25% broad increases might follow in 2026, contingent on the outcome of negotiations. 

Given that the Phase 1 trade deal was largely unfulfilled, the upcoming negotiations are 

expected to be far more contentious, with little room for compromise. The US may also 

revoke China’s most favored nation trade status. As such, our baseline scenario predicts 

that the weighted average tariff on Chinese goods will rise from the current 10%-13% to 

20%-30% by end-2025, and could reach 30%-50% by end-2026. For the rest of the world 

(ROW), the weighted average tariff may increase from the current 1% to 2%-3% in 2025, 

and could either remain at 1%-2% or rise further to 4%-5% in 2026, depending on the 

success of Trump’s strategy. 

Tariffs are expected to exert upward pressure on the CPI, potentially adding 0.2-0.5ppt 

annualized to inflation starting in 4Q25. In terms of GDP growth, the initial tariff hikes are 

likely to reduce US growth by 0.1ppt in 2025 and 0.3ppt in 2026. If a full-blown trade war 

results in retaliatory tariffs from the rest of the world, the impact on GDP could be as large 

as 0.4-0.8ppt in 2026.  

Lower-income households would bear the brunt of the tariff impact, as they spend a 

disproportionate share of their income on low-cost imported goods such as electronics, 

footwear, textiles, and clothing. The tariffs would reduce their demand for those goods. 

Business capex could also be affected, particularly as the first round of tariffs on the ROW 

may target intermediate goods to minimize the direct inflationary effect on final consumer 

products. Ironically, tariff policies cannot address the trade imbalance and manufacturing 

outsourcing. The US trade deficit has remained high because of large savings and 

investment gaps amid high federal deficits, low household savings rates and strong 

business investments. The massive outsourcing of manufacturing has been due to the high 

costs of local manufacturing and the lack of industrial workers in the US. 
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Figure 2: Trump’s Major Policies  

       
Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 3: Fiscal Budgets in the Political Cycle 

  

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 4: Fiscal Impulse on Real GDP Growth  

 

Source: Brookings, CMBIGM  
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Figure 5: Primary Energy Exports & Imports 

  

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 6: Net Immigration Inflow  

 

Source: Brookings, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 7: % of Foreign-Born Employees by Sector 

  

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 8: Expected Effective Tariff Rates on Imports  

 

Source: Brookings, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 9: Merchandise Exports to US as % of GDP in 

2023 

  

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 10: T-bond Yield Changes around the Election   

 

Source: Brookings, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 11: Changes of T-bond Yield Differentials 

around the Election 

  

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 12: Changes of US Dollar against Other 

Currencies around the Election 

 

Source: Brookings, CMBIGM  
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of 2.2%. The PCE inflation has been higher than the target while the unemployment rate 
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major contributors to the strong growth in 2024. Household consumption at constant price 

is expected to grow 2.6% and contribute 1.7ppt to GDP growth in 2024, compared to the 
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supported by a resilient job market, solid wage gains, strong wealth effects and low debt 

burden amid the lock-in effect of fixed-rate mortgages. Non-residential investment at 

constant price is projected to rise 3.7% in 2024, compared to the 2014-2023 average of 

4.3%. Strong earnings, AI innovation and positive economic outlook expectations have 

supported business investment, while high interest rates have had some negative impacts. 

Government spending at constant price might increase 3.5% in 2024 as the Biden 

administration has kept fiscal deficit high. Exports of goods and services at constant price 

is estimated to increase 3.4% in 2024 as both overseas demand and supply chain have 

improved.  

Looking forward, US economic growth may gradually slow in 2025-2026. We expect the 

GDP growth to decelerate from 2.7% in 2024 to 2.3% in 2025 and 2% in 2026. We expect 

the growth rates of household consumption, non-residential investment, government 

spending and exports at constant prices to respectively soften from 2.6%, 3.7%, 3.5% and 

3.4% in 2024 to 2.4%, 3.5%, 0.8% and 2% in 2025.  

Downward pressure on the economic growth will come from three sources. First, as the 

economy enters a post-cycle, the impact of the high base and the lagged effects of high 

interest rates may further emerge. Second, policy uncertainty and global economic 

connections may finally increase US economic risks. Trump’s policies may cause slower 

disinflation, less interest rate cuts and stronger US dollar, likely to prolong the effects of the 

restrictive monetary policy. His proposed tariffs and immigrant deportations would hurt 

consumer demand, business confidence and labor supply. Third, the economic weakness 

in non-US regions might finally affect the US economy especially if Trump launches the 

Trade War 2.0.  

But the economy is expected to achieve a soft landing in 2025-2026. First, business cycles 

in different sectors have been out of sync as they have experienced rolling downturns, 

lowering the possibility of economic recession. In 2020-2021, the home economy was hot 

with housing demand and durable consumption in a super-boom cycle while service 

consumption in a recession. In 2022-2023, abrupt interest rate hikes sent housing and 

durables into a contractionary cycle, but service consumption continued to recover after 

the economic reopening. Second, household balance sheets have been strong as the 

housing and stock markets have boomed and fixed-rate mortgages have reduced the 

impact of interest rate hikes on household debt service burden. Third, firms have built up 

large cash reserves over the past few years thanks to fiscal handouts, a buoyant home 

economy and a revival in the service sector, reducing the squeeze effect of interest rate 

hikes on their capital expenditure. Last, fiscal deficits have remained high with continued 

expansion in government spending, making an important contribution to economic growth.  
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Figure 13: Real & Nominal GDP Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 14: Consumer & Government Spending Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 15: Growth of Investments & Exports 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 16: Manufacturing & Service PMI  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 
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Employment  

The labor market has gradually cooled down yet remained resilient in 2024. Both hiring and 

layoffs remain relatively low. Average monthly incremental non-farm payrolls declined to 

180k in 11M24, down from 251k in 2023. The unemployment rate rose slightly from 3.7% 

in December 2023 to 4.2% in Nov 2024, still within a historically low range. The ratio of job 

vacancies to unemployment declined from 1.4 in December 2023 to 1.1 in October 2024, 

slightly below the pre-pandemic level of 1.2. The employment cost index grew 3.9% in 

3Q24, down from 4.6% in 2023. Its growth was gradually approaching the target wage 

growth of 3.5%, which aligns with the 2% inflation target with 1.5% labor productivity growth. 

As the labor market has cooled down, wage growth has been no longer a significant driver 

of inflationary pressure.  

Other metrics, such as declines in job vacancies, quit rates, and turnover rates, also 

suggest a gradual easing of labor demand. Initial claims for unemployment benefits have 

trended down following a surge caused by labor strikes and extreme weather, while 

continuing claims have slowly increased. The time it takes for unemployed individuals to 

find new jobs has also lengthened. The job growth has been concentrated in healthcare, 

leisure & hospitality, and government. The three sectors together accounted for over 75% 

of total non-farm payroll growth in 2024. As the employment catch-up effect from the 

pandemic fades with fewer immigrants potentially filling positions in these sectors, non-

farm payroll growth might continue to slow.  

The quarterly revisions in Aug 2024 of Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages 

(QCEW) have raised concerns about whether the employment data has been overly 

optimistic. The increase in the unemployment rate triggered the Sahm Rule in August. The 

Sahm Rule signals the start of a recession when the three-month moving average of the 

unemployment rate rises by 0.5ppt or more relative to the minimum of the three-month 

averages from the previous 12 months. However, our analysis suggests that this situation 

differs from previous ones. The rise in unemployment was largely due to the influx of 

immigrants expanding the labor force, while the number of employed individuals continued 

to grow steadily and the level of layoffs remained low.  

Labor market may continue to moderate in 2025, with the likelihood of a significant 

deterioration remaining low. A sharp decline in labor market conditions would require 

substantial weakness in key components of aggregate demand, such as consumption, 

investment, and government spending—none of which we foresee at this time. We expect 

non-farm payrolls may decline to around 125k per month and the unemployment rate is 

likely to rise to 4.3% in 2025 as the economy continues to slow. Wage growth is expected 

to decelerate mildly but should still outpace inflation. Real wages will continue to rise, 

supporting household consumption growth.   
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Figure 17: Unemployment Rate & NFP Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 18: The Job Openings-to-Unemployment Ratio  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 19: Labor Force and Nonfarm Payrolls Trend 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 20: Initial & Continuing Jobless Claims  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 21: Growth of NFP by Sector 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 22: Quit Rate by Sector 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

  

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1
9
9
9

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
3

2
0
2
4

Unemployment Rate(LHS)

Nonfarm Payrolls Growth(RHS)

(%) YoY(%)

1

2

3

4

5

6

0

1

1

2

2

3

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
3

2
0
2
4

Job Vacancies/Number of Unemployment(LHS)
Wage Growth(RHS)

(X) YoY(%)

130

135

140

145

150

155

160

165

170

175

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Labor force population Pre-covid trend

Nonfarm payrolls Pre-covid trend

(Millions)

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Initial jobless claims(LHS)

Continuing jobless claims(RHS)

(10K) (10K)

(3)

(2)

(1)

0

1

2

3

4

E
d

u
c
a
ti
o
n

 &
 H

e
a
lt
h

C
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

U
ti
lit

ie
s

L
e
is

u
re

 &
 H

o
s
p
it
a
lit

y

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

a
ti
o

n
 &

W
a
re

h
o
u

s
in

g

O
th

e
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e

s

W
h
o
le

s
a
le

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l

P
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 
&

 B
u
s
in

e
s
s

R
e
ta

il

M
in

in
g

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n

M
a

n
u
fa

c
tu

ri
n
g

2014-2023 Average

11M2024

YoY(%)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
3

2
0
2
4

Nonfarm Construction

Manufacturing Trade, transportation & utilities

Information Professional & Business

Education & Health Leisure & Hospitality

(%)



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 48 

 

Inflation 

Inflation has significantly moderated in 2024. Prices in consumer goods especially in food, 

energy and durables have decreased notably due to supply chain resumption, 

manufacturing overcapacity and consumer demand shift from goods to services. But 

service disinflation has been much slower because of the stickiness of adjustments in rent 

and wage contract prices. The 3-month moving average (3MMA) of PCE inflation declined 

from its peak of 7% in mid-2022 to 2.8% in December 2023 and 2.2% in October 2024. The 

3MMA of core PCE inflation dropped from the peak of 5.6% in March 2022 to 3.2% in 

December 2023 and 2.7% in October 2024. Rent inflation has eased from its peak of 8.3% 

in March 2023 and 6.2% in December 2023 to 4.9% in October 2024. 

Rent disinflation has been much slower than other items because there has been a lag in 

rent changes in the CPI. The CPI rent component divides its survey sample into six groups, 

with data collected every six months. Since US rental agreements are typically renewed 

annually, new leases make up a small portion of the sample, which delays the reflection of 

the latest rental market prices in the CPI. The All Tenant Regressed Rent Index (ATRR) 

and New Tenant Rent Index (NTR), which capture both existing and new tenants’ rental 

price changes, respectively fell from their peaks of 7.7% and 12.9% to 3.9% and 1% in 

3Q24. Since the beginning of 2024, single-family rent has had a higher weight in the CPI 

survey samples and a lower proportion of new lease agreements in the sample, increasing 

the lag of the rent disinflation. For rent inflation, the situation is that the destination is clear, 

the pace at which it reaches that point remains uncertain. 

Disinflation will continue with a slower pace in 2025. We expect PCE and core PCE inflation 

rates to edge down from 2.4% and 2.7% in 2024 to 2.2% and 2.3% in 2025. On the energy 

front, weaker global demand and an expansion of supply from Trump’s energy policy, 

coupled with OPEC halting production cuts, should keep energy inflation under control, 

although its contribution to the overall disinflation will diminish. Core goods inflation may 

continue to decline in 2025 as business pricing power wanes and consumers become 

increasingly price-sensitive. The PPI has been in negative year-over-year territory for the 

past three months, with minimal month-over-month growth in October. Import prices have 

also remained subdued compared to pre-pandemic levels. Rent inflation might further 

decline as it lags behind the disinflation trend of new rental contract prices. Non-rent service 

inflation is closely related to labor cost growth. As labor market gradually cools and wage 

growth moderates, non-rent service inflation should generally trend downward. 

Trump’s policies might bring some uncertainty for the inflation outlook in 2026 or later. His 

tariffs and tax cuts would moderately increase inflation pressure in 2026. A 10% tariff on 

all imports with 30% tariffs on the imports from China by end-2025 are projected to push 

up US PCE inflation in 2026 by 0.6ppt after taking into account the pass-through effect of 

the dollar appreciation on import prices and the dampening effect of higher prices on 

demand. The impact of his immigrant policy on the inflation might be neutral as the 

demand-channel effects offset the labor supply shock.  
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Figure 23: PCE Inflation in Term of YoY Growth             

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 24: PCE Inflation in Term of MoM Growth 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 25: Wage Growth & Core Service Inflation 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 26: NTR & ATRR Index & Rent CPI 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 27: Global Credit Cycle & Commodity Price 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 28: US Goods Inflation & Global PMI 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Consumption  

Household consumption has remained strong especially in services as a key driver for 

economic resilience in 2024. Consumer spending at constant price rose 2.7% YoY in 

10M24 and might reach 2.6% in the full year, compared to 2.5% in 2023. The consumption 

growth continued to outpace the pre-pandemic trend. Goods consumption grew 2.2% in 

10M24, following a 1.9% increase in 2023, with non-durable goods rebounding to 1.9% 

from 0.8% in the previous year, while durable goods slowed to 2.7% from 3.9% in 2023. 

Food and apparel consumption increased by 1.3% and 1.5%, respectively, while spending 

on energy products fell by 0.4%. Auto consumption declined by 2.2% in 10M24, down from 

3.1% in 2023, due to elevated real interest rates, while purchases of furniture and home 

appliances rebounded by 4.3%, up from 1.8% in the previous year. Service consumption 

rose by 2.91% in 10M24, slightly higher than the 2.86% increase in 2023. Consumption in 

health care, recreational services, food and accommodation, and financial services showed 

moderate deceleration, while transportation services saw a notable surge. 

Several key drivers have supported strong household consumption in 2024. First is the 

strong fixed investment and robust labor market. We estimate private investment at 

constant price to grow 4.6% in 2024, higher than the 2014-2023 average of 3.7%. Strong 

capex expansion has continued to support labor demand. Unemployment rate has slightly 

increased yet remained low. Non-farm payrolls have maintained growth rates slightly higher 

than the 2015-2019 average. Wage income growth has remained strong. Second is the 

increased consumer confidence and declined savings ratio. Consumer confidence has 

improved with a lower savings ratio in 2024, translating into a willingness to spend on both 

essential and discretionary items. Third is the wealth effect from booming asset prices. 

Continued increases in equity and home prices have bolstered household balance sheets. 

We estimate the boost to consumer spending from asset booming might reach 0.3ppt in 

2024. Last is continued support from government spending initiatives. Government 

spending has supported household consumption by transferring funds, creating jobs and 

enhancing public services. We project government spending at constant price to increase 

3.5% in 2024, likely to contribute 0.5ppt to the US GDP growth.  

Household consumption growth might remain resilient yet at a lower rate in 2025. 

Consumer spending at constant price is projected to grow 2.4% in 2025, down from 2.6% 

in 2025. Overall outlook will remain positive, but a few risks might emerge to slow the 

consumption growth. Lower interest rates should be positive for home and consumer 

durables demand, but Trump’s policies will reduce the Fed’s room to cut rates. Labor 

market might further mildly cool down with a slight increase of unemployment rate and a 

mild decline of wage growth. Home equity might continue to rise yet with a slower pace 

with the continued rebalancing of home supply and demand. Corporate earnings and equity 

market momentum might remain strong, but over-optimism and over-valuation mean the 

market could be headed for volatility. Consumer confidence might remain high, but rising 

consumer delinquency rates and tightening credit condition might bring some downside 

pressure on consumer demand.  
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Figure 29: Personal Income & Consumption Growth             

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 30: Consumer Confidence & Savings Rate 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 31: Household Wealth & Debt Service Ratio             

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 32: Real Goods & Service Consumption 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 33: Personal Expenditure Growth by Item             

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 34: Consumer Loan Growth & Delinquency 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Housing Market 

Housing market has been in a stagflation-like state in 2024. Housing sales have been 

subdued with total home sales down 1% in 10M24. Affordability has been stretched as 

home prices jumped by over 40% in the past four years and mortgage rates remained high. 

New home sales increased by 1.4% in 10M24 after rising 4.5% in 2023. After the recent 

rebound of mortgage rates amid the Trump trade, new home sales notably dropped by 9.4% 

YoY. Existing home sales narrowed their declines from -19.3% in 2023 to -2.5% in 10M24, 

but continued to suffer from high mortgage rates and the lock-in effect. The mortgage rate 

“lock-in” effect has caused a tight supply of existing homes with their months of supply 

down to historical lows. New housing supply has improved as completions increased 

especially in multifamily housing thanks to its robust starts in 2020-2021. Multifamily 

housing starts continued to decline while single-family starts recovered from their pandemic 

trough. House price has continued to rise, yet at a slower pace.  

Commercial real estate market has continued to face tough challenges with slight 

improvement in 2024. Office vacancies remained elevated at 20% in 3Q24, compared to 

19.6% at end-2023. Meanwhile, apartment vacancies rose from 5.6% to 5.9%. Vacancy 

rates in industrial, retail, and storage sectors remained below long-term averages. Cap 

rates demonstrated resilience and steady growth across most CRE segments, including 

apartments, retail, and office, while rates for hotels and industrial properties saw slight 

declines. Higher construction costs and increased required return led to a slowdown in new 

construction starts, particularly in the industrial and multifamily sectors, which should 

support near-term rent growth.  

Housing market might see moderate improvements in 2025. We estimate total sales to 

increase by 5%, with new and existing homes to rise 7% and 4.5% respectively in 2025 

thanks to resilient economic growth, lower mortgage rates, and increasing housing 

inventory. Economic growth is expected to slow yet remain resilient. Mortgage rates might 

moderately decline with the 30-year fixed mortgage rate possibly down from 6.7% at end-

2024 to 6.2% at end-2025. Housing inventory is expected to increase by 10% in 2025 

thanks to continued completions of new housing projects and a moderate alleviation in the 

lock-in effect of fixed-rate mortgages. Housing prices might continue to grow at a slower 

pace thanks to a rebalancing of supply and demand. We project rental prices to grow at a 

steady 3% with the mixed effects from reduced immigration and declining multifamily 

completions, particularly in the second half of 2025. 

Figure 35: “Lock-in” Effect of Existing Mortgages 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 36: New & Existing Home Sales  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Figure 37: New & Existing Home Supply in Months 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 38: Single-family Housing Permits & Starts  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 39: Multi-family Home Permits & Starts 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 40: New Housing Completions  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 41: Housing Price & Demand 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM 

Figure 42: Vacancy Rates of Commercial Real Estate  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Corporate Earnings & Investment 

Corporate earnings have been strong with divergence by sector in 2024. US corporate 

profits grew 10.5% YoY in 9M24, compared to the CAGR of 5.2% in 2013-2023. Profits 

from the domestic market rose 12.5% while those from the overseas market dropped 2.6% 

in the first three quarters. Information service, machinery equipment, financials, public 

utilities, retail trade and electrical equipment registered strong profit growth rates above 

17%, while energy, non-durable consumer goods, chemical products and metal products 

saw YoY declines of their profits. The current market consensus on the 2024 EPS growth 

of S&P 500 index components is 9.6%, with expected earnings growth rates in 

communication service, information technology, financials and consumer discretionary all 

higher than 14% and those in industrials, materials and energy all negative.  

Business investment growth has slowed yet remained strong in 2024. Non-residential 

investment has slowed from 6% in 2023 to 4% in 9M24. Structures investment growth 

decelerated from 10.8% in 2023 to 4.4% in 9M24, while equipment investment growth 

slightly rose from 3.5% to 3.6%. Intellectual property investment maintained a relatively 

stable growth at 4.3% in 9M24, compared to 5.8% in 2023. The Inflation Reduction Act and 

the CHIPS & Science Act significantly stimulated investments in manufacturing, technology 

and renewable energy sectors in 2022-2023. The policy effects gradually diminished due 

to a high base and overdraft on future demand. But business investment growth was not 

low as consumer spending remained strong and large companies leveraged substantial 

cash reserves accumulated during the post-pandemic recovery to support their capex 

especially in AI and other technologies.  

Corporate earnings growth might slightly pick up in 2025. The current market consensus 

on the 2025 EPS growth of S&P 500 index components is 15%, up from the expected 

growth of 9.6% in 2024. The EPS growth in information tech, health care, industrials and 

materials are expected to be relatively higher, all above 15%, while the growth in real estate, 

consumer staples and energy might be relatively lower, all below 6.5%. The optimistic 

outlook for earnings growth is contingent on resilient economic growth, lower cost pressure 

and Trump’s pro-growth policies in 2025. But downside risk might appear if Trump’s tariffs 

and immigrant policy cause stagflation effects.  

Business investment growth might further slow down in 2025. Non-residential investment 

may rise 3.5% in 2025, down from 3.7% in 2024. The construction investment especially in 

semiconductors and renewable energy might decelerate noticeably due to the overdraft on 

future demand in the past three years. Investment in traditional energy and information tech 

would maintain stable growth rates thanks to Trump’s deregulation policies and AI 

innovation. However, uncertainty over trade policies and tax reforms might hinder business 

investment. Policy uncertainty typically leads to a "wait and see" approach among firms, 

delaying investment decisions for several quarters. This mirrors the experience of 2018-

2019, when business investment in equipment and manufacturing output shrank following 

the introduction of tariffs on China. 
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Figure 43: Corporate Profit Growth by Sector 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 44: BBG Consensus of EPS Growth by Index 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 45: BBG Consensus of EPS Growth by Sector 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 46: Corporate Investment & Profit  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 47: Private Investment Growth 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 48: Inflation Expectation & Inventory Cycle  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Monetary Policy 

Monetary policy should remain restrictive in 2025. The Fed may adopt a gradual approach 

to cutting rates. The federal funds rate is likely to decline from the current 4.5%-4.75% 

range to 4.25%-4.5% at end-2024, 3.75%-4.0% at end-2025 and 3.25%-3.5% at end-2026. 

In the baseline scenario, we expect the Fed to cut the rate by 25bps each time this 

December, next March and September. We expect the current pace of Treasury note and 

bond roll-offs—approximately US$25bn per month—to end by 3Q25, as ample reserves 

continue to decrease to more cautious levels. Additionally, with approximately US$6.7tn in 

Treasury notes maturing in 2025 that will require refinancing, the Fed will need to maintain 

sufficient liquidity to prevent disruptions in the monetary markets. 

The current monetary policy remains restrictive with the policy rate far above the neutral 

rate. Nominal GDP growth, as an anchor for the appropriate policy rate level, is set to 

moderately decline next year. Inflation may continue to trend downward toward the 2% 

target and the labor market might moderate in a steady manner. Therefore, the Fed is likely 

to further cut the policy rate. However, as the economy may remain resilient and Trump's 

policies might increase inflation uncertainty, the Fed will adopt a gradual approach to 

cutting rates. The Fed has emphasized that its decisions will be highly data-dependent, 

assessing economic indicators such as inflation and employment before determining the 

pace and magnitude of rate cuts. This means that while cuts are expected, the timing and 

frequency may vary based on incoming economic data.  

The terminal level of the policy rate depends on the state of the economy and the neutral 

interest rate level. In a lukewarm state of the economy, the policy rate should be near the 

neutral rate. The neutral rate depends on potential growth and inflation pivot. As both 

potential growth and inflation pivot increases, the neutral rate might be higher now than in 

the past. The CBO estimates that the potential GDP growth would rise from an average of 

1.85% in 2015-2017 to 2.1% in 2024-2026. Major contributors are rising labor force 

participation, stronger business investment and technological revolutions such as AI. 

Inflation pivot also increases as the annual average PCE and core PCE inflation is expected 

to respectively increase from 1.3% and 1.6% in 2014-2019 to 2.2% and 2.4% in 2024-2026. 

We estimate the neutral interest rate might reach 3%-3.5%, higher than the Fed’s estimate 

of 2.5%-3% before the pandemic.  

The economy has been overheating in recent years with the annual average GDP growth 

reaching 2.5% over the past decade. The economic overheating was mainly due to high 

fiscal deficit rate, low household savings rate as well as strong housing & business 

investments. Both supply-demand gap and savings-investment gap widened with an 

increase of trade account deficit, causing upward pressure on interest rates to attract more 

capital inflows to finance the gaps. To lower inflation and interest rates, the US economy 

needs to rebalance its aggregate demand and supply with lower fiscal deficit rate, higher 

household savings rate or weaker business capex. But all of these requirements imply a 

contraction in US demand, which would pose downside risks to the global economy. 

Treasury yields might mildly decrease in 2025. 10Y Treasury yields are projected to 

decrease from 4.2% at end-2024 to 4% at end-2025 and 3.75% at end-2026. Long-term 

treasury yields reflect the market's expectations of economic growth and inflation dynamics 

in the future. Since nominal GDP growth incorporates both economic growth and inflation 

dynamics, long-term treasury yields are closely related to the moving trend of nominal GDP 

growth. We expect nominal GDP growth to decelerate from 5.1% in 2024 to 4.5% in 2025 

and 4.1% in 2026. Therefore, long-term treasury yields might mildly decline in the next two 

years.  
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US dollar index may slightly decline in 2025 due to the current overshooting and possible 

weakening of US economy in 2H25. US dollar index may decline from 105.5 at end-2024 

to 104.5 at end-2025 and 102 at end-2026. The dollar Index is mainly influenced by 

changes in the relative strength of the US economy and market risk sentiment. With a 

weight of nearly 60% in the dollar index, the EUR/USD exchange rate plays a decisive role 

in the movement of the index. Trump’s policies tends to strengthen the US economy while 

hurting Eurozone economy as the US-Eurozone interest rate differentials have increased 

in the past two months amid Trump trade in the global market. The Trump 2.0 shock may 

continue to dampen Euro and support US dollar in 1H25. However, the dollar index might 

slide in 2H25 because of a weakening of US economy and possible reversal of the 

overshooting. The US-Eurozone GDP growth differential is expected to mildly narrow in 

2025. Additionally, the narrowing interest rate differential between the US and Japan, amid 

further rate hikes by the Bank of Japan, is likely to weigh on the dollar. However, 

uncertainties surrounding Trump’s trade policies and his strong commitment to maintaining 

the dollar's status as the world’s leading reserve currency could partially offset the 

currency’s anticipated weakness. 

Figure 49: Fed’s Dual Mandate 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 50: Fed Funds Rate & 2Y T-bond Yields 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 51: Appropriate Policy Rate Implied by the Taylor Rule 

 

Source: Wind, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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2025 1.50 4.20 2.30 4.30 3.85 2.40 4.10 4.20 2.20 4.50 3.50

Pessimistic Scenario

(%)

Neutral

rate of

interest

Natural

unemployment

rate

Baseline Scenario Optimistic Scenario
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Figure 52: Inflation, Real GDP & 10Y Treasury Yields 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 53: Estimation of Neutral Interest Rate  (R*) 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 54: Investment-savings Gap, Current Account 

Deficit & Net Capital Inflows 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 55: US-global GDP Growth Differential and 

Dollar Index 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 56: EUR/USD Rates & Yield Differentials 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 57: Strong USD & Outperforming US Stocks 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Wind, CMBIGM  
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Sector Outlook 
 

 

 China Semiconductors – OUTPERFORM 

 China Technology – OUTPERFORM 

 China Internet – OUTPERFORM 

 Software & IT Services – OUTPERFORM 

 China Consumer Staples – MARKET-PERFORM  

 China Consumer Discretionary – MARKET-PERFORM 

 China Automobiles  – OUTPERFORM 

 China Healthcare  – OUTPERFORM 

 China Capital Goods – OUTPERFORM 

 Uranium – OUTPERFORM 

 China Insurance – OUTPERFORM 

 China Property – OUTPERFORM 
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Lily Yang – lilyyang@cmbi.com.hk 

Kevin Zhang – kevinzhang@cmbi.com.hk 

China Semiconductors              OUTPERFORM 
 

 

AI-powered party to continue in 2025  

Key investment theses for 2025 

We maintain our three key investment theses for 2025: 1) AI, 2) semiconductor 

localization and 3) high-yield defensive play. AI and semiconductor localization are our 

top picks for 2024 (2024 strategy report) and have been two of the most popular investment 

strategies throughout the year. On the individual stock level, we favor Innolight (300308 

CH) and Naura (002371 CH), two representatives under these themes, with 64% and 66% 

YTD returns (as of 5 Dec 2024). This year, we add a fourth “M&A theme,” given China 

semiconductor industry is experiencing an unprecedented wave of consolidation supported 

by favorable policies.  

Theme 1: AI: Long-term growth trajectory remains intact; 

opportunities exist in multiple hype cycles 

The AI supply chain outperformed in 2024 on promising AI revenue growth, driven by 

surging infrastructure spending. Market concerns on sustainability of AI momentum will 

always be there, but we remain faithful on the long-term growth prospects of AI supply 

chain, not only enduring but also extending well beyond 2025. Bloomberg consensus 

forecasts the aggregated capex of the Big Four (Microsoft/Google/Amazon/Meta) will 

increase another 18% YoY to US$ 250bn on top of a 42% growth projected for 2024. 

The demand for compute power grows exceptionally among hyperscalers, cloud 

companies, consumer internet players, enterprises, sovereign and industry customers (e.g., 

xAI recently announced to ramp up its supercomputer to house 1mn GPUs; Meta also plans 

to build a 2GW data center in Louisiana, which may require 1mn+ GPUs in early December). 

We maintain our view that AI’s long-term growth trajectory stays intact. Although key 

players have advanced significantly in terms of share price (NVDA US/TSM US/300308 

CH: +188%/+97%/+66% YTD, as of 5 Dec 2024), we believe there is still great potentials 

as the sector navigates multiple hype cycles (e.g., launches of new AI GPU, applications, 

successful monetization strategies, etc.). While opportunities remain substantial, risks 

persist, esp. in China’s AI industry, which faces potential further restrictions on exports.  

  

mailto:xxxxx@cmbi.com.hk
mailto:kevinzhang@cmbi.com.hk
https://www.cmbi.com.hk/article/9243.html?lang=en
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Among our A-share coverage universe, we see optical transceivers and PCB 

suppliers as beneficiaries.  

 Our top pick: Innolight (300308 CH, BUY, TP: RMB186). The company has reported 

substantial revenue growth of 146% YoY in 9M24 with GPM maintained at ~33% level, 

benefitting from a product mix shifted to 800G and above. Innolight has completed the 

verification work of 1.6T and will begin shipments in December 2024. We forecast the 

company’s sales to grow 126%/41% in 2024/25E, fueled by continuously robust 

demand for 800G and ramp-up of 1.6T products. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB186. 

Other AI beneficiaries include Eoptolink (300502 CH, NR) and TFC (300394 CH, 

NR).  

For PCB manufacturers:  

 Shengyi Tech (600183 CH, BUY, TP: RMB28.75): The company’s revenue grew 19% 

YoY in 9M24, while GPM recovered sequentially from 18.4% in 4Q23 to 22.9% in 3Q24. 

We expect 2024/25E sales to increase 20%/16% YoY and GPM to improve to 

22.1%/23.6%, benefiting from 1) AI/server products (server sales up 21% YoY in 9M24) 

and 2) electrification trend. Shengyi Tech’s ultra-low loss materials have been certified 

by many domestic and overseas customers, and are currently in the process of project 

certification. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB28.75.   
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Theme 2: Semi supply chain localization: China’s semi localization 

push is our long-term investment conviction with significant share 

gain potential 

China semiconductor localization theme is our long-term conviction, considering 

escalating geopolitical tensions that may lead to significant share gain for domestic 

peers. The US issued export controls in October 2022 and 2023 (report). In November 

2024, the US has added another 140 China companies, including semiconductor fabs, tool 

companies, and companies that make technology investments. The objective is clear: to 

set controls over 1) semiconductor manufacturing equipment needed to produce 

advanced-node ICs, including certain etch, deposition, lithography, ion implantation, 

annealing, metrology and inspection, and cleaning tools; 2) software tools (e.g., EDA 

software) for developing or producing advanced-node ICs, including productivity-

enhancing software of advanced machines or that enhances the functionality of legacy 

machines; 3) high-bandwidth memory (HBM), which is a key component of advanced 

computing ICs, etc. We think the Trump 2.0 administration will maintain all announced 

restrictions and may even tighten the grip further.  

Several Chinese foundry players have been impacted by the latest US export 

restrictions, with seven foundries, including SMIC (688981 CH/981 HK) subsidiaries, 

added to the entity list. Hua Hong, while not listed, was removed from the VEU (Validated 

End-Users) list, requiring BIS approval for controlled items. 

 Hua Hong Semi (1347 HK, BUY, TP: HK$24): However, we see limited impact on 

Hua Hong, which held a ~2% market share in 3Q24 per Counterpoint. As geopolitical 

tensions rise, domestic foundries are well-positioned to benefit from the push for 

localization and increased investments in China's semiconductor industry. In 

Novermber, STMicroelectronics announced a partnership with Hua Hong, commencing 

production of 40nm process MCUs in Shenzhen by the end of 2025, per Digitimes. Hua 

Hong’s 3Q24 revenue declined 7.4% YoY but grew 10.0% QoQ to US$526mn. GPM 

improved to 12.2% vs. 6.4%/10.5% in 1Q/2Q24. We expect the company’s overall 

utilization rate will remain above 95% next year. Maintain BUY with TP at HK$24. 

China’s semiconductor manufacturing equiment (SME) market TAM is estimated at 

US$37bn in 2023, according to WSTS, and is currently dominated by overseas 

players (top 5: 73% market share in 2023). We estimate the localization rate was less 

than 20% (top 15 China’s listed SME companies accounted for ~16% share last year). The 

new restriction list added most of the top domestic SME suppliers, including Naura 

(002371 CH), Piotech (688072 CH), ACM Research (688082 CH), AMFE (688012 CH), 

PNC (603690 CH), etc.  

The introduction of new restrictions is expected to impact regional capex in the 

coming year, potentially leading to a slowdown in investments. However, the Chinese 

market remains accessible for overseas companies, particularly from Japan and the 

Netherlands, as they are exempted from the latest restrictions. According to SEMI, 300mm 

equipment spending in China is anticipated to go down from the peak of US$45bn in 2024E 

to US$31bn in 2027E. Looking forward, we remain positive for domestic SME 

suppliers on localization and expect the impact is mainly on the overseas side (est. 

US$9.4bn sales decline from China region for the top 5 overseas SME leaders, 

according to our analysis).  

 Our top pick: Naura (002371 CH, BUY, TP: RMB426): Notably, Naura, our top pick, 

has indicated that the new sanctions are not expected to have a material impact on its 

business. We believe they have prepared non-US options for key components and 

materials. Naura remains our top pick and we expect the company to 1) ride the tailwind 

https://www.cmbi.com.hk/article/8933.html?lang=en
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of localization and 2) grow on product coverage expansion and gain market share. 

9M24 revenue rose by 40% YoY. We project their revenue to grow 26%/24% in 

2024/25E, given memory producer CXMT has not been added to the list and their 

capex plan may continue. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB426. 

 Willsemi (603501 CH, BUY, TP: RMB130): Willsemi is also a beneficiary amid the 

semi localization theme in the domestic CMOS image sensor industry. The company 

has demonstrated a robust recovery in revenue over the past few quarters. Mgmt. 

attributed this growth to a combination of recovering consumer demand, increased 

penetration of its products in the high-end smartphone market and expanding adoption 

in autonomous driving applications. The company emphasized that auto CIS will be a 

key revenue driver moving forward, supported by a growing number of cameras per 

vehicle and higher ASP driven by the demand for advanced features. On the 

smartphone front, Willsemi is poised for further market share gains, with plans to 

launch more premium products in 2025, such as 200MP/0.6µm pixel and 50MP/1.0µm 

pixel sensors. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB130. 

 Maxscend (300782 CH, HOLD, TP: RMB86.0): Maxscend, a prominent domestic 

leader in the mobile RFFE market, is currently going through a strategic transformation 

from a fabless to a fab-lite business model. This shift, aimed at enhancing production 

control, has temporarily weighed on the company's profitability, as reflected in its 3Q24 

results amid an overall sluggish smartphone shipment recovery. We expect the 

company’s RFFE module business to become the major revenue driver in the future 

as its contribution to total revenue increased in the past few quarters. Although 

Maxscend’s LT growth prospects remain intact, we believe Maxscend must endure the 

trials of transformative business model shift through challenges before shining bright 

again on the global stage. Maintain HOLD. TP is RMB86.0, corresponding to 45x 

2025E P/E. 

 Wingtech (600745 CH, BUY, TP: RMB52): Having been added to the most recent 

entity list, Wingtech’s investment arm may see resistance in making tech investments 

in the future. However, the company’s operations should remain intact. Wingtech’s 

semiconductor business segment (Nexperia) grew sequentially on strong domestic 

auto demand and seasonal consumer electronics procurement in 3Q24, with margin 

having bounced back to 40%. Wingtech’s legacy business grew 33% YoY in 9M24 with 

revenue structure improvement with net loss narrowed. In 3Q24, smartphone/tablet 

contributed 50%/50% of revenue (vs. smartphone ~100% prev.) with the rest stemming 

from home appliances/auto/IoT sales. Within the segment, smartphone/tablet business 

began to profit in 3Q24, while home appliances had been profitable for two consecutive 

quarters. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB52. 

 BaTeLab (2149 HK, BUY, TP: HK$49.8): BaTeLab manufactures industrial-grade 

analog IC patterned wafers and has a proprietary EDA tool and a reusable IP library. 

BaTeLab posted strong 1H24 results with revenue growing by 42.1% YoY driven by 

continued launch of new industrial products (now boasting 500+ SKUs from 400+ in 

2023). We favor BaTeLab on 1) its unique position in the market (three differentiations 

from peers) (report), 2) robust growth in revenue (35%+ revenue growth in 2024-26E) 

and the ability to maintain its margins (GPM at ~54%), 3) attractive valuation (the 

company currently trades at 11.7x 2024E P/E and 8.2x 2025E P/E as of 10 Dec. 2024 

market close). We maintain BUY on BaTeLab with TP at HK$49.8. 

 

  

https://www.cmbi.com.hk/article/10183.html?lang=en
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Theme 3: High-yield defensive play: A source of resilient returns  

Major Chinese telecom companies continue to attract investors favoring cautious 

investment strategies due to their robust financial stability, consistent cash flow 

generation, attractive dividend payouts, and resilience to macro uncertainties. The 

current dividend yields for key telecom stocks are particularly appealing: China Mobile (941 

HK) at 6.86%, China Unicom (762 HK) at 6.14%, China Telecom (728 HK) at 5.93%, China 

Tower (788 HK) at 4.86%, and ZTE (763 HK) at 3.78%. 

The broad market anticipates continuous decline in long-term bond yields in 2025, creating 

challenges for insurance companies and pension funds that have historically relied on 

substantial bond holdings to generate high interest income for meeting long-term liability 

requirements. This trend is likely to prompt a reallocation of assets towards equities that 

offer attractive dividend yields as a viable alternative for investors with risk-averse appetite. 

In this context, we believe that telecom companies such as China Mobile, China Telecom, 

and China Tower stand out as key beneficiaries of this shift. These companies operate 

highly stable and predictable businesses, and their mgmt. have consistently prioritized 

shareholder returns through share buybacks and steady dividend growth (i.e., China 

Mobile/China Unicom/China Telecom’s dividend payout targets are 75%/60%/75% by 

2026). 

 ZTE (000063 CH, BUY, TP: RMB32.86) / (763 HK, BUY, TP: HK$22.43): ZTE’s 3Q24 

revenue declined by 3.9% YoY and 13.6% QoQ, with GPM improving sequentially to 

40.4% (vs. 39%/44.6% in 2Q24/3Q23). Net profit also declined by 8.2% YoY/27.3% 

QoQ. The company’s underperformance was due to a decrease in telecom spending 

in China (~5% decrease in domestic telcos’ capex in 2024E) and the delayed progress 

in the company’s AI servers. Looking forward, we expect flattish revenue growth in 

2024E at 8.2% YoY in 2025E, driven by double-digit growth in overseas 

carrier/consumer/enterprise & gov’t segments. Maintain BUY on ZTE’s A and H-

share, with A-share TP at RMB32.86 and H-share TP at HK$22.43. 

 China Tower (788 HK, HOLD, TP: HK$0.95): China Tower’s revenue grew by 2.2% 

YoY in 3Q24 to RMB24.2bn, while net profit improved by 12.6% YoY to RMB2.8bn. 

The company’s legacy business saw a 2.4% YoY increase in revenue for 9M24, with 

Tower revenue rising modestly by 0.9% YoY, and DAS segment delivering robust 

growth of 18% YoY. Meanwhile, the three major domestic telcos have announced a 

5.4% YoY reduction in their 2024E capex plans, signaling a strategic shift from 5G 

network deployment toward investments in cloud and compute capabilities. We 

maintain HOLD on China Tower with TP at HK$0.95, as we anticipate modest 

overall revenue growth of 2%/4% YoY for 2024E/25E, respectively.  
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**New** Theme 4: M&A hype: Event-driven opportunities 

In 2024, the Chinese government introduced a series of policies promoting 

technology independence. Coupled with a challenging exit market for financial investors 

and intensified competitions, we see increasing M&A activities in China semiconductor 

market. Per Tonghuashun (link), as of 22 Nov 2024, a total of 58 semi companies listed 

on A-share market have disclosed M&A events in 2024 compared to 41 during the same 

period in 2023.  

We anticipate these M&A activities will serve as a strategic foothold for companies to 1) 

expand their customer base and product/technology portfolios, 2) gain greater market 

share, and ultimately 3) strengthen their competitiveness and profitability. The Chinese 

government’s introduction of the "Six Measures for Mergers and Acquisitions" in 

September has further encouraged M&A activity by simplifying regulatory processes, 

enhancing market inclusiveness, etc.  

Additionally, with a slowdown in domestic IPO approvals, M&A has become an increasingly 

viable exit path for financial investors. Companies that may have originally pursued IPOs 

are now turning to M&A as an alternative route, benefiting from the favorable regulatory 

environment under the "Six Measures." We expect both public and private companies to 

remain active in M&A transactions, leveraging these opportunities to consolidate market 

positions and accelerate their growth. 

Figure 1: Sampled M&A activities in 2024 

Announcement 

Date 
Acquirer Target Transaction details Deal size 

8/12/2024 

JCET 

(600584 CH) 

Packaging and 

testing 

Shanghai Sandisk 

Packaging and 

testing of memory 

products 

JCET acquired an 80% stake in Shanghai Sandisk, a 
subsidiary of Western Digital, for US$667.8mn. JCET”s 
acquisition aimed at enhancing its position in flash memory 
packaging segment. 

US$667.8mn 

(80% of total 

equity) 

10/15/2024 

Novosense 

(688052 CH) 

Sensor, signal 

chain IC designer 

MagnTek 

Magnetic sensors 

Deal size was not publicly disclosed. Novosense will hold 
100% of MagnTek upon successful acquisition. The 
acquisition allows Novosense to integrate MagnTek’s 
expertise in analog and mixed-signal portfolio 

NA 

11/5/2024 

3Peak 

(688536 CH) 

Analog IC 

designer 

ICM-Semi 

PMIC designer 

The transaction includes convertible bonds, cash 
payments, and share issuance to purchase 100% equity of 
ICM-semi. Supporting funds will also be raised via share 
issuance. The acquisition will expand 3Peak’s product 
portfolio esp. in battery and power management IC, and 
diversify client base 

RMB1.06bn 

11/5/2024 

BP Semi 

(688368 CH) 

Analog and mixed-

signal IC designer 

Sichuan 

Convenient Power 

Wireless charging 

chip  

Deal size was not publicly disclosed. BP semi will acquire 
a controlling stake in Sichuan Convenient Power to expand 
its portfolio in Analog ICs, esp. in wireless charging product 
offerings 

NA 

11/6/2024 

GigaDevice 

(603986 CH) 

Memory, sensor 

IC designer 

Xysemi 

PMIC designer 

The deal involves a total transaction value of RMB581mn 
(70% equity stake) from multiple parties. The acquisition 
will enhance GigaDevice’s position in the analog chip 
market 

RMB316mn 

(38.1% of 

total equity) 

11/18/2024 

Halo Micro 

(688173 CH) 

PMIC, signal chain 

IC designer 

CXW Technology 

PMIC designer 

Deal size was not publicly disclosed. Halo Micro will 
acquire 100% of CXW tech’s equity through share 
issuance and cash payment. The acquisition will enhance 
Halo’s portfolio in consumer, auto, and industrial 
applications 

NA 

11/23/2024 

Goodix 

(603160 CH) 

Fingerprint sensor 

designer 

Yunyinggu 

OLED driver chip 

player 

Deal size was not publicly disclosed. Goodix will only 
acquire a controlling stake in Yunyinggu (19.39% of tot. 
equity). The acquisition provides Goodix with a pathway to 
integrate touch and display tech into unified solutions. 

NA 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

 

https://finance.sina.com.cn/roll/2024-11-22/doc-incwwvus4019010.shtml
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Global semiconductor outlook 

Global semiconductor market to grow 11% in 2025  

Global semiconductor sales grew 18% YoY in 9M24, according to SIA. Regionally, 

Americas (29% share) led the growth with 36% YoY, followed by 24% and 15% growth in 

China Mainland (30%) and other Asia (25%). Europe (9%) and Japan (8%) lagged with 8% 

and 4% decline. 

Figure 2: Global semiconductor monthly sales grew by double digits during 9M24 

 

Source: SIA, WSTS, CMBIGM  

WSTS forecasts the global semiconductor market to grow 19% to US$627bn in 2024 

and expand further by 11% to US$697bn in 2025. Logic (33% share) and memory (27%) 

are projected to lead the growth in both years (2024/25E: 17%/17% and 81%/13%), 

mainly driven by continuous AI demand. The other segments are expected to resume 

growth (single-digit YoY) in 2025, as multiple end markets are expected to recover 

gradually. Geographically, Americas (30% share) and Asia Pacific (54%) will lead the 

growth with 39%/17% YoY in 2024 and 15%/10% in 2025  

Figure 3: Global semiconductor market to grow 11% in 2025; logic (17% YoY) and memory (13% YoY) 

are two key growth drivers 

 

Source: SIA, WSTS, CMBIGM  
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Positive: Global logic segment to grow 17% in 2025  

Global logic sales is expected to reached US$209bn (17% YoY) in 2024 and grow to 

US$244bn (17% YoY) in 2025. Key players in this market are Nvidia (NVDA US), AMD 

(AMD US), Qualcomm (QCOM US), etc. Fueled by AI demand, Nvidia’s compute product 

sales soared by 192% YoY in 9M24. This is equivalent to US$46bn, which is larger than 

the increase of the overall logic sales (US$30bn est. for full year 2024 per WSTS). 

Bloomberg consensus forecasts Nvidia’s compute revenue will be US$30bn in 4Q, implying 

a record sales of US$99bn for CY2024. AMD guided GPU revenue to be US$5bn (revised 

up from previous US$4.5bn) for the same period. Using the aggregated number of these 

two companies’ GPU sales (US$104bn) as a proxy for GPU TAM, Nvidia has a 

dominating market share of 95% (CY2024). Consensus estimated Nvidia and AMD’s 

compute/GPU sales to be US$156bn (58% YoY) and US$10bn (94% YoY), suggesting a 

similar market share in CY2025 with continuously robust growth in AI demand. 

Figure 4: Global semi sales and growth 

 

Source: WSTS, CMBIGM 

Figure 5: Global logic IC sales and growth 

 

Source: WSTS, CMBIGM 

Figure 6: Nvidia’s compute product sales soared by 

192% YoY (~US$46bn) in 9M24 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 7: Nvidia has a dominating market share of 

95% (CY2024) 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM  
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In the AI GPU landscape, there has yet been a third capable contender to challenge the 

great duo, Nvidia and AMD. Between the two, Nvidia remains at least a one-year product 

cycle ahead of AMD, with superior AI accelerator performance, but AMD is positioning itself 

as a strong value-driven alternative, appealing to cost-conscious customers. Both 

companies have now committed to a one-year product launch cadence to remain 

competitive in this rapidly advancing industry. Nvidia faces the critical challenge of 

defending its leading market share as AMD relentlessly seeks to close the gap and 

capitalize on any opportunity to erode Nvidia’s dominance. While Nvidia’s leadership is 

secure for now, the intense competition underscores the importance of constant innovation 

and strategic agility for both companies. 

Figure 8: AMD’s product roadmap  

 

Source: Company website, CMBIGM 

Figure 9: Nvidia’s product roadmap 

 

Source: Company website, CMBIGM 

To reduce reliance on Nvidia’s tech and develop hardware better tailored to their specific 

cloud services and LLMs, hyperscalers have actively pursued the design of customized AI 

accelerators. Notable examples include Microsoft’s Maia 100, Amazon’s Trainium 

(optimized for training) and Inferentia (optimized for inference), and Google’s Tensor 

Processing Units (TPUs). While these custom chips may not match the performance of 

Nvidia’s flagship products, such as Hopper and Blackwell accelerators, they are 

significantly more cost-effective. This makes them well-suited to meet the compute 

demands of in-house training workloads, providing hyperscalers with greater flexibility and 

control over their AI infrastructure. 

Figure 10: Hyperscalers’ custom-designed AI accelerator lineup 

 Microsoft Maia 100 Amazon Trainium Amazon Inferentia 2 Google TPU v5p Google TPU v6e 

Launch date 2H23 1H23 2H22 2H23 2H24 

Process node 5nm NA NA 3nm NA 

Memory 64GB HBM3 32GB HBM 32GB HBM 95GB HBM2e 32GB 

Bandwidth 1.6 TB/s 1 TB/s 1 TB/s 2.8 TB/s 1.6 TB/s 

Performance 
1600 TFLOPS 

(MXINT8) 
380 TOPS (INT8) 380 TOPS (INT8) 918 TOPS (INT8) 1,836 TOPS (INT8) 

Power 860W NA NA NA NA 

Source: Company data, Wccftech, NAND research, Spillfill, CMBIGM 
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Figure 11: Logic IC peers table 
  Mkt Cap P/E (x) EPS (US$) Revenue YoY% 

Company Ticker (US$mn) 
FY24

E 
FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Overseas peers           

ARM ARM US 146,762 116.6 89.3 67.2 1.2 1.6 2.1 20.7 22.6 24.7 

Nvidia NVDA US 
3,399,45

7 
111.9 47.5 31.9 1.2 2.9 4.4 125.9 111.7 52.0 

AMD AMD US 212,377 39.4 25.8 18.4 3.3 5.1 7.1 13.1 26.7 21.2 

Micron MU US 114,180 83.9 11.4 8.0 1.2 9.0 12.9 61.6 52.8 20.2 

Qualcomm QCOM US 178,582 15.9 14.4 13.2 10.1 11.2 12.2 8.7 8.8 6.5 

SK Hynix 000660 KS 86,903 6.9 4.6 4.1 17.5 26.2 28.8 86.1 29.8 10.6 

Samsung 
Electronics 

005930 KS 225,830 10.5 9.2 7.7 3.6 4.1 4.9 7.7 8.6 5.9 

Intel INTC US 89,754 - 21.9 12.5 -0.2 1.0 1.7 -2.9 6.3 7.3 

Broadcom AVGO US 835,753 36.9 28.8 24.4 4.9 6.2 7.3 44.0 17.6 12.2 

Marvell MRVL US 92,613 70.8 69.0 38.8 1.5 1.6 2.8 -7.0 4.4 40.6 

  Average 54.8 32.2 22.6 4.4 6.9 8.4 35.8 28.9 20.1 

Greater China peers           

MediaTek 2454 TT 66,630 20.6 19.0 16.2 2.0 2.2 2.6 16.0 13.9 16.3 

AlChip 3661 TT 6,566 32.8 29.6 20.1 2.5 2.8 4.1 66.0 2.5 52.8 

GigaDevice 603986 CH 7,668 50.0 33.1 26.7 0.2 0.3 0.4 27.5 25.5 17.2 

Cambricon 688256 CH 31,010 - - - -0.2 0.0 0.2 88.1 124.6 57.2 

Hygon 688041 CH 41,784 174.2 125.3 92.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 41.7 38.4 31.3 

Montage 688008 CH 10,780 56.6 37.1 27.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 60.8 50.5 30.3 

Jingjia 
Micro 

300474 CH 6,718 228.4 153.2 115.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 42.6 45.6 29.1 

Amlogic 688099 CH 4,022 34.3 26.0 20.9 0.3 0.4 0.5 25.2 20.5 20.1 

  Average 85.3 60.5 45.6 0.6 0.8 1.0 46.0 40.2 31.8 

Source: Bloomberg data as of 10 Dec 2024, CMBIGM 
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Positive: Global memory market to grow 13% in 2025  

Global memory sales are expected to reached US$167bn (+81% YoY) in 2024 and 

grow to US$189bn (+13% YoY) in 2025, per WSTS. The traditional memory market has 

faced subdued demand in recent years. However, the growing momentum of generative AI 

(GenAI) has ignited a significant surge in demand for High Bandwidth Memory (HBM), a 

specialized type of DRAM designed to meet the rigorous computational requirements of AI 

workloads. According to TrendForce, average DRAM prices are forecasted to rise by 53% 

in 2024 and 35% in 2025, with the total market size expected to expand by 75% YoY to 

US$90.7bn in 2024E and by an additional 51% YoY to US$136.5bn in 2025E, driven 

largely by the escalating demand for HBM. 

Figure 12: NAND market forecast 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM  

Figure 13: DRAM market forecast 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM  

The HBM market is dominated by three primary competitors, with SK Hynix emerging as 

the undisputed leader, commanding 52.5% of global market share in 2024E, per 

TrendForce. The company is well-positioned to sustain remarkable growth and maintain its 

dominance in the HBM market through 2025. In its latest earnings report, SK Hynix 

announced that HBM sales surged over 70% QoQ and 330% YoY in 3Q24, with robust 

premium product sales driving a mid-10% increase in ASPs for both DRAM and NAND. 

Looking forward, SK Hynix anticipates HBM to contribute 40% of its total DRAM sales in 

4Q24, up from 30% in 3Q24, supported by continuous advancements in HBM technology. 

Figure 14: NAND market landscape in 2Q24 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM  

Figure 15: DRAM market landscape in 3Q24 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM 
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Trailing SK Hynix are Samsung (42.4% of global share) and Micron (5.1%), which hold 

comparatively smaller market shares. Samsung is expected to benefit from its collaboration 

with AWS on the Trainium 2 chip and ongoing volume orders from NVIDIA, ensuring a solid 

foothold in the market. 

Figure 16: HBM market landscape 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM 

Figure 17: SK Hynix revenue by segment 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 18: Avg. contract prices for memory products 

 

Source: Wind, CMBIGM  

Figure 19: Inventory turnover of HBM players (days) 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

The HBM market is steadily advancing towards HBM3e adoption, driven by its 

integration into products such as Nvidia’s H200/B200 GPUs and AMD’s MI325X GPUs, 

while the industry simultaneously prepares for the arrival of HBM4, expected to launch in 

2025. HBM4 is set to power Nvidia’s Rubin platform, a next-generation GPU series 

designed for AI and high-performance computing (HPC) applications, according to Tom’s 

Hardware. 

In a significant development, SK Hynix is accelerating the timeline for its HBM4 chip 

delivery at the request of Nvidia, per Reuters. Initially slated for shipment in 2H25, SK 

Hynix has expedited its efforts to meet Nvidia's demand six months earlier. This 

underscores both the growing strategic collaboration between Nvidia and SK Hynix and the 

increasing importance of advanced memory technologies in supporting cutting-edge AI 

workloads and HPC systems. HBM4's superior performance characteristics, including 

higher capacity, greater bandwidth, and improved power efficiency, are poised to redefine 

the next era of high-performance memory solutions. 
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Figure 20: HBM developmental status 

 

Source: TrendForce, CMBIGM  

Note: the elliptical shape represents client sampling (C/S); red and orange represent different product specifications  

 

Global optoelectronics/sensor market to grow 4%/7% in 2025 

 China domestic CIS market to expand on further share gain on mobile CIS and 

increased traction in auto CIS 

According to AKSCI, global sensor market grew by 12% to US$47bn and is expected to 

further expand by 11% to US$52bn in 2024E. China sensor market has also seen similar 

growth in 2023 at 16% and is projected to see another 16% growth in 2024E, driven largely 

by expansion in CIS sector. According to Yole, CIS market is projected to grow from 

US$21.8bn in 2023 to US$28.6bn in 2029E at a 4.7% CAGR. Specifically, Sony is poised 

to see significant share gain towards 50%, while South Korean players Samsung and SK 

Hynix are likely to see less meaningful revenue expansion. 

Figure 21: Global sensor market size 

 

Source: AKSCI, CMBIGM  

Figure 22: China sensor market size 

 

Source: AKSCI, CMBIGM  
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Figure 23: China sensor market breakdown (2023) 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Figure 24: Global CIS market share (2023) 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

According to Yole, the auto CIS market is set to experience significant growth, expanding 

from US$2.3bn in 2023 to US$3.2bn in 2029E, driven by the increasing number of 

cameras per vehicle and the adoption of high-resolution sensors to meet the demands of 

advanced driver-assistance systems (ADAS) and autonomous driving tech. Furthermore, 

Yole forecasts that the CIS market will grow at a faster pace than the broader 

semiconductor industry. 
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The global CIS landscape has also undergone notable changes due to geopolitical 

dynamics. US sanctions on Huawei have disrupted supply chains, restricting overseas 

suppliers such as Sony and creating opportunities for domestic Chinese players like 

Willsemi to capture market share. In recent years, the rise of premium-tier Android 

smartphones from domestic brands (Huawei, OPPO, etc.) has further strengthened the 

position of Chinese CIS suppliers. Companies like Willsemi have leveraged this trend to 

expand their market presence, particularly in high-end imaging solutions, positioning 

themselves as key beneficiaries of the evolving trend of semi supply chain domestication.  

Figure 25: Global CIS competitive landscape (2023) 

 
Source: Yole, CMBIGM 

 Willsemi (603501 CH, BUY, TP: RMB130) 

Willsemi has demonstrated a robust recovery in revenue over the past few quarters, 

achieving another record-high quarterly revenue in 3Q24. Mgmt. attributed this growth to a 

combination of recovering consumer demand, increased penetration of its products in the 

high-end smartphone market, and expanding adoption in advanced automotive driving 

applications. The company emphasized that auto CIS will be a key revenue driver moving 

forward, supported by a growing number of cameras per vehicle and higher ASP driven by 

the demand for advanced features. On the smartphone front, Willsemi is poised for further 

market share gains, with plans to launch more premium products in 2025, such as 

200MP/0.6µm pixel and 50MP/1.0µm pixel sensors. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB130. 

Figure 26: Sensor peers table 
  Mkt Cap P/E (x) EPS (US$) Revenue YoY% 

Company Ticker (US$mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

            

Honeywell HON US 147,580 22.6 20.7 18.8 10.1 11.0 12.1 5.1 5.9 7.4 

TE Connectivity TEL US 45,425 20.1 18.8 16.9 7.6 8.1 9.0 -1.2 4.4 6.6 

STM STM US 23,242 15.6 18.7 11.6 5.1 6.1 7.6 -11.5 10.9 10.2 

NXP NXPI US 58,039 17.5 17.7 14.9 1.6 1.4 2.2 -23.4 -2.6 13.0 

Infineon IFX GY 43,602 17.5 21.7 15.5 13.0 12.9 15.3 -5.1 1.2 10.1 

Amphenol APH US 88,166 39.6 33.6 29.9 2.0 1.5 2.2 -6.9 -4.8 11.7 

Siemens SIE GY 159,768 17.7 16.9 16.0 6.3 7.2 9.1 -23.4 8.1 13.6 

  Average 24.9 23.5 19.3 1.8 2.2 2.4 19.2 15.5 9.6 
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Willsemi 603501 CH 16,730 36.3 26.2 20.9 0.4 0.5 0.7 23.1 18.9 16.2 

Hanwei 300007 CH 909 54.6 23.9 36.8 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 11.5 12.1 

Memsensing 688286 CH 426 - 44.9 56.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.2 15.3 16.7 

Smartsens 688213 CH 3,963 63.3 117.8 24.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 26.9 29.1 24.4 

Goodix 603160 CH 5,149 58.8 34.6 39.7 0.2 0.3 0.4 92.1 32.6 25.1 

Novosense 688052 CH 2,580 - 47.0 90.0 0.2 0.2 0.3 10.1 16.3 14.4 

Cubic Sensor 688665 CH 417 30.2 61.8 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.8 33.1 22.9 

  Average 62.6 78.8 39.0 -0.3 0.1 0.2 41.2 36.8 27.4 

Source: Bloomberg data as of 4th Dec, 2024, CMBIGM 

 
Global analog market to grow 5% in 2025 

 Analog – RFFE market to see uneven end-market recovery in 2025.  

RFFE market grew to US$21bn in 2023, per Yole. Consumer mobile (US$17.3bn) 

remained the largest segment, contributing over 80% of total sales. Telecom infrastructure 

was US$3.3bn (16%), and auto was US$0.3bn (2%).  

Figure 27: RFFE revenue breakdown by end market 

(2023) 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Figure 28: Mobile/telecom infra. RFFE to grow at low-

single digit; while auto RFFE to grow at double-digit 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Looking forward,  

1) Mobile RFFE segment is projected to achieve low-single-digit growth (~2% YoY) in 

2024E and beyond, aligned with the expected low-single-digit increase in smartphone 

shipments and relatively stable RFFE content per device. According to multiple 

forecasts (IDC, TechInsights, Counterpoint, etc.), global smartphone shipments are 

expected to grow by 4.7% in 2024E and 2.7% in 2025E, reflecting modest market 

recovery trends. 

  

Consumer mobile
$17.3bn

Telecom 
infrastructure

$3.3bn

Automotive
$0.3bn

0

5

10

15

20

25

Consumer
mobile

Telecom
infrastructure

Automotive

2023 2029

(US$bn)

2% CAGR

3% CAGR

18% CAGR



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 77 

Figure 29: Mobile RFFE market is expected to grow at 

low-single digit in 2024E and 2026E, due to saturated 

smartphone shipment and stable RFFE content 

 

Source: Yole, IDC, Canalys, TechInsights, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

Figure 30: Smartphone shipments to grow at an 

average 4.7%/2.7% in 2024/25E according to multiple 

agencies’ forecasts 

 

Source: IDC, Canalys, TechInsights, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

In 9M24, entry-level (ASP below US$250) gained traction with share increasing to 54% 

(vs. 53%/51% for 9M23/FY23). Premium-tier lost momentum with share falling to 27% 

(vs. 28%/30% for 9M23/FY23). Mid-tier (ASP between US$250 and US$500) was steady 

with 18% share (vs. 19%/18% for 9M23/FY23). In our view, mobile RFFE content per 

smartphone will decline in 2024, considering the unfavorable mix. We expect it to 

remain stable going forward. 

Figure 31: The mix shifted to premium-tier in 2023 at 

the expense of mid-tier; however, entry-level gained 

traction in 6M24 

 

Source: IDC, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 32: Mobile RFFE content per smartphone is 

expected to decline in 2024 and remain stable going 

forward 

 

Source: Yole, IDC, Canalys, TechInsights, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

2) Telecom infrastructure RFFE segment: Recovery is anticipated by 2026E, with 

the segment projected to expand to US$4bn by 2029, supported by increased 

investments in 5G networks and infrastructure, per Yole.  

3) Auto RFFE segment: Despite being the smallest segment, it is forecasted to achieve 

double-digit growth, tripling in size to US$0.9bn by 2029E, per Yole. The expansion 

will be fueled by the rising adoption of advanced safety systems and the acceleration 

of vehicle electrification trends. Qualcomm is the dominant player in the auto RFFE 
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market, offering a comprehensive suite of solutions. Meanwhile, Qorvo and 

Skyworks are expanding their portfolios to address the growing demand for auto 

RFFE. For Chinese peers, their presence in the auto RFFE market remains 

minimal, reflecting a potential area for future investment and development to compete 

in this high-growth segment. 

By competitive landscape, a few companies dominate the RFFE market. Broadcom/ 

Qualcomm/Qorvo/Skyworks led the market with an aggregated share of 62% in 2023, 

per Yole. China peers are trying to catch up; however, their shares are still relatively 

small. Maxscend and Vanchip are the two largest players in this domain with 3% and 2% 

market presence respectively. 

Figure 33: Top 4 global RFFE players dominated 

~62% market share (2023) 

 

Source: Yole, company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 34: Skyworks, Qorvo, Maxscend, Vanchip’s 

RFFE sales contributed over 50% of total revenue 

 

Source: Yole, company data, CMBIGM  

RFFE peers’ inventory declined from peak level but is still above pre-pandemic levels. 

Overseas players’ inventory is reducing gradually on disciplined management. Domestic 

peers’ inventory level rose in recent one or two quarters, a mixed impact from slow recovery 

in demand and key components stocking behaviors due to seasonality and geopolitical 

concerns. 

Figure 35: Overseas peers’ inventory is still above 

pre-pandemic levels despite disciplined management 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 36: Domestic peers’ inventory rose in 

2Q/3Q24, reflecting a slow recovery in demand and 

ongoing geopolitical concerns 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Domestic RFFE market has become increasingly crowded in recent years fueled by 

investment hype, particularly in the low-end categories. However, as the smartphone 

market reached saturation and 5G penetration normalizes, Chinese peers are facing 

growth challenges and margin erosion (Maxscend/Vanchip/Smarter Micro’s GPM down 

9ppts/2ppts/15ppts in 3Q24 vs. 3Q23), compounded by intensified competition alongside 

persistently soft demand. 

Figure 37: Peers’ revenue growth slowed down due 

to soft demand and price war 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 38: Intensified competition has weighed on 

Maxscend and Vanchip’s margins 

 

Source: Company data, Wind, CMBIGM  

Meanwhile, the overseas players are reducing exposure to China’s market. Qorvo 

and Skyworks’ China revenue decreased over the past years. Excluding the impact from a 

challenging market, we see the percentage contribution dropping to 15%/7% in CY3Q24 

from 43%/20% in CY3Q20, mainly due to 1) rising semiconductor localization in China, 

2) pricing discipline, and 3) ongoing geopolitical risks.  

Figure 39: Skyworks/Qorvo’s China revenue declined 

over the past years 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 40: China sales contribution to remain at low 

level given foreseeable geopolitical risks 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  
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Based on the peer’s valuation, domestic peers trade at a relatively higher average 

valuation compared to their global counterparts. The average 2024/25E P/E of domestic 

RFFE players (Maxscend, Vanchip, and Smarter Micro) are 85x/46x, while that of global 

peers (Qualcomm, Skyworks, Qorvo, etc.) are 19.2x/18.7x (per Bloomberg). The disparity 

reflects a more mature market and stable growth trajectory among global players. However, 

domestic Chinese companies are expected to outpace their global counterparts in revenue 

growth, with projected 49.7% YoY growth in 2025E following a flattish movement in 2024E. 

In contrast, global peers are forecasted to achieve more modest growth of 5.6%/2.7% YoY 

in 2024E/25E, per Bloomberg consensus.  

Figure 41: Peers table 

    Mkt Cap Price P/E (x) EPS (US$) Rev. growth YoY 

Company Ticker (US$mn) (LC) FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Domestic RFFE peers         

Maxscend 300782 CH 7,593 103.29 72.0 47.2 0.20 0.30 6.9 23.5 

Vanchip 688153 CH 2,299 38.88 98.4 44.2 0.05 0.12 -4.4 41.2 

Smarter Micro 688512 CH 766 12.09 - - -0.12 -0.05 -3.5 84.5 

   Average 85.2 45.7 0.0 0.1 -0.3 49.7 

Global RFFE peers          

Qualcomm QCOM US 177,216 159.51 15.8 14.3 10.08 11.16 8.7 8.8 

Broadcom AVGO US 838,509 179.53 37.1 28.9 4.84 6.21 44.0 17.6 

Skyworks SWKS US 14,052 87.87 14.1 16.4 6.25 5.36 -12.5 -4.9 

Qorvo QRVO US 6,459 68.33 11.3 14.2 6.05 4.82 5.6 -2.5 

Murata 6981 JT 32,863 2510.50 21.5 18.2 0.75 0.92 - 3.6 

NXP NXPI US 55,574 218.66 16.8 16.9 13.04 12.92 -5.1 1.2 

   Average 19.2 18.7 6.1 6.1 5.6 2.7 

Source: Bloomberg data as of 5 Dec 2024, CMBIGM  

 

 Analog – overseas IC market to see uneven end-market inventory in 2025E 

Texas Instruments reported a mixed 3Q24 performance, with revenue declining 8% YoY 

but growing 9% QoQ, driven by cyclical recoveries in most end markets except 

industrial. Auto revenue grew 7-8% QoQ, reaching record levels in China due to 

strong EV demand, though weakness persisted outside China. Personal electronics 

rebounded 30% QoQ, driven by seasonal demand in phones and notebooks, while 

enterprise systems and communication equipment rose 20% and 25% QoQ, respectively.  

Industrial markets continued to decline sequentially, impacted by prolonged inventory 

digestion, and remaining 30% below their 3Q22 peak. Gross margin improved sequentially 

to 59.6% but remained below 3Q23 levels, with further margin pressure expected in 4Q24 

due to depreciation and lower factory loadings. Looking ahead, TI anticipates continued 

growth in personal electronics, enterprise systems, and communication equipment, 

while recovery in broader industrial and auto markets, especially outside China, 

remains crucial for meeting long-term targets. The company remains focused on 

managing inventory effectively and leveraging its robust supply chain to support future 

growth. 
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Figure 42: TXN’s revenue breakdown by end market 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Figure 43: TXN’s revenue breakdown by geography 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Analog Devices reported FY4Q24 revenue of US$2.4bn, up 6% QoQ but down 10% YoY, 

with GPM steady at 67.9%. Industrial, at 44% of revenue, grew 2% QoQ but fell 21% YoY, 

driven by aerospace and defense strength but weighed down by macro challenges. Auto 

rose 4% QoQ, led by strong EV demand in China, while communications grew 4% QoQ 

due to wireline demand but dropped 18% YoY. Consumer was a bright spot, surging 22% 

QoQ and 31% YoY on strength in wearables and gaming.  

Analog Devices expects a mixed recovery across end markets in FY25. Industrial markets, 

still affected by inventory digestion, are showing early signs of recovery in automation, 

aerospace, and defense, with growth anticipated to pick up in the second half. Auto is 

poised for steady improvement, driven by EV demand in China, record design wins in 

connectivity and battery management systems, and recovery in grid storage applications. 

Communications is set to rebound, particularly in wireline, supported by AI infrastructure 

demand, though wireless remains subdued. Consumer markets, bolstered by wearables, 

gaming, and portable devices, are expected to sustain growth as inventory normalizes and 

new design wins come to market. This broad recovery, combined with ADI's focus on 

innovation in edge AI, mixed-signal solutions, and power management, positions the 

company for accelerating growth in key markets. 

Figure 44: ADI’s revenue breakdown by end market 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Figure 45: TXN’s revenue breakdown by geography 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 
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Figure 46: TXN’s inventory level 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Figure 47: ADI’s inventory level 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Domestic Analog peers: SG Micro (300661 CH, NR) and 3Peak (688536 CH, NR) 

Domestic analog players SG Micro and 3Peak saw their revenue bottom out in 1Q23 and 

1Q24, respectively, with their GPM bottoming out from their lowest levels in 4Q23. For 

3Peak, demand recovery in the industrial segment was slower than anticipated, showing 

only a slight QoQ increase. The auto segment demonstrated resilience, but intense market 

competition led to pricing pressures, with volume growth outpacing value growth. While 

inventory levels at automotive clients remain healthy, demand visibility continues to be 

uncertain, reflecting cautious market dynamics. 

SG Micro expects a weaker performance in 4Q24 and 1Q25, citing that inventory restocking 

for the holiday season primarily occurred in 3Q24. Despite this, the company maintained 

high inventory turnover and achieved near-record shipment levels, showcasing strong 

operational execution even in a challenging market environment.  

Figure 48: SG Micro and 3Peak’s revenue 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 49: SG Micro and 3Peak’s GPM 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  
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Figure 50: SG Micro and 3Peak’s inventory level 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

Figure 51: SG Micro and 3Peak’s FCF 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM 

 

Global power discrete segment to grow 6% in 2025  

 Broad global power semi market weakness with end-market inventory 

normalizing 

Power semiconductors are a critical category of semiconductors designed to manage 

and convert electrical energy efficiently, enabling functionality in applications such as 

energy infrastructure, auto, industrial, and consumer electronics. These devices, including 

diodes, MOSFETs, IGBTs (power discrete), and power modules, play a vital role in power 

management systems by optimizing energy use and ensuring high reliability in demanding 

environments. 

Figure 52: Global power discrete market size 

 

Source: WSTS, CMBIGM 

Figure 53: Global SiC market size 

 

Source: Omdia, CMBIGM 
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Figure 54: Global IGBT market size 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Figure 55: China IGBT market size 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 56: Global MOSFET market size 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Figure 57: China MOSFET market size 

 

Source: Yole, CMBIGM  

Vital players in power discrete segment, such as IGBT and HV MOSFET, have seen 

improving lead times in recent quarters with inventory normalization continues to improve 

across end markets. 

Figure 58: Market pulse - IGBT lead time trend (unit: weeks) 

Suppliers 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 

Infineon 39-50 39-50 39-50 39-50 39-50 39-50 39-50 14-52 12-42 12-42 12-52 

IXYS 47-52 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 

STM 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 14-52 14-52 14-52 14-22 

Onsemi 39-52 39-52 39-52 39-52 39-52 39-52 39-52 16-52 16-52 10-41 10-41 

Source: futureelectronics, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 59: Market pulse – HV MOSFET lead time trend (unit: weeks) 

Suppliers 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 

Infineon 52-65 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 39-56 39-56 12-40 10-32 10-20 10-26 

IXYS 47-52 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 50-54 

STM 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 47-52 39-52 14-40 14-40 13-39 13-32 

Vishay 52-65 52-65 52-65 52-65 52-65 18-65 15-52 12-52 10-26 9-38 10-28 

Source: futureelectronics, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 60: Revenue YoY% of overseas peers 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM 

Figure 61: Revenue YoY% of domestic peers 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM  

Figure 62: GPM% of overseas peers 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM 

Figure 63: GPM% of domestic peers 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM 

 Wingtech (600745 CH, BUY, TP: RMB52) 

Wingtech’s semiconductor business segment (Nexperia) grew on strong domestic auto 

demand and seasonal consumer electronics procurement in 3Q24, with margin bounced 

back to 40%. 3Q24 semiconductor sales were RMB3.8bn (20% of 3Q revenue), down 4% 

YoY but up 6% QoQ. Revenue mix remained similar (vs. 1H24), with auto contributing 

~60%. For 3Q24, 1) auto sales increased modestly, with mixed growth from domestic 

(strong) and overseas (weak); 2) consumer electronics sales grew by double digits QoQ, 

driven by soaring computing demand and recovering personal electronics restocking 

behaviour due to the upcoming holiday season; 3) industrial/power/NE had weaker 

recovery with mild growth sequentially.  
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Wingtech’s legacy business grew with revenue structure improvement with loss narrowed. 

In 3Q24, smartphone/tablet contributed ~50% of revenue (vs. ~100% prev.) with the rest 

stemming from home appliances/auto/IoT sales. Within the segment, smartphone/tablet 

business began to profit in 3Q24, while home appliances had been profitable for two 

consecutive quarters. Maintain BUY with TP at RMB52. 

Figure 64: Wingtech’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 65: Wingtech’s GP and GPM% 

 

Source: MBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 66: 1-yr forward P/E band 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 67: P/E chart  

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM estimates 
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Global AI market outlook 

Positive: 2024 marked a rapid push for infra. buildup, laying the 

groundwork for AI-added value to unfold in the years ahead 

AI theme is our top pick for 2024 (2024 strategy report) and has been one of the most 

popular investment strategies throughout the year. Key players within this universe 

include Nvidia (NVDA US, +195% YTD), AMD (AMD US, +2% YTD), Broadcom (AVGO 

US, +62% YTD), Marvell (MRVL US, +89% YTD) and Innolight (300308 CH, +84% YTD). 

These stocks outperformed on promising AI revenue growth, driven by surging AI 

infrastructure spending. The aggregated capex of the Big Three hyperscalers (Microsoft, 

Google and Amazon) and Meta increased 49% YoY to US$156bn in 9M24, per Bloomberg 

consensus. Hyperscalers’ capex intensity also reached a record high to 16.9% in 3Q24, 

comparing to 12.0%/16.4% in 3Q23/2Q24. 

Figure 68: Key AI players have outperformed S&P 500 significantly YTD 

 

Source: Bloomberg consensus (as of 6 Dec 2024), CMBIGM estimates 

For 2025, we remain confident that the AI momentum will continue to be very strong. 

Bloomberg consensus forecasts the aggregated capex of MSFT/GOOG/AMZN/META to 

grow another 42%/18% to US$211bn/US$248bn in 2024/25E. In addition, there is 

incremental demand from smaller cloud companies, consumer internet players, enterprise, 

sovereign and industry customers (i.e., automotive, and healthcare), which is expected to 

create extra multi-billion-dollar vertical markets.  

Figure 69: The aggregate capex of MSFT/GOOG/ 

AMZN/META and capex-to-revenue ratio 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 70: MSFT/GOOG/AMZN’s cloud revenue and 

growth 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  
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We predicted a potential shift of market focus to AI applications and software from previous 

concentration on AI hardware earlier this year. We think successful monetization 

strategies of AI investments will remain a major market focus with the investment 

landscape expanding from previous concentration on AI hardware/ semiconductor 

(such as chips and related infrastructure) to AI applications and software. We believe 

sustainable and profitable business models in the current stage of AI momentum may be 

the answer that investors are looking for to justify the hefty capex made in recent years. 

Overall, we remain optimistic in the development of AI applications, which will drive 

infrastructure capex in longer term and benefit the AI hardware/semiconductor 

supply chain. 

Juding from AI exposure level, who is the real winner? 

We believe that the true beneficiaries of AI advancements are likely to have wide 

adoption of its products and services in the end markets, which should lead 

substantial revenue growth. We have tracked the AI exposure of a basket of AI 

beneficiaries this year, and updated their latest AI exposure below. 

According to our 3Q24 analysis, Nvidia leads the market with the highest AI-related 

revenue exposure at 88%, followed by Innolight (300308 CH, BUY, TP: RMB186) at 85% 

from its high-speed optical modules that are highly sought after from hyperscalers for their 

datacenter infrastructure. Nvidia continues to dominate with its industry-leading AI 

accelerator products, such as the Hopper and the upcoming Blackwell GPUs, which are 

integral to high-performance computing and generative AI workloads.  

Meanwhile, AMD, with 19% of its revenue derived from AI, is emerging as a formidable 

competitor, accelerating its product launch cadence to stay in tune with and challenge 

Nvidia’s dominance in the AI compute market. On the manufacturing side, TSMC (TSM US) 

remains the exclusive foundry for Nvidia’s GPUs, solidifying its critical role in the AI supply 

chain while deriving ~15% of its revenue from AI, reflecting its monolithic presence as an 

AI factory. 

Figure 71: AI peers table and rev. exposure to AI 

Company Ticker 
Market Cap.  

(US$mn) 
YTD 

P/E (x) Rev. YoY% AI revenue 

exposure FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Nvidia NVDA US 3,552,519 195% 49.6 33.3 111.7 52.0 88% 

Broadcom AVGO US 796,193 62% 35.3 27.4 44.0 17.6 23% 

AMD AMD US 229,400 2% 42.6 27.8 13.1 26.7 19% 

Marvell MRVL US 98,099 89% 75.0 73.3 73.3 41.5 31% 

Arista ANET US 134,580 85% 48.9 43.8 18.8 18.8 9% 

Fabrinet FN US 8,518 27% 27.0 23.5 9.0 13.9 32% 

TSMC TSM US 1,059,611 105% 29.5 22.8 27.9 26.0 15% 

SK Hynix 000660 KS 85,657 16% 6.7 4.4 86.7 30.5 21% 

Micron MU US 112,014 21% 82.3 11.1 61.6 52.9 5% 

Innolight 300308 CH 20,325 84% 27.3 16.3 128.5 59.8 85% 

Coherent COHR US 16,806 164% 65.9 36.0 -8.8 18.1 60% 

Source: Company info, Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM. 

Note: Last price/YTD as of 5 Dec 2024. 
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Figure 72: Leading AI infrastructure players YTD 

share performance 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 73: Leading AI infra. players’ AI-related 

revenue vs. YTD share gain 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

 

 Innolight (300308 CH, BUY, TP: RMB186.0) 

We view Innolight as a key beneficiary of the surging global AI momentum. The 

company has demonstrated impressive performance in recent quarters, revenue surged 

by 115.2% YoY and 9.4% QoQ in 3Q24, while net profit increased by 104.4% YoY and 

3.3% QoQ. Mgmt. attributed the slower sequential revenue growth (9.4% in 3Q24 vs. 

31.3%/23% in 1Q/2Q24) to two main factors: 1) supply chain bottlenecks of key 

components (like DSPs & EMLs), and 2) unfavorable fluctuations in the USD/RMB 

exchange rate during 3Q. Excluding the impact of exchange rate movements, the company 

still achieved double-digit revenue growth in 3Q.  

We remain confident in the company’s growth trajectory, driven by the ramp-up in 

400G/800G shipments and the upcoming production ramp-up of 1.6T products. 

Maintain our BUY with TP at RMB186.0. 

Figure 74: Innolight’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 75: Innolights’s GP and GPM trend 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250%

Nvidia

Coherent

TSMC

Marvell

Arista

Innolight

Broadcom

Fabrinet

Micron

SK Hynix

AMD

Share price gain YTD%

Nvidia

Broadcom

AMD

Marvell

Arista

Fabrinet

TSMCSK Hynix

Micron

Innolight

Coherent

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250%

A
I 

E
x
p
o
s
u
re

Share price gain YTD

7,695 
9,642 10,718 

24,269 

34,149 

41,026 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue YoY%

(RMBmn)

25.6%

29.3%

33.0% 33.3% 32.3% 31.4%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Gross profit GPM%

(RMBmn)



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 90 

Figure 76: 1-yr forward P/E band 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 77: 1-yr forward P/E chart 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Global foundry market outlook 

Positive: Global foundry industry to grow 20% in 2025  

Global foundry market has recovered in 2024E from a weak 2023 (2023: US$115bn 

with 12% decline per Gartner). The total foundry sales were up 18% YoY in 9M24, with 

three consecutive quarters’ growth (double-digit increase in both 2Q/3Q24). TSMC, 

Samsung and SMIC led the growth (27%/16%/25% YoY). We estimate the global 

foundry market to grow 21% in 2024E. 

Figure 78: Global fab sales grew three consecutive 

quarters in 2024 (up double-digit in both 2Q/3Q24) 

 

Source: Company data, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

Figure 79: TSMC, Samsung Electronics and SMIC led 

the growth with 27%/16%/25% YoY growth in 9M24 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Looking forward, the global foundry sector is projected to grow another ~20% in 

2025E by TrendForce and IDC, outpacing the overall semiconductor market growth of 

11% (WSTS). We think the growth is fueled by 1) ongoing investments in AI infrastructure, 

2) semiconductor localization, 3) gradual demand recovery from certain markets (i.e., 

smartphone, IoT, industrials, etc.) and 4) technological advancement.  

Figure 80: End market demand outlook with AI demand to remain a central theme fuelling growth 

Sectors Demand outlook from companies’ 2Q/3Q24 earnings call 

AI/Data center 

TSMC: The AI demand is just the beginning, with one key customer even describing the current demand 

as "insane." While the overall semiconductor demand outside of AI is stabilizing and beginning to 

improve, AI remains a significant driver of future growth.  

GFS: Expects sustained growth in this area as demand for AI servers and data storage solutions drives 

a steady need for high-bandwidth and low-power connectivity options. 

Consumer 

electronics 

TSMC: The unit growth for PC and smartphone demand is expected to remain in the low single digits. 

However, the silicon content is increasing due to AI applications, leading to faster growth in silicon area. 

GFS: Demand showed signs of recovery largely due to normalized inventory levels 

SMIC: Saw inventory restocking behavior at customers on both seasonal factors and geopolitical 

concerns. 

Hua Hong: Consumer electronics saw a partial recovery with increased demand for certain products; 

however, the price competition remained intense. 

UMC: Inventory levels in communication, consumer, and computing have normalized in 3Q24. 

Auto / 

Industrials 

GFS: Auto sector is expected to see high single-digit revenue growth in 2024 with focus on radar, safety, 

power management, etc. 

Hua Hong: Auto saw uneven recovery with areas like HV power discrete lagged, but overall remained 

optimistic about future growth supported by gov’t initiatives.  
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UMC: “Automotive and industrial segments will normalize by 2Q25. We expect utilization rates to 

rebound to healthy levels, potentially above 80%, as inventory levels stabilize.” 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Advanced nodes will maintain higher growth and better utilization rate than mature 

node on strong AI demand. Therefore, TSMC is believed to outgrow its peers again 

in 2025 (TSMC vs. foundry excl. TSMC: 26% vs. 12% growth, per consensus/TrendForce). 

Figure 81: Global foundry sector to grow another 

~20% in 2025 (Trendforce/IDC: 20.2%/19.8%) 

 

Source: Company data, WSTS, Trendforce, IDC, CMBIGM  

Figure 82: TSMC to outgrow its peers again in 2025 

(26% vs. 12%) 

 

Source: WSTS, Trendforce, CMBIGM  

 
Performance among pure-play foundries varied in the past few 

quarters 

According to the latest earnings reports, performance among the top six pure-play 

foundries varied.  

1) Revenue growth: In 3Q24, TSMC, UMC, SMIC, and PSMC grew by 

36%/6%/34%/12% YoY and 13%/7%/15%/5% QoQ, while GlobalFoundries and 

Hua Hong declined 6%/7% YoY. Samsung Electronics’ foundry arm saw increasing 

sales but declining earnings due to a one-off cost. TSMC and SMIC led the growth 

driven by AI demand and semiconductor localization trend. TSMC gave a low-

teens growth outlook in 4Q24E, while SMIC predicts a flattish sequential growth.  

2) GPM: In 3Q24, TSMC’s GPM surged to ~58%, with SMIC/Hua Hong/GF’s GPM 

improved sequentially to 21%/12%/24% from 14%/11%/21% in 2Q24.  UMC’s 

GPM deteriorated QoQ to 34% in 3Q24 from 35% in 2Q24.  
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Figure 83: Performance among pure-play foundries 

varied in the past few quarters (revenue growth) 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 84: Performance among pure-play foundries 

varied in the past few quarters (GPM) 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

3) Wafer ASP vs. wafer shipments (8-inch eqv.): In 3Q24, only TSMC and Hua 

Hong saw meaningful sequential growth in both wafer ASP and wafer shipments 

(6%/7% and 7%/8% in ASP/shipments, respectively), while the rest of the pack 

faced challenges in balancing the trade-offs between price and shipments. SMIC 

saw flat shipments growth QoQ in both ASP and shipments. UMC and GFS each 

saw -1%/-13% in ASP and 8%/6% in shipments (from inventory orders for 

peripheral IC’s for new PC and smartphone launches, per TrendForce). This 

suggests that while revenue dipped, production activity remained robust as 

foundries adjusted their strategies to optimize both pricing and capacity usage. 

This confirms our previous view that foundries worldwide are balancing 

ASPs with their utilization rates to maximize revenue.  

Figure 85: ASP trend of major global foundries 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 86: Wafer shipments of top foundries 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  
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Competitive landscape: top five foundries dominate 92% market 

share in 3Q24 

In 3Q24, top 5 foundries dominate 92% market share, per Counterpoint: TSMC (64%), 

Samsung Foundry (12%), SMIC (6%), GlobalFoundries (5%), UMC (5%). We estimate Hua 

Hong’s share is roughly 1%.  

Figure 87: top five foundries dominate 92% market 

share in 3Q24 

 

Source: Company data, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

Figure 88: TSMC remains the largest foundry, with 

64% share in 3Q24 (vs. 59%/62% in 3Q23/2Q24) 

 

Source: Company data, Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

TSMC remains the largest foundry worldwide. The company gained another 2% share 

in 3Q24, reaching 64% (vs. 62% in 2Q24) per Counterpoint. This is in line with our previous 

prediction that TSMC would gain further share due to its leading position in AI-related chip 

manufacturing and capacity (report). 

We believe foundries with advanced process capabilities are expected to outperform 

due to strong AI demand from hyperscalers/cloud companies/ enterprises/sovereign and 

others, driving tight CoWoS capacity through late-2025 and potentially into early-2026, 

according to TSMC. In contrast, foundries focused on mature processes and catering to 

non-AI sectors such as auto, industrial, and IoT, may experience a slower recovery as 

demand remains uneven across these markets. 

Figure 89: Foundry outlook 

Company Stock code 
Mkt share QoQ rev growth 

Outlook 
3Q24 3Q24 4Q24E  

TSMC TSM US 64% 12.9% 
11% - 

15% 

FY24E revenue to increase by mid-20s on heightened AI 

demand, HPC, and smartphones. 
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Electronics 

(Semi segment) 

005930 KS 13% 3% N/A 

Mobile/PC rebound delayed with growing advanced 

demand due to AI. 

Expect market to see double-digit growth in 2025 driven 

by advanced node demand from AI/HPC clients despite 

inventory concerns. 

SMIC 981 HK 6% 14.2% 0 - 2% 

Expect segments like AI/HPC to perform well while 

auto/industrial may take longer to recover. Overall 

capacity utilization is still below 2022 level. 

UMC 2303 TT 5% 6.5% N/A 

Expect to see stabilizing demand across end markets and 

healthier inventory levels. Expect Q4 ASP/wafer 

shipments/utilization rate to remain flat. 

GlobalFoundries GFS US 5% 7% 
3.5% - 

6.4% 

Expects sequential growth in the next few quarters with 

GPM improvement on higher utilization rates 
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Hua Hong 1347 HK 2% 10% 0 - 2.6% 
Expects strong demand across embedded flash, analog, 

PMIC, etc 

Source: Counterpoint, company data, CMBIGM  

Note: 4Q24E revenue growth and outlook are based on company guidance 

Figure 90: Global foundries peers table 

  Mkt Cap P/E (x) Revenue YoY% 

Company Ticker (US$mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Overseas peers        

Samsung Electronics 005930 KS 228,389 10.4 9.1 7.6 8.9 9.2 4.7 

GlobalFoundries GFS US 25,064 29 24.8 18 -8.7 8.9 11.3 

  Average 19.7 17.0 12.8 0.1 9.1 8.0 

Greater China peers        

TSMC TSM US 1,008,265 29.0 22.4 18.9 27.9 26.0 16.9 

UMC 2303 TT 17,243 10.8 10.5 9.3 -0.5 8.1 10.6 

PSMC 6770 TT 2,150 - - 12.1 0.1 13.3 12.4 

VIC 5347 TT 5,141 22.8 20.6 18.8 9.8 10.9 10.4 

Hua Hong Semi 1347 HK 6,177 41.8 13.7 14.6 -13.3 22.6 12.8 

SMIC 981 HK 43,818 48.2 29.3 22.9 26.8 14.9 12.8 

  Average 30.5 19.3 16.1 8.5 15.9 12.7 

 Source: Bloomberg consensus as of 3 Dec 2024, CMBIGM  

 Hua Hong (1347 HK, BUY, TP: HK$24.0) 

Hua Hong’s 3Q revenue declined 7.4% YoY but grew 10.0% QoQ to US$526mn. GPM 

improved to 12.2% vs. 6.4%/10.5% in 1Q/2Q24. Company guided 4Q revenue to be 

US$530mn to US$540mn, implying flat to low single-digit growth sequentially. 4Q GPM is 

guided to be 11%-13%. Mid-point is 12%, which is also flattish compared to 3Q. This 

reflects slow recovery in end-market demand and a trade-off of high utilization rate (105% 

in 3Q24 vs. 87%/98% in 3Q23/2Q24). Given the ongoing geopolitical challenges, we 

expect Hua Hong to be a key beneficiary in semiconductor localization. Maintain BUY, 

with TP at HK$24. 

Figure 91: Hua Hong’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 92: Hua Hong’s wafer ASP vs. shipment 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  
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Figure 93: 1-yr forward P/B band 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 94: P/B chart 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Global SME market outlook 

Global SME market to grow 18% in 2025 

Worldwide sales of semiconductor manufacturing equipment (SME) reached 

US$106bn in 2023, according to SEMI. In 9M24, global semiconductor equipment billings 

were US$84bn, up 6.8% YoY. The growth was exceptionally strong in 3Q24, up 18.7% 

YoY and 13.4% QoQ to a record US$30bn. This is fueled by continuous investments to 

support growing AI demand and massive capacity expansion plans to achieve 

semiconductor independence goals in multiple regions. 

Figure 95: Global semiconductor equipment billings 

grew 19%/13% YoY/QoQ to a record US$30bn (3Q24) 

 

Source: SEMI, CMBIGM 

Figure 96: China led the spending in recent quarters 

(54% YoY in 9M24) 

 

Source: SEMI, CMBIGM  

By geography, China Mainland (40%+ of worldwide SME billings) led the spending 

in the past six quarters. In 9M24, the region’s spending grew 54% YoY, due to capacity 

expansion projects (particularly in mature nodes) and rising geopolitical risks. 

Figure 97: Global semiconductor equipment billings 

(US$bn) 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 

China Mainland & Taiwan  12 13 15 14 13 13 15 15 15 16 18 

YoY% 7% 0% 3% -5% 3% 0% -2% 7% 16% 22% 19% 

    China Mainland 8 7 8 6 6 8 11 12 13 12 13 

    YoY% 27% -20% 7% -22% -23% 15% 42% 91% 114% 62% 17% 

South Korea 5 6 5 6 6 6 4 5 5 5 5 

YoY% -30% -13% -14% 6% 9% -2% -19% -17% -7% -20% 17% 

North America 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 2 2 4 

YoY% 96% 57% 14% 13% 50% 12% -4% 3% -52% -19% 77% 

Japan 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 

YoY% 14% -7% 21% 0% 0% -7% -29% 19% -4% 5% -4% 

Europe 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 

YoY% 121% 162% 92% 34% 19% -13% 2% 12% 24% -42% -38% 

Rest of the world 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

YoY% 26% 49% 54% 7% -18% -34% -57% -34% -28% 45% 13% 

Total semi equip. billings 25 26 29 28 27 26 26 28 26 27 30 

YoY% 5% 6% 7% 1% 9% -2% -11% 1% -1% 4% 19% 

Source: SEMI, CMBIGM  
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Looking forward, SME industry is expected to grow 3%/18% to US$109bn and 

US$128bn in 2024/25E (per SEMI). During the same period, global semiconductor sales 

is projected to increase 19%/11%. A higher SME sales growth coming later next year may 

be due to limited memory capacity addition and the slowdown of mature capacity expansion 

in 2024. Once there is a clearer timeline of recovery, semi equipment spending is expected 

to resume 18% growth in 2025E, driven by capacity expansion on increasing orders and 

new project rollouts (a result of semi localization). 

By segment, wafer fab equipment (88% of total equipment sales) is projected to grow 

3%/15% YoY in 2024/25E. Test equipment and A&P equipment are forecasted to grow 

7%/10% in 2024E and 30%/35% in 2025E. 

Within the wafer fab equipment (WFE) segment, foundry/logic equipment (~55% of total 

WFE sales in 2023) is expected to contract by a low single-digit in 2024 but increase 10% 

in 2025, driven by continuous investments in leading nodes, technology advancements and 

capacity expansions. DRAM equipment (~14%) is estimated to grow 24% in 2024 and 

further by 12% in 2025, largely due to surging HBM needs. NAND equipment (less than 

10%) is expected to remain stable in 2024 and have robust growth of 56% in 2025, with 

the expectation that demand has bottomed out this year. 

Figure 98: By segment, WFE/test equipment/A&P 

equipment is projected to grow 15%/30%/35% in 

2025E 

 

Source: SEMI, CMBIGM 

 

Figure 99: China led the spending in recent quarters 

(54% YoY in 9M24) 

 

Source: SEMI, CMBIGM estimates 

We recommend the SME sector, as we believe the sector is well positioned to ride 

the tailwinds of 1) increasing equipment needs from ongoing technological advancement, 

2) capacity expansion on AI investment and memory demand recovery, and 3) new project 

rollouts due to semi localization.  

We expect the current market leaders will maintain their leading position, while Chinese 

suppliers will deliver a higher growth rate on market share gains as they meet urgent self-

reliance needs influenced by geopolitics. 
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Competitive landscape: Top five SME players accounted for 86% of 

total market in 9M24  

The current five SME leaders accounted for an aggregated 86% market share in 9M24: 

ASML (ASML US, 25% share in 9M24), Applied Materials (AMAT US, 24% share), Lam 

Research (LRCX US, 14% share), Tokyo Electron (8035 JT, 13% share) and KLA (KLAC 

US, 9% share). We think these market leaders will maintain their dominated positions 

as technological advancement continues and geopolitical risk persists. 

Figure 100: Top 5 SME players quarterly revenue and 

the aggregated market share trend 

 

Source: Company data, SEMI, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

Figure 101: Top 5 SME players dominated 86% market 

share in 9M24 

 

Source: Company data, SEMI, Bloomberg, CMBIGM  

The earnings of SMEs reflect the well-being of foundries globally, directly reflecting the 

spending appetite of major players like Intel, TSMC, Samsung Electronics, etc. Recent 

SME earnings have shown mixed signals: while AI-driven demand continues to be strong, 

recovery in more traditional segments—such as memory, smartphones, and auto/industrial 

sectors—remains sluggish. Besides cyclical demand, we also noticed a declining trend of 

China sales contribution in the recent quarters as most Chinese customers have been 

stockpiling those SMEs’ tech since US exports control, and the market is now returning to 

a more normalized level. 

Figure 102: Top six global SME players’ outlook 

Company 
Stock 
code 

QoQ rev. growth 
(midpoint guidance) Outlook 

3Q24 4Q24E 

ASML ASML NA 22% 19.5% 

- Outlook for 2025E was revised down on lower forecasts for low-NA EUV 
shipments (<50 units expected), driven by slower market recovery in 
mobile and PC sectors coupled with competitive dynamics within the logic 
segment 

- Also expect China contributed revenue to represent ~20% of total 
revenue in 2025E. 

Lam 
Research 

LRCX US 7.6% 31.7% 

- Demand outside China remains strong, esp. in advanced nodes, DRAM, 
and advanced packaging, offsetting anticipated declines in China due to 
geopolitical pressure 

- The company has already achieved US$1bn annual run rate in 
advanced packaging fueled by AI.  

- The company has kept a healthy inventory level despite a weak 
sentiment in NAND business. 
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KLA KLAC US 10.6% 3.8% 
- Expects another year of growth fueled by growth and investment in both 
advanced node players and DRAM, offset by lower China demand due to 
earlier stockpiling 

Applied 
Materials 

AMAT US 3.9% 1.5% 

- The company expects a rebound in NAND and DRAM driven by HBM 
demand on increased AI workload 

- In past quarter China-contributed revenue declined to ~30%, which is a 
normalized level per mgmt. 

- Company projects a double-digit growth in FY2025, leveraging secular 
trends in AI and HPC. 

Tokyo 
Electron 

8035 JT 2% N/A 

- The company expects WFE to grow to US$100bn in 2024E and double-
digit in 2025E with strong support from AI. AI servers now make up 15% 
of WFE market, and ~7.5% for HBM 

- It also projects strong growth for AI PC/Smartphones in 2025E with AI 
accounting for 40% of overall semi market 

- Mgmt. expects memory sector to grow significantly in 2025E driven by 
HBM and recovering NAND investment 

Advantest 6857 JT 37.3% N/A 

- Expects a positive market outlook for semiconductor testing equipment 
in 2024E, driven by increased investments in AI. Demand for testing 
equipment, esp. for high-performance DRAM and complex SoC 
semiconductors, is expected to surpass prior forecasts 

- While demand in AI-related testing grows, recovery for auto/industrial 
testing equipment is likely to remain slower. 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Note: 4Q24E revenue growth and outlook are based on company guidance 

 

Figure 103: Peers table 

  Mkt Cap P/E (x) EPS (US$) Revenue YoY% 

Company Ticker (US$mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Overseas peers           

ASML ASML NA 286,895 35.1 28.0 22.5 20.4 25.6 31.7 0.2 15.1 15.4 

Applied Mat. AMAT US 141,822 20.2 18.2 16.2 8.5 9.5 10.6 2.5 8.3 5.4 

Lam Research LRCX US 96,772 25.3 21.1 18.0 3.0 3.6 4.2 -14.5 16.5 12.1 

KLA KLAC US 85,955 27.6 21.0 19.6 23.2 30.6 32.8 -6.5 19.2 5.9 

Tokyo Electron 8035 JT 75,437 32.6 21.6 19.2 4.7 7.4 8.3 -22.4 24.3 9.6 

Axcelis ACLS US 2,390 12.6 14.4 11.5 5.9 5.1 6.4 -10.6 -3.9 11.7 

Keysight KEYS US 29,438 27.4 24.5 21.2 6.2 6.9 8.0 -8.9 5.2 6.5 

Teradyne TER US 18,521 35.8 26.9 19.0 3.2 4.2 6.0 4.9 19.3 20.4 

Advantest 6857 JT 45,408 99.4 48.9 36.0 0.6 1.2 1.7 -18.7 30.7 17.1 

  Average 35.1 25.0 20.4 8.4 10.4 12.2 -8.2 15.0 11.6 

Source: Bloomberg data as of 5 Dec, 2024, CMBIGM  
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China SME market: top 5 overseas players dominated 73% of 

regional market in 2023; domestic peers will rise on semiconductor 

localization  

China, the world’s largest semiconductor market with a market size of US$152bn (per SIA) 

in 2023, continues to grapple with a significant challenge in achieving self-sufficiency in its 

semiconductor supply chain. Semiconductor equipment sector serves a critical role to 

support local technology independence in China. According to SEMI, China has spent 

US$37bn on semiconductor equipment in 2023 and another US$38bn in 9M24, 

remaining the largest region in terms of SME spending during the past six quarters 

(~45% of global). 

However, the localization rate of SME in China is relatively low. The top five overseas 

suppliers’ China revenue has increased significantly over the past quarters (an aggregated 

32% YoY in 9M24) on intensified geopolitical tensions. In total, we estimate the top five 

collected approx. US$27bn revenue (system/equipment revenue only) from China in 

2023, representing 73% of the regional SME bills (19%/18%/13%/13%/9% went to 

ASML/Applied Materials/Tokyo Electron/Lam Research/KLA respectively). 

Figure 104: 73% of China SME spending went to top 

5 overseas suppliers 

 

Source: Company data, SEMI, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 105: China revenue of the top 5 overseas 

suppliers was up significantly over the past quarters 

 

Source: Company data, SEMI, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

The Chinese government has accelerated its support for domestic semiconductor 

enterprises. The National Integrated Circuit Industry Investment Fund, known as the "Big 

Fund" is now entering its third phase. Officially launched in May 2024, Big Fund Phase III 

holds a registered capital of RMB344bn – surpassing the combined capital of the previous 

two phases (link). We believe one of the key focuses of this new phase will be in SME, an 

area where western companies currently maintain a dominant position on the global stage. 

We estimate domestic SME localization rate was less than 20% in 2023. The aggregated 

sales of top 15 China’s listed SME players, spanning across sectors such as WFE, testing 

equipment, and A&P equipment, accounted for approx. 16% of the regional SME sales in 

2023. 

Looking forward, domestic peers’ revenue is estimated to grow 32%/33% to 

US$11.6bn/US$14.7bn in 2024/25E per Bloomberg consensus, confirming the long-term 

semiconductor localization trend remains intact. We anticipate the localization rate will 

continue to rise as export restrictions on semiconductor equipment intensify, now 

encompassing not only advanced chip making technologies but a broader range of critical 
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semiconductor supply chain components. With governments worldwide aggressively 

funding their own domestic semiconductor developments, e.g., US CHIPS Act, China’s Big 

Fund, South Korea’s K-Chips Act, etc., we expect to see an increase in domestic SME 

production capacity across major economies, coupled with a decreasing dependency on 

imported equipment. 

In November 2024, the US added another 140 China companies, including Naura (002371 

CH), Piotech (688072 CH), ACM (688082 CH) to the trade restriction list, suggesting the 

geopolitical tensions are escalating.  

Despite that overseas suppliers have experienced significant revenue growth in China 

market, their China revenue is guided to decline after recent peaks. Mgmt.’s cautious view 

is a result of potential tightening in export controls:  

#1: ASML guides that China orders are expected to go back to normal levels. The Company 

estimates China sales would contribute 20% of revenue in 2025 vs. 47% in 3Q24.  

#2: Lam Research expects spending from China customers will decline to ~30% in 

December quarter.  

#3: Applied Materials expects China contribution to maintain at ~30% (a normalized level) 

in FY1Q25 after seeing ~30% revenue from China region in FY4Q24. 

#4: KLA expects China revenue to decline from ~40% in CY3Q24 to ~30% next quarter. 

#5: Tokyo Electron also expects China revenue to decline from ~40% in CY3Q24 to 

gradually return to normalized level ~30%. 

Figure 106: Top five overseas China-contributed SME sales in the past quarters 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 107: Top 5 SME players’ China revenue is expected to decline after recent peaks 

Company Ticker 
Mkt share QoQ rev growth China revenue exposure 

9M24 C3Q24 C4Q24E C3Q24 Guidance 

ASML ASML NA 25% 13% 20.5% 47% ~20% in 2025 

Applied Materials AMAT US 24% 5% 1.5% 30% ~30% next quarter 

KLA KLAC US 9% 19% 3.8% 42% ~30% next quarter 

Lam Research LRCX US 14% 20% N/A 37% ~30% in December quarter 

Tokyo Electron 8035 JT 13% 28% 3.2% 41% ~30% next quarter 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg consensus, CMBIGM  

 

 Naura (002371 CH, BUY, TP: RMB426.0)  

Naura, China’s largest semiconductor equipment manufacturer, continues to deliver robust 

growth driven by surging domestic demand and strong policy support for semiconductor 

supply chain localization. With a comprehensive portfolio spanning etching, cleaning, 

deposition and other tools, Naura's 3Q24 revenue reached RMB8.0bn, up 30.1% YoY and 

23.8% QoQ, while net profit grew 55.0% YoY to RMB1.7bn. Semiconductor equipment 

sales rose 47.0% in 9M24, reflecting its market leadership and alignment with China’s 

localization efforts.  

We expect Naura to post meaningful growth in 2025E as heightened export controls will 

benefit China’s domestic semi equipment manufacturers. Looking ahead, increased export 

controls are expected to further bolster demand for domestic equipment, positioning Naura 

for meaningful growth in 2025E. The company’s anticipated order backlog for FY2025E, 

set to be released in early 2025, is likely to reflect continued policy tailwinds. Maintain BUY 

with a target price of RMB426.0. 

Figure 108: Naura’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 109: Naura’s GPM trend 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 110: 1-yr forward P/E band 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 111: 1-yr forward P/E chart 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Global PCB & CCL market outlook 

Positive outlook: continued strong AI demand amid broad end-market 

recovery 

According to Prismark, the 40 leading PCB suppliers, representing over half of the 

industry's total sales, reported an impressive 6.3% YoY revenue growth in 1H24. The 

global PCB market reached a market size of US$17.7bn in 2Q24, marking a 5.7% QoQ 

increase and a 6.8% YoY growth. Looking ahead, Prismark forecasts the market will 

expand by 5.5% in 2024E (up from 5.0% forecast last quarter), driven by sustained 

demand across high-growth segments such as AI servers, networking infrastructure, and 

high-layer-count ML boards.  

In contrast, other segments continue to face headwinds. Low-end rigid boards and certain 

substrate products likely have to endure persistent ASP pressures through 2H24 as 

demand in non-AI-related markets remained relatively flat. Furthermore, rising material 

costs are adding to the challenges, particularly for suppliers with limited bargaining 

power, potentially compressing margins and impacting profitability in these segments. 

Figure 112: PCB market size and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 113: TC/RC price vs. copper price 

 

Source: Wind, CMBIGM 

Figure 114: LME3M copper price vs. copper inventory 

 

Source: Wind, CMBIGM 
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 The aggregate revenue of the top 13 global PCB manufacturers is forecasted to 

grow by 3.1%/12.4% in 2024/25E. 

The top 13 global PCB manufacturers (accounting for ~46% of total industry sales in 2024E) 

are projected to have an average of 3.1% YoY growth in 2024E following a 16% decline in 

2023, signaling a normalized growth trajectory as end-market demand gradually recovers. 

Looking ahead, Bloomberg consensus forecasts those 13 manufacturers will see a 

meaningful acceleration in avg. revenue growth of 12.4%/15.3% in 2025E/26E, and have 

an aggregated share of 49%/50% of global PCB market in 2025E/26E. 

Figure 115: Top 13 global PCB manufacturers  

    Mkt Cap Revenue (US$mn) Revenue growth (YoY%) 

Company Ticker (US$mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Zhen Ding 4958 TT 3,395 5,290 5,896 6,509 8.9 11.5 10.4 

Unimicron 3037 TT 7,029 3,634 4,576 5,305 8.9 25.9 15.9 

Dongshan 

Precision 
002384 CH 6,232 5,167 5,945 6,831 8.7 15.0 14.9 

TTM TTMI US 2,471 2,422 2,555 NA 8.5 5.5 NA 

Compeq 2313 TT 2,237 2,253 2,440 2,588 4.7 8.3 6.1 

Tripod 3044 TT 3,028 2,022 2,220 2,433 7.0 9.8 9.6 

SCC 002916 CH 7,066 2,411 2,825 3,237 26.2 17.2 14.6 

AT&S ATS AV 536 1,709 1,713 2,434 -9.9 1.9 42.1 

Kinwong 603228 CH 3,254 1,766 2,073 2,373 16.2 17.4 14.4 

Ibiden 4062 JT 4,155 2,368 2,524 2,812 -16.9 -1.6 11.4 

WUS 002463 CH 9,985 1,683 2,095 2,409 33.3 24.5 15.0 

Nanya 8046 TT 2,392 1,026 1,273 1,518 -24.3 24.1 19.3 

Shinko 6967 JT 4,648 1,419 1,472 1,610 -31.3 1.2 9.4 

Top 13 total revenue / average rev. growth 33,170  37,607  40,059   3.1 12.4 15.3 

  Aggregated market share % 
 

46% 49% 50%    

Global PCB sales 
  

72,791 76,700 80,800    

Source: Prismark, Bloomberg consensus (as of 27 Nov, 2024), CMBIGM 

 Domestic landscape: China’s market share is expected to remain above 50% 

despite of supply chain diversification 

China remains the predominant global PCB manufacturing hub with 54% market 

share. The output of China PCB market decreased 13.2% to US$37.8bn in 2023, affected 

by industry headwinds and supply chain diversification.  

Despite the headwinds, China will maintain its greatest share in PCB manufacturing. 

Per Prismark, China PCB output is forecasted to grow 4.1% YoY to US$39.3bn in 2024E, 

and maintain the same growth CAGR during 2023-2028E (vs. 5.4% 2023-28E CAGR 

globally). China’s market share is expected to decrease slightly to 51% by the end of 2028. 
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Figure 116: China remains the predominant PCB 

manufacturing hub with over 50% share (2023) 

 

Source: Prismark, company data, CMBIGM  

Figure 117: China’s market share is expected to 

decrease slightly due to supply chain diversification 

 

Source: Prismark, company data, CMBIGM  

 Shennan Circuits (002916 CH, HOLD, TP: RMB115) 

We maintain HOLD on SCC with TP at RMB115. Revenue went up 37.9% YoY/8.5% QoQ 

to RMB4.73bn in 3Q24, but GPM declined to 25.4% QoQ in 3Q24 from 27.1%/23.4% in 

2Q24/3Q23, contributed by 1) higher sales contribution from lower-margin PCBA business 

(GPM at c.15%), 2) Guangzhou factory ramp-up suppressed substrate margin, 3) high 

copper price (avg. copper price in 3Q24 was ~US$9.9k/t), and 4) increased auto sales 

weighed on PCB’s profitability. We believe the company’s significant exposure (c.40% in 

3Q24) to telecom market, which has yet seen a clear turnaround signal, would weigh on its 

margin, as well as a relatively lower utilization rate from non-AI related PCB production.  

 

Figure 118: SCC’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 119: SCC’s GP and GPM 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 120: 1-yr forward PE band 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 121: PE chart 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

 Shengyi Tech (600183 CH, BUY, TP: RMB28.75) 

We maintain BUY on Shengyi Tech with TP at RMB28.75. Revenue was RMB5.1bn, up 

14.5% YoY but down 1.7% QoQ in 3Q24. GPM was 22.9%, up 1.1ppts from 2Q24, 

benefitting from favourable product mix and lowered material costs. We view Shengyi Tech 

favorably, as the company benefits from growing AI-related demand, particularly through 

its ultra-low-loss CCL products. During the quarter, Shengyi’s GPM recovered both on a 

QoQ and YoY basis, supported by robust server revenue, which accounted for 42.5% of 

total PCB sales. However, the CCL segment showed a slight underperformance, likely 

due to weaker-than-expected demand in non-AI markets. Looking ahead, we remain 

optimistic about Shengyi’s long-term prospects. The company is well-positioned to 

capitalize on the AI growth tailwind, which should drive sustained demand for its 

advanced materials and solutions. 

Figure 122: Shengyi Tech’s revenue and growth 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 123: Shengyi Tech’s GP and GPM 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 124: 1-yr forward PE band 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 125: PE chart 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 126: PCB peer valuation table 

    Mkt Cap P/E EPS (US$) Revenue YoY% 

Company Ticker US$(mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

 China Taiwan peers                     

Zhen Ding 4958 TT 3,409 12.4 10.5 8.9 0.29 0.34 0.40 8.7 11.5 9.3 

Unimicron 3037 TT 6,980 29.9 12.2 8.7 0.15 0.38 0.52 8.4 27.8 16.6 

Compeq 2313 TT 2,266 12.6 10.1 9.0 0.15 0.19 0.21 4.7 8.3 6.1 

Tripod Tech 3044 TT 3,084 12.1 10.7 9.5 0.49 0.55 0.62 6.8 9.9 8.6 

Nanya 8046 TT 2,292 99.7 18.9 12.5 0.04 0.19 0.29 -24.3 24.1 19.3 

   33.4 12.5 9.7 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.8 16.3 12.0 

China Mainland peers             

Shengyi Tech 600183 CH 7,087 27.1 21.3 17.5 0.11 0.14 0.17 15.4 14.2 11.9 

SCC 002916 CH 6,981 25.5 20.8 17.3 0.54 0.66 0.79 26.2 17.2 14.6 

Dongshan 002384 CH 6,265 23.6 15.6 12.2 0.16 0.24 0.30 8.9 15.2 15.0 

WUS 002463 CH 10,039 28.6 21.8 18.2 0.18 0.24 0.29 33.1 24.5 15.0 

Kinwong 603228 CH 3,182 18.2 15.1 12.6 0.19 0.23 0.28 16.2 17.4 14.4 

   24.6 18.9 15.6 0.2 0.3 0.4 20.0 17.7 14.2 

Overseas peers             

TTM TTMI US 2,537 15.6 12.6 - 1.59 1.97 - 8.5 5.5 - 

Shinko 6967 JT 4,784 33.1 30.0 22.0 1.04 1.18 1.62 -31.3 4.2 9.3 

Ibiden 4062 JT 4,150 18.4 18.8 14.9 1.52 1.57 1.99 -16.9 1.1 11.8 

AT&S ATS AV 537 - - 25.6 -0.84 -3.51 0.56 -9.9 1.0 31.4 

   22.4 20.5 20.8 0.8 0.3 1.4 -12.4 2.9 17.5 

Source: Bloomberg data as of 3 Dec, 2024, CMBIGM  
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China Technology                        OUTPERFORM 
 

 

2025 Outlook: Promising AI/upgrade cycle; Focus 
on accelerated edge AI innovations 

Promising AI/upgrade cycle driven by computing/edge AI innovations 

Since the launch of ChatGPT in 2023, rapid development of training and inference models 

fueled the robust growth of AI supply chain. In 2024, edge AI innovations accelerated with 

faster adoption of AI smartphones, AI PCs, and expansion into AI glasses and smart home. 

Looking into 2025, backed by a moderate global economic recovery, continued rebound in 

smartphone/PC, sustained growth in general/AI servers and edge AI cycle, we are positive 

on 2025 technology sector and recommend two key themes: 1): AI computing and server/ 

network architecture upgrade. 2) Expansion of edge AI devices (smartphones/PCs/ 

wearables/glasses/smart home/EVs). Stock picks: Xiaomi, Sunny Optical, BYDE, FIT Hon 

Teng, AAC, Luxshare, BOEVx and Intron. 

Servers: GPU/ASIC AI server momentum continues; GB200/300 upgrades. Rapid 

development of AI large models boosted exponential growth in computing supply chain. 

We believe CSPs started to benefit from commercial potential of AI, while edge AI models 

are accelerating integration into more use cases. We estimate AI training server shipments 

to grow 109%/19% YoY to 2.07mn/2.45mn in 2025/26E. In addition, GB200/300 

architecture upgrade and rapid growth of ASIC AI servers will further boost demand for 

ODMs and related components, such as copper interconnects, liquid cooling, and power 

components. Key beneficiaries include BYDE, FIT, and Foxconn Industrial Internet.  

Smartphones: iPhone 17 and AI integration to boost innovation and replacement 

cycle. After two consecutive years of recovery, we expect iPhone 17 (5 new models) and 

AI integration will boost global smartphone to grow 3% YoY to 1.25bn in 2025. Key AI-

powered innovations focuses on optics, acoustics, power management, cooling systems 

and foldable phones. We expect domestic supply chain to benefit from global share gains, 

easing competition, and cost optimization, leading to improvement in profitability. Key 

beneficiaries include Xiaomi, BYDE, Sunny Optical, AAC, Luxshare, and FIT Hon Teng. 

AR/VR: AI Glasses to become mainstream AI platform. Since the launch of 2nd-gen 

Ray-Ban Meta smart glasses in 2023, which received highly positive market feedback, we 

expect global tech giants, domestic AR brands and smartphone OEMs to accelerate 

development of AR glasses. We expect the integration of AI + AR will significantly enhance 

user experience and expand use cases. Companies with higher exposure in AR/VR stand 

to benefit, which include Sunny Optical, AAC, Luxshare, and Xiaomi. 

Auto Electronics: electrification, intelligence, autonomous driving, and domain 

controller trends. Rapid growth of NEV industry is driven by electrification and intelligence. 

Look ahead, we are positive on two key trends: 1) autonomous driving: Penetration for L3 

and higher autonomous vehicles are expected to rise significantly, driving demand for in-

car cameras and displays. 2) Domain controllers as an essential component: With 

advancements in automotive intelligence, domain controllers are opening up new 

opportunities in NEV market. Beneficiaries include BYDE, BOE Varitronix, Intron Tech and 

Sunny Optical. 
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Focus Charts  

Figure 1: Global AI training server market (2023-27E) 

 

Source: IDC, Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 2: GB200 NVL72 ODM vendors (2025) 

 
GB200 NVL72 

Unit    Mix% 
ODMs 

Microsoft 14,000 29% Honhai/FII (70%), Quanta (30%) 

AWS 8,500 18% Quanta (70%), Honhai/FII (30%) 

Meta 9,000 19% Quanta (70%), Honhai/FII (30%) 

Google 5,500 12% Quanta (80%), Inventec (20%) 

Dell 3,000 6% Wistron, Honhai/FII 

HP 1,500 3% Honhai/Fii, Wistron 

SMCI 2,500 5% In-house 

Oracle 2,500 5% Honhai/FII 

Others 1,300 3% Honhai/FII, Wistron, others  

Total 47,800   

Source: Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 3: Global smartphone shipment forecast  

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 4: Global smartphone shipment (by brand) 

(mn unit) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 

Samsung 257 272 262 227 226 230 

Apple 203 236 226 234 235 240 

Xiaomi 148 191 153 146 170 180 

Huawei 189 38 31 35 48 55 

Honor - 40 57 61 62 61 

Oppo 161 211 166 154 155 157 

Vivo 112 132 99 88 100 100 

Others 212 240 212 220 215 225 

Total 1,281 1,360 1,206 1,165 1,211 1,248 

YoY  -7% 6% -11% -3% 4% 3% 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 5: Global PC shipment forecasts 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 
 

Figure 6: AR optical solution roadmap 

 

 

 

Source: Wellsenn XR, CMBIGM estimates 
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2025 Outlook: Promising AI/upgrade cycle; Edge AI innovation 
set to accelerate  

Positive outlook on computing upgrade and edge AI innovation cycle 

In the past two years, rapid deployment of AI models has driven significant growth across 

AI supply chain, and AI edge products have gained strong momentum. Innovations such 

as AI smartphones and AI PCs are seeing faster adoption, and extended to AI glasses and 

smart home devices. Looking into 2025, backed by moderate economic recovery, 

smartphone/PC growth, general /AI servers demand, and edge AI cycle, we recommend 

two themes: 1) Accelerated AI computing and server/network architecture upgrade. 2) 

Expansion of edge AI devices (smartphones/PCs/wearables/glasses/smart home/EVs). As 

market liquidity improves, we believe global industry leaders will see re-rating opportunities. 

1) Servers: Major CSPs’ CAPEX is expected to remain strong in 2025, and we forecast 

global server shipment to grow 8% YoY to 14.9mn in 2025. New Blackwell and GB200/AI 

ASIC platforms will continue to boost AI server demand, and we estimate AI server 

shipment to grow 109% YoY to 2.07mn in 2025. 2) PCs: We believe PC market will benefit 

from more mainstream AI PCs, Win-10 upgrade, and improving macro (e.g. US rate cuts, 

Chinese stimulus, and the US corporate tax cuts). We forecast global PC shipments to 

grow 4.3% YoY to 271mn in 2025. 3) Smartphones: AI applications on smartphones is set 

to drive replacement cycle. We expect global smartphone shipment to grow 3% YoY 1.25bn 

in 2025. 

Figure 7：Global TAM estimate: servers, PCs, smartphone, AR/VR, TV, iPhone/iPad/AirPods/Watch/Mac 

(mn unit) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 

Server 9.7 9.6 10.2 11.8 11.8 12.7 13.5 14.9 12.3 13.9 14.9 

YoY growth  -1% 6% 16% 0% 7% 7% 10% -17% 13% 8% 

AI Server- Training         0.42 1.0 2.1 

YoY growth          138% 109% 

PC 275.8 260.2 259.7 259.6 267.9 304.2 350.1 292.0 257.7 259.8 271.0 

YoY growth  -6% 0% 0% 3% 14% 15% -17% -12% 1% 4% 

Smartphones 1437.6 1,469.5 1,465.3 1,402.5 1,372.6 1,281.2 1,359.8 1,205.9 1,164.7 1,211.3 1,247.6 

YoY growth  2% 0% -4% -2% -7% 6% -11% -3% 4% 3% 

AR/VR  12.9 22.1 13.5 7.1 7.7 11.5 8.0 7.1 6.8 6.6 

YoY growth   71% -39% -48% 9% 50% -31% -11% -4% -2% 

TV 98.7 115.0 128.8 148.7 159.2 167.9 155.0 143.8 140.1 143.2 147.5 

YoY growth  17% 12% 15% 7% 5% -8% -7% -3% 2% 3% 

Apple Products            

iPhone 231.5 215.4 215.8 208.0 200.5 204.9 228.6 224.8 224.1 221.7 226.1 

YoY growth  -7% 0% -4% -4% 2% 12% -2% 0% -1% 2% 

AirPods    27.5 58.2 73.7 83.8 82.1 74.4 66.3 63.0 

YoY growth     112% 27% 14% -2% -9% -11% -5% 

iPad 49.6 42.5 43.8 44.8 46.0 57.3 62.2 63.6 52.4 53.8 56.5 

YoY growth  -14% 3% 2% 3% 25% 9% 2% -18% 3% 5% 

Watch 8.8 11.6 18.2 21.4 27.2 34.2 43.4 42.8 40.6 37.9 36.0 

YoY growth  32% 57% 18% 27% 26% 27% -1% -5% -7% -5% 

Mac 20.4 18.5 19.0 18.1 18.0 20.7 24.7 23.7 20.6 22.5 23.7 

YoY growth  -9% 2% -4% -1% 15% 19% -4% -13% 10% 5% 

HomePod    4.6 6.1 7.1 10.5 10.7 10.0 8.2 7.8 

YoY growth     33% 16% 48% 2% -7% -18% -5% 

Vision Pro          0.5 0.2 

YoY growth           -50% 

Soruce: IDC, Gartner, S&P, Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 
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Potential Impact of Trump's Tariff Policies 

U.S. President-elect Donald Trump plans to sign an executive order to impose new tariffs 

on China, Mexico, and Canada. This includes a 25% tariff on all goods imported from 

Mexico and Canada, and an additional 10% tariff on most exports from China, effective 

immediately after his administration takes office. For components (smartphones, PCs, 

servers), we expect limited direct impact, as suppliers have been accelerating global 

expansion since 2019. For ODMs, most servers exported to the US are assembled in 

Mexico, while PC and smartphone assembly remains primarily in China, although 

production capacity has been expanding to Vietnam and India since 2019.  

1) AI Servers: The US remains the primary market for global AI servers. Most NVIDIA AI 

servers are manufactured and assembled in the US and Taiwan region, while some ASIC 

AI servers are assembled in Mexico. In 2018, due to geopolitical risks, major CSPs asked 

ODMs to relocate server production bases and absorbed most of the relocation costs. 

Therefore, we believe costs of new tariffs will likely to be passed on to CSP customers this 

time. Compared to smartphones/PCs, AI servers have a higher level of production 

automation and lower shipment volumes, making it easier to relocate the supply chain. 

2) General servers: Due to the size, weight, and transportation costs of server racks, final 

assembly of servers is typically conducted near data centers. Currently, most general 

servers exported to the US are assembled in Mexico. Leading ODMs such as Wiwynn, 

Inventec, and Foxconn assemble servers in Mexico for clients like Dell, HP, and major 

CSPs. If Mexico is subjected to tariffs, these companies may relocate production to the US 

or return to Asia. Notably, two major ODMs, Quanta and Foxconn, have server capacity in 

the US, and we believe they are well-positioned to manage potential supply chain shifts. 

3) PC: Since trade war in 2018, PC ODMs began expanding their global capacity. We 

believe many NB brands are well prepared to shift assembly capacity for their U.S. exports 

to other regions. For desktop PCs, we believe the situation is similar to general servers. 

Most desktop PCs exported to the US are assembled in Mexico, making it challenging to 

relocate production in the short term. However, as desktop PCs have lower added-value, 

production may shift to Asia or low-cost countries in Europe in the future. 

4) Smartphones: Currently, 85% of iPhone assembly capacity is located in China. If the 

US imposes an additional 10% tariff on Chinese imports, iPhone production will be 

impacted, as it still takes time for India to scale up capacity for the US market. In this case, 

we believe Apple may pass on tariff costs to customers, and iPhone consumers are not 

necessarily price-sensitive to this price hike. By 2026, Foxconn aims to have 15-20% of its 

smartphone production capacity located in India, while Luxshare plans to increase its 

Vietnam capacity to 25-30% by 2024. BYD’s Vietnam capacity is focused on tablets. 

Figure 8: Global capacity of component names 

 Company Production base 

AAC Tech China, Vietnam, Philippines, Singapore, Germany 

FIT Hon Teng China, Vietnam, Taiwan, India, Mexico, Europe 

BYDE  China, India, Vietnam, Europe, Mexico 

Goertek China, Vietnam 

Luxshare  China, Vietnam, Malaysia, Germany 

Lens Tech China, Vietnam 

Sunny Optical China, India, Vietnam 

Q-Tech China, Taiwan, India 

Source: Company, CMBIGM 

Figure 9: Global capacity of ODM names 

Company Production base 

Hon Hai China, Taiwan, Vietnam, India, Mexico, US,  Malaysia 

Quanta 
China, Taiwan, US, Thailand, Vietnam, Germany, 
Mexico 

Wistron 
China, Taiwan, India, Vietnam, Mexico, Europe, 
Malaysia 

Wiwynn Taiwan, Malaysia, Mexico 

Inventec China, Taiwan, Mexico, Europe 

Compal Taiwan, Vietnam, Mexico, United States, Brazil 

Lenovo China, Europe, Mexico 

Xiaomi China, SEA, India 

Source: Company, CMBIGM 
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Global servers: general server recovery, GB200/ASIC AI 

server demand accelerating 

In the past two years, AI large models exhibited trends of increased parameter sizes, larger 

training datasets, accelerated iteration cycles, and multi-modal capabilities. Driven by both 

training and inference demand, AI supply chain has experienced rapid growth. In 2024, 

NVIDIA has introduced GB200 rack-level AI server solution, which will impose higher 

requirements on ODMs. We expect AI supply chain will maintain robust momentum 

throughout 2025, and ODMs and related components will also benefit, such as connectors, 

liquid cooling and power management. 

General servers: stable growth in cloud demand, despite softer enterprise orders. In 

2025, we expect spending on traditional servers will maintain steady growth, driven by 

strong CSPs’ CAPEX and business performance. On enterprise server side, demand is 

likely to remain weak due to softer macro and ongoing migration from private cloud to public 

cloud. Overall, we estimate global server shipment will grow 8% YoY to 14.83mn in 2025. 

Figure 10: Global server shipment (2022-27E) 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 11: Global server brand mix (2023) 

 
 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

AI servers: product transition ahead; GB200 set for strong growth. We believe AI 

servers will be in a transition phase in 4Q24-1Q25 as the market gears up for the next 

GB200 cycle. We expect robust AI server demand to continue through 2025, with AI 

monetization being a key focus in 2026. With Blackwell platform mass production ramping 

up in Dec 2024, we expect GB200/HGX B200 servers to enter volume production in 1Q25E. 

We expect global AI training server to grow 109%/19% YoY to 2.07mn/2.45mn in 2025/26E. 

Figure 12: Global AI training server market (23-27E) 

 

Source: IDC, Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 13: Global AI training server by CSP (2024) 

 

Source: Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 14: AI accelerator（GPU / ASIC）product roadmap  

 
Source: Company CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 15: AI server TAM forecasts 
 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E 

Total AI accelerator volume ('000)   

GPU chips 1,759 5,420 7,347 8,446 

   YoY growth  208% 36% 15% 

    Nvidia 1,620 4,950 6,282 6,736 

       YoY growth  206% 27% 7% 

    AMD 139 470 1,065 1,710 

       YoY growth  239% 127% 61% 

ASIC chips 3,140 6,112 10,819 14,842 

   YoY growth  95% 77% 37% 

Total 4,899 11,532 18,167 23,287 

   YoY growth  135% 58% 28% 

AI server - Training ('000)    

GPU AI server 199 626 1,471 1,994 

   YoY growth  215% 135% 36% 

ASIC AI server 217 362 594 928 

   YoY growth  67% 64% 56% 

Total 416 988 2,065 2,449 

   YoY growth  138% 109% 19% 

Nvidia AI server rack ('000)    

HGX/MGX Rack 47.1 144.2 136.0 115.2 

GB200/300/GR100/200 NVL72 - 1.1 47.8 79.22 

Total 47 145 184 194 

   YoY growth  208% 27% 6% 

Global server shipment (‘000)    

General and other servers 11,842 12,878 12,861 13,880 

   YoY growth  9% 0% 8% 

AI server – Training 416 988 2,065 2,449 

   YoY growth  138% 109% 19% 

AIserver – Training mix (%) 3.5% 7.7% 16.1% 17.6% 

Total 12,258 13,867 14,926 16,329 

YoY growth  13% 8% 9% 

Source: IDC, Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 16: GB200 NVL72 ODM vendors (2025) 

 
GB200 NVL72 
Unit     Mix% 

ODMs 

Microsoft 14,000 29% Honhai/FII (70%), Quanta (30%) 

AWS 8,500 18% Quanta (70%), Honhai/FII (30%) 

Meta 9,000 19% Quanta (70%), Honhai/FII (30%) 

Google 5,500 12% Quanta (80%), Inventec (20%) 

Dell 3,000 6% Wistron, Honhai/FII 

HP 1,500 3% Honhai/Fii, Wistron 

SMCI 2,500 5% In-house 

Oracle 2,500 5% Honhai/FII 

Others 1,300 3% Honhai/FII, Wistron, others  

Total 47,800   

Source: Trendforce, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 17: AI server ODM mix (2024) 

 ODMs 

Microsoft Honhai/FII(30%), Quanda(35%), Inventec(30%), Wiwynn (5%) 

AWS Honhai/FII(15%), Quanda(30%), Inventec(35%), Wiwynn (20%) 

Meta Honhai/FII(10%), Quanda(70%),Wiwynn (20%) 

Google Honhai/FII(15%), Quanda(50%), Inventec (35%) 

Dell Wistron (35%), Honhai/FII (15%), Inventec (10%) 

HP Wistron (25%), Honhai/FII (20%), Inventec (20%) 

SMCI In-hosue, Wistron (20%) 

Oracle Honhai/FII (90%), Dell/HPE (10%) 

Coreweave SMCI (75%), Gigabytes (10%), Dell/HPE (15%) 

Tesla SMCI (40%), Dell (40%), Wistron (20%) 

Source: CMBIGM estimates 

1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24E 1H25E 2H25E 2026

GPU
H100 

(N4N)

H200 

(N4N)

B200

(N4NP)

B300

(N4NP)

B300A

(N4NP)

R100

(N3)

AI Server
 HGX 

A100/H100
 HGX H200

GB200 NVL36/72

HGX B200

GB300/300A NVL36/72

HGX B300

GR100 NVL36/72

HGX R100

AMD GPU
MI300A

(N5)

MI300X

(N5)

MI325X

(N5)

MI350

(N3)

MI400

(N2)

Intel ASIC
Guadi 3

(5nm)

Falcon Shores

(18A)

Google ASIC
TPU v5e (5nm)

TPU v5p (5nm)

TPU v6e (4nm)

TPU v6p (4nm)

TPU v7e (3nm)

TPU v7p (3nm)

Amazon ASIC Inferentia 2 (7nm) Trainium 2 (5nm) Trainium 3 (3nm)

Meta ASIC MTIA v1 (7nm) MTIA v2 (5nm) MTIA v3 (3nm)

Microsoft ASIC MAIA 100 (5nm) MAIA 200 (3nm)

Nvidia
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GB300/GB300A server spec set to change. We believe upcoming GB300/GB300A 

servers will feature design changes with mass production in 3Q25E. Key changes include: 

1) LPDDR CAMMs and GPU sockets: GB300 will adopt LPDDR CAMMs and GPU 

sockets to reduce GPU failure costs and supply chain risks. 2) x86 CPU alternatives: The 

servers will incorporate x86 CPU alternatives, which will still require PCI-E interfaces. 3) 

Increased rack power consumption: total power consumption per rack will increase to 

130-140kW, with that of B300 server of 1.4kW (vs 1.2kW for B200). 4) Optional power 

capacitor racks and BBU: GB300/GB300A servers will have the option to adopt power 

capacitor racks and Battery Backup Units (BBU). 5) Flexible component suppliers: 

GB300/GB300A servers will offer greater flexibility in component supplier choices. 

Figure 18: AI server architecture and suppliers: H100 vs GB200 vs GB300 

  HGX H100  GB200 NVL72 GB300 NVL72 

Architecture       

Platform HGX H100 MGX MGX 

Rack design 4 x HGX server 
18 x Compute trays 

9 x Switch trays 
NVL Backplane 

18 x Compute trays 
9 x Switch trays 
NVL Backplane 

CPU  x86 Grace X86 or Grace 

GPU Memory Size 192GB 288GB 288GB 

GPU Memory Bandwidth 8TB/s 8TB/s 8TB/s 

# of CPU 8 x CPUs 36 x Grace CPUs 36 x Grace CPUs 

# of GPU 32 x H100 72 x B200 72 x B300 

GPU Max TDP 1,000W 1,200W 1,200W 

GPU Sockets - - Yes 

GPU Cooling Air cooling Liquid cooling Liquid cooling 

# of Powerself 3 4 4 

Network 400G CX7/ BF3 400G CX7/ BF3 800G CX8/ BF3 

Launch Timing 4Q24 1Q25 2H25 

Suppliers    

GPU module Hon Hai - - 

GPU socket - - FIT 

CPU socket FIT, Lotes, APH FIT, Lotes, APH FIT, Lotes, APH 

GPU Baseboard Wistron, Hon Hai/FII - - 

Motherboard 
Inventec, Wistron, Hon Hai,  

Quanta, SMCI, Wiwynn 
- - 

Compute board - Wistron, Hon Hai/FII Wistron, Hon Hai/FII 

NVLink switch board - Hon Hai/FII Hon Hai/FII 

Server 
Wistron, Quanta, Wiwynn, SMIC, 

Gigabyte 
  

Compute trays - ODMs ODMs 

Switch trays - ODMs ODMs 

Air cooling/ Liquid cooling Avc, Cooler Master Auras, AVC Auras, AVC 

… Cold plates AVC, Auras, Cooler Master 

… CDU Vertix, Delta, Hon Hai 

… Fan Delta, AVC, Sunon 

Power Supply Delta, Lite-On, Flextronics 

Rack  Hon Hai/FII, Quanta Hon Hai/FII, Quanta 

 

  

Source: company data, CMBIGM   
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ODM/Brand: GB200/300 mass production in 2025 driven by AI server 

strong demand 

Server brands/ODM strong revenue growth and improving GPM in 2024; positive on 

2025 outlook. Most server brands/ODM vendors' 9M24 server businesses continue to 

grow in sales and we maintain an optimistic outlook on 4Q and 2025 shipments, mainly 

benefiting from the increasing demand for AI servers and the mass production and 

shipment of Nvidia GB200. Among them, Dell/Lenovo/HPE/SMCI server sales increased 

by 34%/65%/33%/201% YoY in 3Q24. In terms of GPM, due to the higher ASP of servers, 

most server brands/ODM gross profit margins remained unchanged or slightly increased 

QoQ. Among them, HP expects the low gross profit margin of AI servers to be temporary, 

and the overall profit margin will increase in the future. It is expected to obtain higher gross 

profit margins from enterprise customers in the future. Driven by the mass production and 

demand growth of Nvidia GB200, coupled with the increasing penetration of liquid cooling, 

we expect the server brand/ODM profit margin to improve next year.  

Positive on AI server shipment by 2025 driven by CSP and enterprise customers. 

Dell expects that the growth of ISG business in 2025 will be mainly driven by AI servers, 

with AI demand shifting to Blackwell and corresponding demand already entering a backlog 

of orders waiting for delivery. Enterprise customer demand is growing rapidly. Lenovo has 

seen strong demand for AI GPU server orders in its ISG business, and expects that from 

2H24 to FY25E, orders received will be converted into revenue contributions. Foxconn 

Industrial Internet expressed optimistic view that AI technology will drive the company's 

profitability and the company has laid out products on key components of GB200, including 

GPU boards, Compute boards, NV Link Switches, Smart NIC, DPU and other components, 

covering all key links of AI servers. It is also the only supplier in the industry with 

comprehensive manufacturing capabilities. FII expects to achieve large-scale shipments 

by 2025, which will increase profitability. Quanta is optimistic about the continued strong 

performance of its AI server business and expects that AI server revenue will continue to 

grow strongly by triple-digit% in 2025, with the overall server revenue mix increasing from 

50%+ to 70%.    

GB200 server ODM market integration to accelerate. The GB200 server architecture is 

becoming increasingly complex, and the upgrade of AI product roadmap is accelerating. In 

2024, upstream chip company AMD acquires ODM company ZT Systems, and we expect 

the AI server ODM industry integration to accelerate. Given the close business relationship 

between Quanta and Foxconn and CSP, sufficient operating capital and research and 

development resources, as well as production bases spread across the world, we believe 

that Quanta and Foxconn will be the main beneficiaries. We expect that Quanda/Foxconn 

will occupy the majority of the GB200 server ODM market share. 

Overall, we believe that the supply chains will continue to benefit from strong demand for 

AI servers, Nvidia GB200 shipments, and enterprise customers’ orders, such as Foxconn 

Industrial Internet as a top tier GB200 server supplier, BYD Electronics' H20/GB200 server 

related products’ mass production and shipment, and FIT Hon Teng's GB200 server 

products and liquid cooling components shipment. In addition, AI server related 

beneficiaries include Dawning Information, Unisplendour, Foxconn Industrial Internet, Leit 

Systems and China Great wall Technology etc. 
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Figure 19: Server supply chain 3Q24 results and outlook 

 
Source: company announcement，presentation PPT，company official website, transcripts，CMBIGM  

3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24E

Company Revenue A A A A A A A A A Cons. Outlook/Guidance

Revenue Growth:

Server Brands

YoY Growth %

Client solutions Group (CSG) -17% -23% -23% -16% -11% -12% -13% -4% -1% 3%

Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) 12% 7% -18% -11% -12% -6% 22% 38% 34% 26%

Total -13% -11% -20% -13% -10% -11% 6% 9% 10% 10%

QoQ Growth %

Client solutions Group (CSG) -11% -3% -10% 8% -5% -5% 2% 4% -2% -1%

Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) 1% 3% -23% 11% 0% 10% -1% 26% -2% 4%

Total -6% 1% -16% 10% -3% 0% 0% 13% -3% 1%

YoY Growth %

Server - 16% -7% -14% -20% 23% 18% 35% 33% 27%

Hybrid Cloud - 12% 9% 7% -7% -10% -8% -7% 0% 28%

Intelligent Edge 24% 23% 47% 48% 39% 3% -19% -23% -18% 12%

Financial Services 0% 4% 4% 7% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Corp. Investments & Other -32% -11% -10% 3% 10% 2% 4% 7% 1% 8%

Total 7% 12% 4% 1% -7% -13% 3% 10% 2% 15%

QoQ Growth %

Server - -3% -24% -4% 13% -6% 15% 11% 11% -10%

Hybrid Cloud 11% -4% -1% 2% -4% -7% 1% 4% 3% 19%

Intelligent Edge 3% 16% 15% 8% -3% -15% -10% 3% 2% 17%

Financial Services 5% 2% -2% 2% 0% 0% -1% 1% 2% -1%

Corp. Investments & Other 0% -3% 3% 2% 7% -10% 6% 4% 1% -3%

Total 13% -1% -11% 0% 5% -8% 7% 7% -8% 9%

YoY Growth %

Server & Storage Systems 102% 68% 2% 37% 15% 107% 218% 148% 201% 71%

Subsystems & Accessories -24% -24% -43% 0% 10% 61% 27% 78% 88% 24%

Total 79% 54% -5% 34% 14% 103% 200% 143% 180% 63%

QoQ Growth %

Server & Storage Systems 16% -3% -30% 75% -3% 75% 8% 36% 18% -1%

Subsystems & Accessories -9% 2% -16% 28% 0% 50% -34% 79% 6% -1%

Total 13% -3% -29% 70% -3% 73% 5% 38% 12% 1%

YoY Growth %

Intelligent Devices Group (IDG) -11% -34% -33% -28% -16% 7% 7% 11% 17% 6%

Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) 33% 48% 56% -8% -23% -13% 15% 65% 65% 40%

Solutions & Srv. Group (SSG) 26% 23% 18% 18% 11% 10% 10% 10% 13% 12%

Total -4% -24% -24% -24% -16% 3% 9% 20% 24% 12%

QoQ Growth %

Intelligent Devices Group (IDG) -4% -16% -15% 5% 12% 7% -15% 9% 18% -3%

Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) 25% 9% -23% -13% 5% 219% -60% 25% 5% 5%

Solutions & Srv. Group (SSG) 18% 7% -10% 4% 12% 5% -10% 4% 15% 4%

Total 1% -11% -17% 2% 12% 9% -12% 12% 16% -1%

Server ODMs

YoY (%) 24% 12% 1% -16% -10% -2% 12% 46% 40% 27%

QoQ (%) - 11% -30% -5% 21% 21% -20% 24% 16% 10%

YoY (%) 46% 22% -12% -9% -25% -12% -3% 27% 48% 42%

QoQ (%)

41% -15% -18% -8% 17% 0% -10% 20% 37% -4%

YoY (%) 13% 0% -6% -15% -13% -13% 13% 16% 26% 25%

QoQ (%) 2% 5% -20% -2% 5% 6% 4% 0% 14% 6%

YoY (%) -2% -9% -7% -4% -5% -5% 9% 18% 21% 34%

QoQ (%)

5% -5% -11% 9% 4% -6% 2% 18% 6% 5%

YoY (%) -23% -9% -14% 15% 53% 64% 97% 183% 90% 50%

QoQ (%)

7% 15% 1% -7% 42% 23% 21% 34% -5% -3%

Profitability (GPM/OPM)

Server Brands

Dell

Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) OPM 14.3% 15.6% 9.7% 12.4% 12.6% 15.3% 8.0% 11.0% 13.3% 15.3% *Service, installation (L11 and L12), DFS (Dell Financial Services) and financing measures,

as well as opportunities in the network and storage fields, are the means to continuously

improve GPM

HPE
Server OPM 14.0% 15.7% 14.4% 10.1% 10.1% 11.4% 11.0% 10.8% 11.0% 11.1% *low AI servers GPM is temporary; expect to achieve higher GPM from corporate clients in

the future

Supermicro Blended OPM 12.5% 12.8% 8.7% 11.0% 10.8% 11.3% 11.3% 7.8% 9.5% 8.5% *3Q sales and GPM below expectations due to Nvidia chip supply shortage

Lenovo Infra. Solutions Group (ISG) OPM 1.4% 1.5% 0.3% -3.2% -2.7% -1.5% -3.8% -1.2% - -0.3% * Commercial PC recovery in 2025 will drive NPM and ASP upside

Server ODMs

FII GPM 7.6% 8.1% 7.4% 7.0% 9.3% 8.3% 7.6% 6.0% 11.5% 9.0% *9M24 GPM YoY decline due to product mix change

Quanta GPM 5.6% 6.5% 6.6% 8.5% 8.1% 8.1% 8.5% 8.6% 7.3% 7.1%

Wistron GPM 7.2% 8.6% 7.0% 7.6% 7.9% 9.3% 7.2% 8.4% 8.4% 8.6%

Gigabyte GPM 12.4% 9.3% 12.6% 11.8% 13.3% 11.0% 11.3% 10.8% 10.3% 10.7%

Inventec

(2356 TT)

* Revenue growth in 9M24 was due to: 1) increasing ships in operation, resulting in increase

in operational efficiency; 2) foreign trade biz has achieved a simultaneous increase in ASP

and shipment

* Have the water-cooling product and mother board design for Nvidia B100 AI servers;

achieved a significant share in orders in GB200

*AI server shipment focus on motherboards with GPM of over double-digits; server

motherboards account for ~20% of total market

Gigabyte

(2376 TT)

* Received the first GB200 large order with a total amount of Rmb$20bn from a major

European customer; expect to start shipping in 1H25E, and the number of customers is

constantly increasing

*Revised up 2024 revenue from NT$120bn to NT$160bn; by 2025, sales will reach

Rmb$250bn with the support of GB200 and water cooling technology is one of the key

advantages for obtaining orders

FII

(601138 CH)

*Cloud computing revenue increased by 71% YoY, with AI server revenue growing by 228%

YoY, accounting for 45% of server revenue in 9M24;the proportion of AI servers in server

revenue increased to 48% in 3Q24 (compared to 46% in 2Q)

*Positive on AI technology to drive profits; GB200 and AI related network products will be

launched on a large scale and will further drive profit growth in 2025

*Continue to increase R&D and shipment of AI related products to drive profit growth

*The layout of products on GB200 key components includes GPU, baseboard,

ComputeBoard, NVLinkSwitches, SmartNIC, DPU and other components, which cover all

key links of the AI industry chain; the only supplier in the industry with comprehensive

production capacity and expect to achieve large-scale shipments by 2025 with profit margin

improvement

*Committed to providing customers with comprehensive heat dissipation solutions, including

In Rack, Sidecar; expect to have higher profit margins than previous generations of products

Wistron

(3231 TT)

* Flattish shipment from laptops, desktops and monitors in 4Q24E

*AI servers maintain monthly and quarterly growth trends

Quanta

(2382 TT)

* 3Q sales and net profit growth rate accelerated; GPM improvement due to rising products'

competitiveness

*Significant increase in inventory, strong demand from downstream customers with sufficient

orders

* Positive on the continuous strong performance of the AI server business, and expect that AI

server revenue will continue to grow strongly in the third digit percentage by 2025. The

proportion of overall server revenue will increase from currently over 50% to over 70%.

Lenovo

(992 HK)

*liquid cooling servers continue to grow at a double-digit rate due to widespread adoption by

customers

*Expect PC market to steadily recover and enter a new update cycle driven by AI PCs; AI

PC will gradually grow and account for 80% of PC market by 2027

* ISG sales will exceed market average driven by strong cloud demand for hybrid

infrastructure, recovery of enterprise demand, and accelerated adoption of liquid cooling

*ISG sees strong demand for AI GPU server orders; expect orders received will be

converted into revenue contributions starting from 2H24E

*ISG latest ThinkSystem server is based on the NVIDIA GB200 platform and uses advanced

sixth generation Neptune technology to achieve 100% liquid cooling without the need for

specialized data center air conditioning

Dell

 (DELL US)

*3Q sales improvement due to GPM improvement especially in server biz and lower

operational expense

*3Q flattish server and storage profit margin and slight improvement is a positive sign;

general server recovery and customers tend to buy high-end servers

*Expect 2025 ISG growth driven by AI servers and then general server and storage

businesses

*AI demand shifted to Blackwell and corresponding demand has entered order backlog and

waiting for delivery, enterprise customer demand is growing rapidly

*Rack integration including network, storage and cooling systems provide space to expand

profit margins

HP Enterprise

 (HPE US)

* 3Q personal PC biz sales grew 2% YoY but below market expectations; consumer PC

declined 4% YoY while commercial PC jumped 5% YoY

* 3Q uneven results is mainly due to limited recovery of PC market demand

* AI PC function is not widely popularized among consumers, and some have only a partial

understanding of the benefits of AI PC

*The slowdown of global economic growth, work from home trend fading, weaker consumer

demand for personal PC and strong competition from domestic and overseas PC brands

have led to major products including personal computers' shipment decline

* Chinese market is experiencing a downturn with weak product sales such as PCs and

printers

* Profit outlook for 1Q25E is lower than expected and slow recovery of PC market

Supermicro

(SMCI US)

* DLC liquid cooling system can significantly reduce energy costs and improve computing

performance for customers; expect 15-30% of new data centers will adopt liquid cooling

technology facilities within the next year

*Prepared relevant solutions for GB200, NVL72, and B200 liquid cooled and air-cooled rack

systems based on Blackwell and waiting for Blackwell chip supply

*Blackwell chip supply will significantly affect the rack shipment and corresponding

performance

*Modular solution DCBBS constructed by the center will promote the popularization of liquid

cooling technology in the data center market and help customers reduce operating costs

and achieve higher operational efficiency in the future
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Server Components: GB200/300 new architecture to drive 

ecosystem development, benefiting upstream suppliers 

The launch of GB200 rack product, based on NVIDIA's B200, reveals another innovative 

GPU solutions. Compared to traditional NVIDIA HGX H200 8-card servers, GB200 rack 

can integrate 36 or 72 B200 compute chips in the same rack, enabling a communication 

transfer speed of 1.8TB/s between each chip, providing an optimal solution for building 

large-scale AI compute infrastructure. Taking GB200 NVL72 as an example, a single 

NVL72 rack consists of 18 compute trays and 9 NVLink Switch trays. This architectural 

innovation provides new business opportunities for upstream suppliers involved in 

optical/copper connections, liquid cooling solutions, and power supply solutions. 

At the October OCP (Open Compute Project) global summit this year, the NVIDIA GB200 

NVL72 became the highlight of the conference. Suppliers from various sectors, including 

server assembly, interconnect cables, power supplies, and cooling systems, showcased 

their components that comply with the product design guidelines published by NVIDIA for 

the GB200 NVL72 on the OCP platform. OCP, an open-source collaboration platform 

initiated by Meta in 2011, aims to promote hardware innovation for compute infrastructure 

components (including servers, storage, and networking devices) and support the 

development of the entire datacenter infrastructure supply chain. Currently, OCP has over 

400 membership companies, and has listed more than 270 products with over 400 

approved contributions, including standardized designs, best practice solutions, and 

recommended reference architectures. In this instance, NVIDIA shared the recommended 

design for the GB200 NVL72 on the OCP platform, including official design guidelines and 

detailed parameters for the architecture design, compute trays and Switch trays, liquid 

cooling system, thermal management, and NVLink Cartridge. 

We believe that by publishing the full content and parameters of the GB200 NVL72 

recommended design on the OCP platform, NVIDIA will lead the integration of the AI server 

supply chain towards greater openness, benefiting more component companies along 

supply chain. It is beneficial for enhancing supply chain collaboration, encouraging 

participants in the supply chain to accelerate hardware innovation and production efficiency 

improvements, and jointly addressing the challenges currently facing the GB200 production. 

Figure 20: Nvidia’s GB200 NVL72 system plans published at OCP platform 

 

Source: Nvidia, CMBIGM  
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Copper connectors: Rack solutions expected to become mainstream 

In NVIDIA's GB200 NVL36/72 rack solutions, high-speed communication between 36 or 72 

GPUs is required. Considering factors such as cost, transmission loss, and energy 

consumption, copper connections are the optimal solution for inner-rack communication 

between multiple GPUs. As a result, a large number of copper wire connections are used 

in the NVIDIA GB200 NVL36/72 racks. Each GPU is directly connected to 18 NVLink 

cartridge ports, with each NVLink port connected to the NVSwitch board via four wire 

bundles (Overpass cables). We expect that each GB200 NVL72 rack will be equipped with 

5,184 copper cables. 

In addition to communication between compute trays and Switch trays, copper connections 

are also involved in jumpers, MCIO connectors, storage interface products, PCIe 

connectors, and other I/O interface products, including EDSFF and Gen-Z connectors. 

Currently, the NVLink cartridge ports are exclusively supplied by the American company 

Amphenol, which also supplies the wire bundles through its subsidiary Amphenol Times 

Microwave Systems, as well as upstream suppliers like WOER and DingTong Technology. 

Additionally, FIT Hon Teng is actively engaged in compute tray copper connectivity 

solutions and the backplane/switch tray related products are currently under sample 

verification. Leveraging its advantages in traditional server interfaces and connectors, 

along with its close cooperation with its parent company, Foxconn Group, FIT Hon Teng 

has achieved a total content value of US$500-1,000 for its connection products on compute 

trays. Shipments have begun in 3Q24, with further supply share growth potential in 2025. 

Figure 21: Copper connectivity designs in Nvidia’s GB200  

 

Source: Nvidia, CMBIGM  

 

Liquid cooling: Replacing air cooling as mainstream cooling solution  

Due to significant increase in power requirements driven by the enhancement of AI 

computing power, the demand for TDP (Thermal Design Power) has risen, leading to 

limitations in traditional fan-based cooling solutions. Liquid cooling has become the optimal 

solution for AI computing infrastructure. The liquid cooling components in NVIDIA's GB200 

include cold plates, manifold, rear-door heat exchangers (RDHx), and liquid cooling 

distribution units (CDU). The CDU is used to regulate the server cooling system and 
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maintain the temperature within the required standards. Each NVL36/72 rack requires one 

CDU, and each CDU contains four UQD (universal quick disconnect). 

As AI computing infrastructure development accelerates, there has been a sharp rise in 

demand for liquid cooling systems, leading to a temporary supply shortage of the UQD. 

Previously, UQD products were mainly supplied by European and American companies 

such as Danfoss, Parker, CPC, and Staubil, with demand concentrated in niche sectors 

and limited supply capacity expansion. However, with the surge in demand for liquid cooling 

components in AI datacenters, more opportunities have arisen for related supply chain 

companies. According to our industrial survey, BYD Electronics is currently conducting 

customer validation for the liquid cooling distribution units (CDU) and cold plates in 

NVIDIA's GB200 solution, with shipments starting in 2025 after successful validation. 

Figure 22: AI datacentre liquid cooling solutions  

 

Source: Semi Analysis, CMBIGM  

 

At the 2024 HHTD (Hon Hai Technology Day) exhibition, Hon Hai Group showcased its 

liquid cooling solutions and related components, such as cold plates, UQD, and manifold. 

According to our industrial survey, FIT Hon Teng has begun supplying UQD products for 

the GB200 liquid cooling solution. Although the liquid cooling component market is highly 

competitive, and more suppliers are expected to enter the field by 2025, we remain 

optimistic about FIT Hon Teng’s expansion of its AI server product portfolio. Currently, we 

estimate that FIT Hon Teng will generate approximately US$300 per GB200 rack for liquid 

cooling-related products. 

Power supply: High voltage and high current applications drive 

innovation in power components 

The Nvidia GB200 rack solution adopts an innovative power supply design. To 

accommodate the high computational density and increased power requirements within the 

rack, the GB200 uses a new power system design, incorporating high-capacity power 

busbars to enhance power transmission capacity, supporting currents of up to 1,400 

amperes—doubling the capacity compared to the previous standards. According to our 

industrial survey, FIT Hon Teng has already started supplying power busbar products. 

Assuming the average selling price (ASP) of the power busbar is US$300 and FIT Hon 

Teng’s supply share in FY25 is 5%, we expect related revenue to reach US$10mn in FY25. 
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Figure 23: Server supply chain mapping 

 

Source: CMBIGM estimates 
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Global smartphones: Edge AI to drive innovation and 

enhances user experience 

Following two consecutive years of recovery in 2023-2024, we believe AI applications on 

smartphones will drive a new replacement cycle and spark functional innovation in 2025. 

We expect global smartphone market to continue moderate recovery and shipment will 

grow 3% YoY to 1.25bn in 2025. Key factors to watch include: 1) Trump’s new tariff policies; 

2) China’s subsidy policies for smartphones and other consumer electronics. 

In addition, we expect domestic supply chain to deliver improving profitability, driven by 

market share gains, easing competition, and cost-efficiency enhancements. Looking into 

2025, we expect smartphones will fully embrace AI era, ushering in revolutionary 

advancements in human-machine interaction. We believe this transition will boost demand 

for both software and hardware upgrades on edge devices. Furthermore, innovations such 

as foldable designs, including tri-fold displays, are also worth close attention. 

Figure 24: Global smartphone shipment forecast  

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 25: Global smartphone shipment (by brand) 

(mn unit) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 

Samsung 257 272 262 227 226 230 

Apple 203 236 226 234 235 240 

Xiaomi 148 191 153 146 170 180 

Huawei 189 38 31 35 48 55 

Honor - 40 57 61 62 61 

Oppo 161 211 166 154 155 157 

Vivo 112 132 99 88 100 100 

Others 212 240 212 220 215 225 

Total 1,281 1,360 1,206 1,165 1,211 1,248 

YoY  -7% 6% -11% -3% 4% 3% 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 
 

 

Apple: Expect strong growth in 2H25E. Demand for iPhone 16 base models in 2024 is 

weaker than anticipated, and we expect iPhone 16 series to face headwinds in 1H25E. 

However, the launch of new iPhone SE4 in 2Q25E (20mn estimate) will partially offset 

weaker demand for iPhone 16 series, in our view. In addition, with the introduction of Apple 

Intelligence and related native applications, we believe iPhone 17 series will drive AI 

upgrade cycle in 2H25E. We estimate iPhone shipment to grow 2% YoY to 240mn in 2025. 

Huawei: Uncertainties remain, potential impact on Honor. We believe Huawei’s outlook 

remains uncertain due to lingering component shortages, which posed challenges for its 

high-end models in 2024. We estimate Huawei shipment of 48mn in 2024, slightly below 

supply chain targets set earlier in the year. Looking into 2025, we project Huawei to grow 

15% YoY to 55mn. However, as Huawei and Honor overlap in certain markets and sales 

channels, Huawei shipment increase in 2025 could potentially impact Honor’s performance. 

Samsung/Oppo/Vivo: Facing pressure amid market shifts. In 2024, Oppo and Vivo 

expanded presence in low-end emerging markets, but demand for their high-end models 

remained weak. As Chinese brands accelerate their global expansion, Samsung is likely to 

face increasing pressure in overseas markets. In addition, if the Trump administration 

implements higher tariffs on Chinese products, high-end iPhone models—most of which 

are manufactured in China—could be directly impacted. This could create an opportunity 

for Samsung to emerge as a key beneficiary in the high-end smartphone segment. 
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2025: A potential supercycle for iPhone upgrades (iPhone SE4, 

iPhone 17/Air/Pro/Max) 

Looking into 2025, we are positive on Apple supply chain. In 2024 iPhone 16 series 

introduced initial AI capabilities, and with continued advancements in edge AI models, we 

expect iPhone 17 series to bring significant hardware upgrades and innovations in edge AI 

functionality in 2025. Beyond 2025, we anticipate Apple will launch foldable phones and 

smart glasses in 2026, further solidifying its core competitive advantage in chips, systems, 

hardware, and AI model ecosystems. 

2025 iPhone lineup: Expanding the AI Hardware Ecosystem. We expect Apple to 

launch five iPhone models in 2025, accelerating its push to build a comprehensive AI 

hardware ecosystem. The introduction of iPhone 17 Air is expected to attract significant 

consumer interest, while SE4 will provide an affordable upgrade path for older iPhone users. 

We expect Apple’s hardware upgrades and advancements in edge AI capabilities to drive 

shipment growth in 2025-2026. With the release of SE4, a slim model (Air), and a foldable 

phone in 2025, we project iPhone shipments to reach 240-260mn in 2026. 

1) iPhone SE4: Replacement for SE3 in 2022. Entry-level option with modern features. 

2) iPhone 17: The standard flagship model. 

3) iPhone 17 Air: New addition replacing "Plus" model, featuring the most significant 

design overhaul in the past decade. 

4) iPhone 17 Pro: The premium flagship model. 

5) iPhone 17 Pro Max: The top-tier model with the highest specifications. 

Figure 26: iPhone16/17 series major supplier 

  iPhone 16 Series iPhone 17 Series 

Baseband Qualcomm Qualcomm, Apple 

Lens Largan, Genius, Sunny Largan, Genius, Sunny 

Camera module LGI, Hon Hai, Cowell LGI, Hon Hai, Cowell 

Display panel Samsung, LGD, BOE Samsung, LGD, BOE 

Battery steel case Sunway, Ruilong Sunway, Ruilong, Lingyi 

Battery pack Sunwanda, Desay, Simplo Sunwanda, Desay, Simplo 

Acoustics/haptics AAC, Goertek, Luxshare AAC, Goertek, Luxshare 

Cooling (VC) - AVC, AAC 

Glass back cover Lens,Biel, BYDE Lens,Biel, BYDE 

Structural parts FII, BYDE, Lens, Luxshare FII, BYDE, Lens, Luxshare 

OEM assembly Hon Hai, Luxshare, TATA Hon Hai, Luxshare, TATA 

Source: CMBIGM estimates. Note: Marked in red are suppliers with increasing share allocation. 
 

Figure 27: Supplier mapping and sales mix (2024) 

Company Ticker Apple Huawei Samsung 
Other 

brands 
Others Major products 

AAC Tech 2018 HK 25% 10% 10% 43% 12% Acoustics, haptics, optics, casing 

FIT Hon Teng 6088 HK 25% - - - 75% Connectors, AirPods, accessories, EVs, servers 

Sunny Optical 2382 HK 5% 5% 15% 60% 15% Camera modules, lens sets, automotive lenses/modules 

BYDE  285 HK 60% 5% 5% 15% 15% Metal/Glass/Plastic casing, ODM/OEM, automotive 

Tongda  698 HK 5% 5% 5% 50% 35% Metal/plastic casing 

Q-Tech  1478 HK - 5% - 85% 15% Camera module/lens, fingerprint module, auto CCM 

TK Group 2283 HK 10% - - - 90% Plastic molding, plastic precision 

Truly  732 HK - - 3% 62% 35% Camera module, fingerprint, display module 

Cowell 1415 HK 90% - 5% - 5% Camera module 

Luxshare 002475 CN 60% 10% 3% - 27% Wireless, iPhone/AirPods/Watch OEM, Acoustic/haptics 

Source: Company, CMBIGM estimates 

  



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 125 

AI Smartphone poised to drive hardware innovation, edge AI 

application to enhance user experience 

Major smartphone SoC suppliers introduced the latest AI smartphone 

SoC products with more advanced features 

Following the release of the first generation smartphone processor chips that supports AI 

smartphone edge computing requirements in the fall of 2023, Qualcomm, MediaTek, 

Samsung, and Google have all launched the latest generation of AI smartphone SoC in 

4Q24, which have further improvements in processing technology, AI performance, power 

consumption, and memory. In terms of AI capability, Apple A18/A18 Pro is equipped with 

the same 16-core NPU chip as the previous generation; the Qualcomm Snapdragon 8 Elite 

chip uses an enhanced version of the Hexagon AI processor, achieving a 45% performance 

increase compared to the previous generation and supports multimodal AI model 

operations on the edge. The latest MediaTek Dimensity 9400 is equipped with a brand-

new 8th generation NPU 890, with stable diffusion performance doubled compared to the 

previous generation, and edge multimodal AI computing performance of 50 Tokens/second. 

Figure 28: The latest AI smartphone SoC chips 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
 

 

  

Qualcomm MediaTek Apple Google

Snapdragon 8 Elite Dimensity 9400 A 18/A 18 Pro Tensor G5

10/22/2024 10/9/2024 9/10/2024 10/24/2024

Xiaomi 15 Series Vivo X200 Series iPhone 16 Series Google Pixel 10 Series

TSMC 3nm N3E TSMC 3nm N3E TSMC 3nm N3E TSMC 3nm

Clock speed 4.32GHz 3.62GHz 4.05GHz 3.40GHz
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5.3GHz LPDDR5X LPDDR5X  LPDDR5X LPDDR5X
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Apple: Upcoming integration of ChatGPT with Apple Intelligence, eye 

on service revenue boost from AI application deployments 

Since the release of Apple Intelligence in mid-2024 and its subsequent updates in iOS 18, 

iPadOS 18, and macOS Sequoia, Apple's hardware ecosystem has been equipped with AI 

capabilities including text correction and rewriting, text summarization, audio-to-text 

conversion, image creation, image and video search, and updated Siri with more advanced 

language capabilities.  

In terms of cross-application functionality, Siri can perform AI functions across Apple and 

third-party apps, based on user’s personal and on-device information. In the latest round 

of iOS 18.2 updates in December, users are able to invoke ChatGPT features from the Siri 

interface, as well as experience the integration of ChatGPT with the iOS system.  

We believe that Apple's strong hardware user base, software ecosystem construction, and 

the broad developer community will enable Apple to break down barriers between different 

hardware devices and software applications, bringing consumers a full AI experience at the 

edge. In terms of pricing and the use of the ChatGPT-integrated version of Apple 

Intelligence, Apple Intelligence will be provided free of charge to users, which includes 

basic ChatGPT features. The option to upgrade to the ChatGPT Plus plan requires an 

additional payment of $19.99 per month, and we are positive on the trend of service 

revenue growth triggered by Apple Intelligence in the future. 

Figure 29: Apple Intelligence AI functions 

 

Source: WWDC, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 30: Apple AI deployments 

 

Source: WWDC, CMBIGM estimates 
 

 
Figure 31: Smartphone vendor edge AI models 

Brand Edge model Parameters (bn) Self-developed 

Apple AFM-on-device 3 Yes 

Samsung Gemini Nano 1.8/3.25 No 

Google Gemini Nano 1.8/3.25 Yes 

OPPO AndesGPT 7 Yes 

vivo BlueLM 7 Yes 

Xiaomi MiLM 2 0.3-6 Yes 

Huawei Pangu  Yes 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Xiaomi: AI Empowers the "Human-Car-Home" ecosystem 

Xiaomi has introduced its self-developed MiLM2 model matrix, emphasizing a lightweight 

structure and cloud-edge collaboration. Currently, the MiLM2 model matrix covers multiple 

parameter sizes, including 0.3B/0.7B/1.3B/2.4B/4B/6B/13B/30B, to meet the needs of 

different user scenarios. In terms of operating systems and AI voice assistant upgrades, 

following the update of Xiaomi's Hyper OS2, Xiaomi has launched Super Xiao Ai. Building 

on existing features such as voice assistance, image generation and meeting summary 

generation, it added functions like video search, automatic recording of 

IDs/addresses/schedules, personal data reminders and automatic operation execution 

based on personal operating habits. The update places a greater emphasis on 

personalized operations and the capabilities of human-computer interaction. In terms of 

ecosystem integration, HyperOS 2 promotes cross-ecosystem compatibility, supporting the 

interconnection between Apple and Xiaomi devices. 

Figure 32: Xiaomi’s “human-car-home” ecosystem 

 

Source: Xiaomi, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 33: Super Xiao Ai voice assistant upgrades 

 

Source: Xiaomi, CMBIGM estimates 

 

The current edge AI models on smartphones are primarily at the level of tens of billions of 

parameters, focusing on edge-to-cloud collaboration. Due to hardware and technical 

limitations such as edge-side computing power and storage capabilities, AI applications on 

smartphones are still limited to tasks like text content generation, voice assistant, image 

search and generation. More complex tasks still require cloud-based large models. At 

present, the development of edge AI on smartphone is focused on enhancing the cross-

application and cross-device intelligence of AI Agents, allowing them to collect user habits 

to predict user’s needs and perform tasks. 

The storage and collection of user data on mobile devices are the foundation for the 

functionality of the on-device AI Agent. The ability to perform commands across software 

applications/hardware devices, and even across ecosystems, becomes more important. 

Therefore, we are optimistic about mobile brands that have a strong global user base, AIoT 

multi-device interconnection ecosystem, software operating system, and the edge-cloud AI 

model development capability. In the overseas market, we recommend investor’s attention 

on Apple, and for the domestic market, we are optimistic about Xiaomi. We believe that 

Xiaomi will significantly benefit from the future explosion of edge-side AI applications and 

AI smart hardware. 
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Foldable smartphones: Accelerated market penetration, product 
innovation triggered high-end consumer demand 

In 2024, global shipments of foldable smartphones are expected to continue rising, with 

growth rate significantly outpacing that of the overall smartphone market. According to IDC, 

China’s foldable smartphone shipment grew by 13.6% YoY in 3Q24, reaching 2.23mn units. 

However, due to the high base in 2H23, the growth momentum is showing signs of slowing 

down. Currently, the penetration rate of foldable smartphones in China stands at 3.2%. IDC 

predicts that China’s foldable smartphone shipments will reach 10.68mn units in 2024, a 

YoY increase of 52.4%. By 2028, shipments are expected to exceed 17mn units, with a 

five-year compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 19.8%. 

Huawei has maintained a leading position in China’s foldable smartphone market, leading 

the sector through innovation in product design, upstream component development, and 

supply chain integration. In the first half of 2024, Honor and Vivo captured market share of 

23.3% and 18.7%, respectively, with strong sales of new foldable models. OPPO ranked 

fourth but has not launched any new foldable models this year. China and the US are the 

two largest regional markets for foldable smartphones globally, accounting for 56% of 

global shipments. In the global competitive landscape, Samsung remains the leading 

vendor, but Chinese competitors such as Huawei and Honor are eroding its market share 

advantage. Xiaomi saw a significant boost in its market share thanks to the successful 

launch of its compact foldable model (Mix Flip) in 3Q24. And it is anticipated that Apple will 

release a foldable iPhone in 2026, which could rapidly accelerate the adoption of foldable 

smartphones. 

Figure 34: China’s foldable phone shipment (2024E-
2028E) 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 35: China’s foldable phone market  

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

 
Figure 36: China/US lead in global foldable phone 
demand 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 

 
Figure 37: Global foldable phone market (2021-3Q24) 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM estimates 
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As Chinese foldable smartphone market gradually matures, major smartphone brands are 

transitioning from early exploratory period to a phase focusing on hardware upgrades and 

differentiated designs. Early generations of foldable phones, constrained by the limitations 

of internal space and design complexity, often compromised on processing performance, 

storage capacity, battery specifications, camera performance, thinness, and durability. 

However, significant advancements have been made in such areas with the flagship 

foldable models launched in 2024 with cutting-edge design and technology. 

From a pricing perspective, flagship foldable models helped to boost ASP for Android 

brands. Large flagship foldable models are usually priced higher than the usual flagship 

models of the same brand, serving as the best platform for showcasing the hardware 

innovation and technological strength. Meanwhile, vertical foldable models are also seeing 

improvements in design and specifications, but their selling prices are gradually declining 

as the supply chain becomes more mature. This decline in pricing, combined with improving 

design/specifications, continue to drive the foldable smartphone market penetration. 

Figure 38: The latest foldable phone models from the leading smartphone vendors 

 

Source: Company websites, CMBIGM estimates 

 

In September 2024, Huawei officially launched its tri-fold smartphone, Mate XT, which 

boasts the world’s largest foldable smartphone display with a screen size of 10.2 inches. 

This device enhances the user experience by supporting split-screen operations with 

improved reading capabilities. We believe large foldable smartphones have become a key 

category for major brands to showcase their hardware innovation and brand image, leading 

the consumer trends and benefiting upstream hardware component manufacturers. Hinges 

and displays are the key elements in the BOM cost of foldable smartphones. The continued 

foldable smartphone adoption trend benefits the companies in related supply chain, such 

as AAC Technologies (hinges, structural components), Jiangsu Gian Technology and 

NBTM (hinge products for Android), and Eontec (liquid metal hinge components). 

Figure 39: Xiaomi’s latest flip model smartphone 

 

Source: Xiaomi, CMBIGM  

Figure 40: Huawei’s latest tri-fold smartphone 

 

Source: Huawei, CMBIGM  

Fodable phone model Processor Main camera Memory Battery Start price (RMB)

Huawei Mate X6 Kirin 9100 50MP+40MP ultra-wide+48MP periscope telephoto+1.5MP 12/16GB+512GB, 16GB+1TB 5110mAh 13,999

Huawei Mate XT Kirin 9010 50MP+12MP ultra-wide+12MP 16GB+512BG/1TB 5600mAh 19,999

Samsung Z Fold 6 Snapdragon 8 Gen 3 50MP+12MP+10MP 12GB+512GB/12GB+1TB 4400mAh 13,999

Samsung Z Flip 6 Snapdragon 8 Gen 3 50MP+12MP 12GB+256/512GB 4000mAh 7,999

Xiaomi MIX Fold 4 Snapdragon 8 Gen 3 50MP+50MP floating telephoto+10MP macro telephoto+12MP ultra-wide 12/16GB+256/512/1TB 5100mAh 8,999

Xiaomi MIX Flip 4 Snapdragon 8 Gen 3 50MP+50MP floating telephoto 12/16GB+256/512/1TB 4780mAh 5,999

Vivo X Fold 3 Snapdragon 8 Gen 2 50MP+50M portrait+50MP ultra-wide 12/16GB+256/512/1TB 5500mAh 6,999

Vivo X Flip Snapdragon 8+ Gen 1 50MP+12MP ultra-wide 12GB+256/512GB 4400mAh 5,999

Honor Magic V3 Snapdragon 8 Gen 3 50MP+40MP ultra-wide+50MP periscope telephoto 12/16GB+256/512/1TB 5150mAh 8,999

Honor Magic V Flip Snapdragon 8+ Gen 1 50MP+12MP ultra-wide 12GB+256/512GB/1TB 4800mAh 4,999

Honor V purse Snapdragon 778G 50MP+12MP ultra-wide 12/16GB+256/512GB 4500mAh 5,999

OPPO Find N3 Snapdragon 8 Gen 2 48MP+64MP periscope telephoto+48MP ultra-wide 12/16GB+512/1TB 4805mAh 9,999

OPPO Find N3 Flip Dimensity 9200 50MP+32MP telephoto+48MP ultra-wide 12GB+256/512GB 4300mAh 5,999
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Smartphone components: outsourcing, optics upgrade and 

casing’s new materials  

ODM: capacity relocation to boost competitiveness and market share 

Chinese smartphone brand recovery on track; positive on ODM leaders’ share gain 

in high-end models. According to Counterpoint, global smartphone market shipments 

increased by 7% YoY in 1H24., while shipment volume of independent design companies 

and original design manufacturers (ODM/IDH) increased by 6% YoY, mainly due to strong 

shipment from Chinese smartphone brands. Counterpoint predicts that global smartphone 

shipments will increase by 5% YoY in 2024, while the ODM/IDH market share will remain 

at around 41%. As competition in the smartphone industry becomes fierce, customers have 

higher requirements for cost, performance, and design. They also have higher demands 

on ODM manufacturers in terms of research and development, manufacturing processes, 

and productivity. We expect ODM leaders have cost advantages in research and 

development, design, and supply chain, making them more competitive when undertaking 

high-end smartphone orders. 

Chinese consumer electronics market is relatively saturated; factory relocation to 

continue given geopolitical uncertainties and favorable policies. Due to increased 

uncertainty caused by geopolitics concerns, consumer electronics companies believe 

supply chain centralization poses certain risks. Currently, Apple has relocated some of its 

supply chains to India and Southeast Asia. We expect that by 2025, Apple's iPhone 

production in India will increase to 25% of its global production. Against the backdrop of 

technological competition between China and the US, saturation of Chinese consumer 

electronics market, and favorable policies in countries such as India and Southeast Asia, 

we believe relocation of tech industry chain will continue into 2025-26E, while some 

component companies have already relocated their production capacity since 2019.  

1) Luxshare: after expanding its Yi’an production capacity in Vietnam, Luxshare’s Yi'an 

factory has entered Apple supply chain and will produce iPhone accessories or related 

products in the future. 2) Inventec: in September 2023, it invested US$125mn to build a 

factory in Hanoi to produce smartphones, computer peripherals, circuit boards, and other 

smart products. The Vietnamese factory is expected to officially start production in 4Q24E, 

with a planned annual output of 32mn products for export. 3) GoerTek: It established 

GoerTek Electronic Technology (Vietnam) Co., Ltd. in Vietnam in January 2024, with total 

investment not exceeding US$280mn, for production of headphones, smartwatches, 

VR&AR, and consumer electronics products. 4) Hon Hai Precision/Foxconn: Foxconn 

has established a total of 14 subsidiaries or indirect holding companies in Vietnam, and 

has 16 manufacturing plants in northern Vietnam, with a total investment of US$3.2bn. 

Figure 41: Smartphone self-design /outsourcing mix  

 

ource: Counterpoint, CMBIGM  

Figure 42: Location of CE companies in Vietnam  

 

Source: Aibang, CMBIGM  
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Optics: focus on periscope, hybrid lens, large image size and OIS 

optical upgrade  

High-end smartphones to boost lenses’ demand and ugprade. Considering that high-

end smartphones are equipped with more lenses, Trendforce expected global shipment of 

smartphone camera lenses will be approximately 4.22bn in 2024, up 3.8% YoY. Currently, 

smartphone manufacturers are focusing on developing smartphones with multiple cameras, 

including telephoto lenses, macro lenses, and ultra wide-angle lenses. According to Yixing 

Industry Research Institute, with 5G development, AI, integration of digital technologies in 

industries such as cloud computing and IoT creates significant growth potential for the 

optical lens market. It is expected that by 2030, global optical lens market size will reach 

RMB 103.59bn. 

High-pixel smartphones to drive stable growth in camera module market. After spec 

upgrade from single camera to dual camera, various camera spec continue to innovate. 

Currently, rear camera of smartphones is composed of one main camera and multiple sub 

cameras, and different sub cameras correspond to different functions such as background 

blurring, far view details, and improvement of light input and image quality. Considering 

consumers' demand for integrity of photographic performance, camera upgrades include 

increasing pixels and overlaying cameras with different functions to achieve better and 

more complete photographic performance. We believe the increasing demand for high pixel 

smartphones will continue to drive stable growth for mobile camera modules market . 

According to QY Research, global market size of mobile phone camera modules will reach 

RMB41.57bn by 2030, with 3.6% CAGR for FY24-30E. 

In terms of optical innovation, we are positive on following trends in 2025-26E:  

1) Periscope lens: This technology could imitate submarine periscopes to fold light and 

extend the transmission distance of light, thereby increasing the focal length of the lens. 

Periscope has the ability to capture images from a long distance, combines portability and 

aesthetics, protects mobile phone lenses, and improves imaging quality, resulting in a more 

balanced and delicate image. Due to high manufacturing cost of periscope lenses, which 

are mostly equipped in mid to high end mobile phones, we expect the periscope lens 

market to grow rapidly with more launches of high-end flagship phone models.  

2) Glass plastic hybrid lens: Combining glass and plastic materials, it has better optical 

performance and lower cost, providing higher resolution, wider viewing angle and color 

reproduction, improving photo quality and reducing the overall weight of the phone. 

3) Large image size: It becomes the direction of high-end camera modules, and it is 

expected to be used in lower to mid to low end mobile phones in the future.  

4) OIS: It can reduce hand shake issues and blurs in low light environments, which is a 

feature of high-end flagship models and support higher smartphone prices. With fierce 

competition from domestic mobile phones, OIS is expected to gradually penetrate into the 

mid to low end models. We suggest paying attention to mobile camera and module 

companies including Sunny Optical and Q-Tech.  



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 132 

Figure 43: Global smartphone lens shipment  

  

Source: Trendforce, CMBIGM  

Figure 44: Global optical lens market size forecast  

 

Source: Easseen Research, CMBIGM  

 

Figure 45: Camera module ASP and pixel trend 

  

Source: Trendforce, CMBIGM  

Figure 46: China’s periscope lens market size   

  

Source: Gonyn, CMBIGM  

 

Structural components/casing:  glass, ceramics and composite as 

the mainstream, and aluminum and fiberglass are the future trends 

Glass, ceramics, and composite are currently the mainstream materials for mobile 

phone casing, and we are positive on fiberglass in next few years. According to Aibang, 

mobile phone casing have gradually upgraded from traditional plastic + LDS technology to 

metal cases + nano injection molding technology, but given 5G technology adoption, metal 

back casing became less popular due to weak signal issues. Afterwards, innovative 

technologies such as glass, ceramics, PC+PMMA composite board process, and 

transparent PC injection molding imitation glass process were introduced into market.  

At present, mobile phone casing mainly use materials such as glass, ceramics, composite 

panels, fiberglass panels, and fiberglass + plain leather. Although fiberglass board has long 

been used on the back cover of tablets, its application on smartphones only begun to 

increase in recent years, such as Huawei, Honor and OPPO. Some models such as Xiaomi 

and Vivo have adopted it, especially the back cover of Huawei Mate60 series adopting 

fiberglass board spraying+3D printing technology. We expect that ceramic hot press 

bonding with fiberglass board will be the trend for lightweight back cover. 
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Dual material solution for aluminum frame and back cover of iPhone 17 flagship 

model. We expect Apple iPhone 17 Pro and iPhone 17 Pro Max flagship models will not 

adopt titanium alloy and stainless-steel frame materials, and they will become the first 

flagship phones to adopt aluminum frames. In terms of back cover design, the two flagship 

models will also adopt a new partially aluminum and partially glass design for the back 

panel. The upper half of the back (camera module) will be made of aluminum and feature 

a rectangular camera protrusion made of aluminum instead of traditional 3D glass, while 

the lower half will continue to be made of glass to support wireless charging. Compared to 

the current design of all glass back cover, the new dual material solution will provide better 

durability and texture. 

Figure 47: Smartphone cases’ material innovation 

and upgrade trend  

 

Source: Aibang, CMBIGM  

Figure 48: Fiberglass and glass cover/composite 

comparison    

 

Source: Aibang, CMBIGM  
Note: more * means higher the attribute  
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Global PCs: AI PCs and Windows 11 upgrades to drive 

industry recovery 

In 1H24, global PC shipments experienced a mild rebound. However, due to weaker 

demand driven by macroeconomic factors in the second half, we anticipate stable QoQ 

shipments for PC components and ODMs in 4Q24. From the profitability perspective, 

healthy channel inventory levels are expected to improve margins for PC brands. 

Looking into 2025, with the introduction of more mainstream AI PCs, Windows 10 

replacement, and improving macro (e.g. US interest rate cuts, China’s stimulus policies, 

and US corporate tax reductions), we expect global PC shipments to grow by 4.3% YoY to 

271mn in 2025. With rising penetration of AI PCs, we expect PC ASP/margins to rise. 

Figure 49: Global PC shipment estimates 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM  
 

Figure 50: Global PC market share (2015-2024E) 

 

Source: IDC, CMBIGM  

Since late-2023, major PC processor chip vendors have introduced chips designed to meet 

the computing requirements of AI PCs. For example, Intel launched the Meteor Lake Core 

Ultra, and Qualcomm released the Snapdragon X Elite. In 2024, the market saw the release 

of new-generation PC processors. Intel introduced its next-gen Core Ultra laptop chip, 

codenamed Lunar Lake, featuring an 8-core design and a significant boost in AI capabilities. 

Its NPU performance reaches 48 TOPS, exceeding the 40 TOPS requirement set by 

Microsoft's Copilot+PC for AI computing and hardware compatibility. Qualcomm, building 

on its previously launched Snapdragon X Elite AI PC processor, released the Snapdragon 

X Plus, a scaled-down version of the X Elite aimed at reducing BOM costs and lowering 

entry barriers AI PC products. Apple also released its M4 chip this year, increasing AI 

computing power from M3's 18 TOPS to 38 TOPS, further enhancing its AI capabilities. 

Figure 51: Global PC processor chips development roadmap 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM  
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Microsoft has introduced Copilot+PC, defining the AI PC standards within the Windows 

ecosystem. These standards require a combination of CPU, GPU, and NPU, the support 

for Copilot, and the inclusion of a dedicated Copilot button. The wave of AI PCs has driven 

both PC processor chip vendors and operating system providers to innovate and iterate on 

AI-focused products, enhancing user experience and accelerating AI PC market 

penetration. 

According to Canalys, the market share of AI PCs is expected to grow from 19% in 2024 

to 37% in 2025, and further to 53% by 2026. In 3Q24, global AI PC shipments reached 

13.3mn units, accounting for 20% of total quarterly PC shipments. During this quarter, PCs 

equipped with Qualcomm's Snapdragon X series chips combined with Microsoft's Copilot+ 

started shipping. Looking ahead, the release of Intel Lunar Lake and AMD Ryzen AI 300-

powered Copilot+PC products, along with the end-of-service for Windows 10, is expected 

to further boost AI PC penetration in 2025. 

Figure 52: AI PC penetration rising rapidly in 2H24 

 

Source: Canalys, CMBIGM  

Figure 53: AI-capable PCs as mainstream by 2025 

 

Source: Canalys, CMBIGM  

 

Lenovo leads AI PC innovation with its AI agent concept, pioneering 

in edge AI applications 

At the 2024 Lenovo Tech World conference, Lenovo not only launched a range of new PC 

products but also unveiled its definition of the AI PC concept. According to Lenovo, a true 

AI PC should possess five key features: 1) natural language interaction with a personal AI 

agent, 2) embedded personal large language models (LLMs), 3) a hybrid AI computing 

foundation powered by CPU + GPU + NPU, 4) device-level personal data privacy and 

security, 5) an open AI application ecosystem. As early as 2H23, Lenovo introduced the 

concept of AI Twins—personal and enterprise-level AI agents designed to create local 

knowledge bases, run foundational personal LLMs, support AI functions, and enable 

natural interactions of human and AI PCs. At the 2024 conference, Lenovo further 

expanded its vision with AI Now, a local AI agent based on Meta's Llama model. This 

solution enables real-time interaction with a user's personal knowledge base through 

natural language, allowing users to efficiently complete tasks and retrieve information via 

AI assistants on their PCs. 

As a global leader in PC and other hardware, Lenovo plays a central role in the AI PC 

revolution by closely collaborating with upstream processor chip vendors and operating 

system providers. Lenovo is well-positioned to benefit from the accelerated adoption of the 

AI PCs and the ongoing evolution of the industry. 
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Figure 54: Lenovo’s definition of AI PCs 

 

Source: Lenovo, CMBIGM  

Figure 55: Lenovo AI agent Xiao Tian 

 

Source: Lenovo, CMBIGM  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 137 

VR/AR/AI glasses are well-positioned for AI adoption, 

anticipating a surge in new AI glasses product launches 

Global VR device shipment returned to moderate growth in 2024 after a decline in 2023. In 

2023, VR devices centered on gaming applications lacked compelling content to drive 

hardware upgrades or consumer replacements. However, the launch of Meta Quest 3 and 

Apple Vision Pro in 2024 helped stabilize global VR shipments. According to Wellsenn XR, 

global VR device shipment will reach 7.74mn units in 2024, up 3% YoY. 

Meanwhile, global AR device market, after experiencing rapid growth in 2023, is expected 

to stabilize in 2024. In 2023, global AR device shipment reached 510k, up 38% YoY, 

primarily driven by AR devices with large-screen video watching functions. Notably, 

Chinese AR device shipment reached 200k, with local AR brands gaining prominence and 

strengthening the development of upstream supply chain in China. For 2024, Wellsenn XR 

predicted that global shipments of AR glasses will remain largely flat compared to 2023, 

due to weaker demand for entertainment-focused AR glasses, which had been a major 

driver of previous market expansion. 

Figure 56: Global VR device shipment and growth 

 

 

Source: Wellsenn XR, CMBIGM  

Figure 57: Global AR device shipment and growth 

  

Source: Wellsenn XR, CMBIGM  

 

The launch of 2nd-gen Meta Ray-Ban smart glasses in Sep 2023, a collaboration 

between Meta and EssilorLuxottica, received positive feedback from global consumers. 

The Meta Ray-Ban smart glasses integrate Meta's Llama 3 multimodal AI model, enabling 

features such as AI voice assistant interaction, object recognition, and live translation. 

We believe the success of Meta Ray-Ban glasses is attributed to its lightweight and stylish 

design, which largely reduced traditional AR glasses display hardware spec. This design 

not only lowered BOM cost but also made the product more accessible to a broader 

consumer base. Equipped with a 12MP camera and AI capabilities for voice interaction, 

the glasses allow users to easily capture photos and videos, share on social media, and 

interact seamlessly with an AI assistant. These qualities position the Meta Ray-Ban AI 

smart glasses as a fashionable, everyday wearable device that balances style and utility. 

In the long term, as optical display and spatial computing technologies continue to advance, 

the design and functionality of AI smart glasses and AR glasses are expected to continue 

to improve, offering enhanced performance while maintaining lightweight design. 
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Figure 58: Meta Ray-Ban AI glasses BOM breakdown 

 

Source: Wellsenn XR, CMBIGM  

Figure 59: The latest Meta Ray-Ban limited edition 

AI glasses 

 

Source: Meta, CMBIGM  

 

AR/AI glasses: A new era of innovation with internet companies and 

smartphone brands entering the market 

Chinese AR/AI glasses startups like Rokid, XREAL, Magic Leap, and RayNeo have 

emerged as key players in the global AR device market. These companies have cultivated 

robust hardware supply chains and developed industry-standardized hardware solutions. 

Positive consumer feedback for AR startups’ products has prompted major smartphone 

brands and internet companies to accelerate their AR product deployments and product 

launches. The combination of AI and AR continues to enhance functionality and user 

interaction, setting the stage for a vibrant and diverse AR market boom. 

In Nov 2024, Baidu unveiled Xiaodu AI Glasses, the world’s first native AI glasses equipped 

with a Chinese-language large language model. This device rivals Meta Ray-Ban glasses, 

offering features like photo/video capture, real-time Q&A, live translation, and voice memos. 

Scheduled for release in mid-2025, it signifies Baidu’s entry into AI-powered AR solutions. 

Xiaomi is expected to release its first AI smart glasses in 2025, integrating AI voice 

assistant capabilities, cameras, and smart audio functions. These glasses will complement 

Xiaomi’s smartphones and AIoT ecosystem, emphasizing seamless cross-device 

integration. In collaboration with Google and Qualcomm, Samsung is likely to unveil its first 

AR glasses at the 2025 Galaxy Unpacked event. This device will combine Samsung’s 

ecosystem with cutting-edge AR and AI technologies, potentially making a significant 

impact in global markets. 

We expect 2025 will be a critical year for AR/AI glasses industry, with major smartphone 

brands and internet companies launching a new wave of flagship products. By leveraging 

their strengths in AI models, channels and ecosystems, these brands are well-positioned 

to shape the next phase of the AR/AI glasses industry, paving the way for a new era in 

wearable technology. 
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Figure 60: Summary of AR/AI glasses currently available on China AR/AI glasses market 

  

Source: Company websites, CMBIGM  
 

AR glasses supply chain is developing rapidly; more hardware 

innovations to come 

AR glasses adopts optical see-through technology, combining certain functions of regular 

glasses, while VR generally adopts video see-through technology, capturing information 

from the real world through sensors and cameras. As a result, AR glasses are typically 

lighter and provide more realistic visual effects. Their external form and wearing experience 

can resemble regular glasses. 

Looking at BOM cost breakdown for AR glasses, the optical display unit accounts for the 

largest portion. Development of AR display screens goes alongside the advancement of 

optical solutions. Different optical solutions impose different requirements on the screen, 

with significant differences in light transmission, optical path design, and size of solution. 

Figure 61: AR device optical solution roadmap 

 

Source: Wellsenn XR, CMBIGM  

Figure 62: AR device BOM breakdown 

 

Source: iResearch, CMBIGM  

Brand Series Type Resolution Optical and display solution Weight Price (RMB)

RayNeo Air 1S Separate 1920*1080 - - 1,599

X2 All-in-one - Diffractive Waveguide+MicroLED 119g 4,999

Air 2 Champion Separate 1920*1080 Birdbath+Sony 0.55 inch Micro-Oled 76g 1,399

Air Plus Separate 1920*1080 - - 1,399

Air 3 Separate 1920*1080 Birdbath+SeeYA 0.6 inch Micro-Oled 76g 1,699

Xreal Air 2 Separate 1920*1080 Birdbath+Sony 0.55 inch Micro-Oled 72g 1,799

Air 2 Pro Separate - Sony 0.55 inch Micro-Oled 75g 2,599

Air Separate - Sony Micro Oled 79g 1,451

Air 2 Ultra Separate - - 83g 5,698

X Separate - - 106g

Rokid Rokid Glasses All-in-one - Diffractive Waveguide 49g 2,499

Rokid Max Separate 1080P/1200P Birdbath+Sony Micro Oled 75g 3,599

Rokid Air Lite Separate 1920*1200 Sony Micro Oled 75g 4,499

INMO Air All-in-one 640*400 Micro-OLED 79g

Air 2 All-in-one 640*400 Vertical array light waveguide -

Go All-in-one 640*480 Diffractive Waveguide+Micro LED 52g 1,951

meizu StarV View AR Separate 1920*1080 Sony OLED 74g 2499/2450

StarV Air2 AR All-in-one 640*480 Micro LED+single green light engine 44g 2,799

MYVU Air All-in-one 1280*480 0.3cc Micro LED+Diffractive Waveguide 43g 2,499

MYVU exploration All-in-one 1280*480 Micro LED+Diffractive Waveguide 71g

Xiaomi Mijia glasses camera All-in-one - Sony Micro-OLED 100g 2,099

Huawei Huawei Vision Glass Separate 1920*1080 Micro OLED 112g 2,199

OPPO Air Glass Separate - Micro LED+waveguide 30g -

Baidu Xiao Du AI Glasses - - - 45g -
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Against the backdrop of the accelerated development of AR glasses and AI smart glasses, 

we are optimistic about companies that are deeply involved in the supply chain. In terms of 

assembly, we favor manufacturers with leading product customers, such as Luxshare and 

Longcheer. For SoC (System on Chip) main control chips, in addition to companies like 

Qualcomm and UNISOC, we believe Bestechnic, which is expected to establish a 

competitive advantage in the low-power AR product field, will benefit. For AR glasses' 

optical solutions, we recommend companies that have deep cooperation with major 

international clients, such as Sunny Optical and AAC Tech. In terms of acoustic solutions 

for AR glasses, we suggest paying attention to MEMSensing, and AAC Tech. 

Figure 63: AR/VR device supply chain mapping 

 

Source: CMBIGM estimates 
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Auto Electronics: electric+intelligent, autonomous drivind 

and electronic architecture doman control the major trends 

Electrification and intelligence drive the rapid development of new energy vehicles. 

Electric vehicles, powered by batteries, are gradually replacing traditional fuel vehicles. 

Compared to traditional fuel vehicles, they have the advantages of zero emissions and low 

noise. At the same time, electric vehicles have the advantages of strong endurance and 

convenient charging, breaking down the barriers of traditional fuel vehicles from a technical 

perspective. Benefiting from the continuous development of battery technology, fast 

charging, etc., electrification will help the rapid development of the new energy vehicle 

industry in the future. In addition, intelligence is achieved through AI, autonomous driving, 

and vehicle networking technologies to help cars achieve self-learning functions from 

perception to decision-making and execution, thus achieving the goal of full automation of 

automobiles. Therefore, the integration of electrification and intelligence will drive the 

transformation of the automotive industry, which is conducive to the rapid development of 

the new energy vehicle industry. 

Penetration rate of new energy vehicles will continue to increase. According to iiMedia 

Research, the market size of China's new energy vehicle is expected to show a rapid 

growth trend from 2024 to 2025, mainly due to the rich selection of new energy vehicle 

models in the Chinese market, many attractive products, strong demand, and sustained 

high market growth. It is expected that the size of China's new energy vehicle market will 

reach RMB 2.31bn by 2025, a year-on-year increase of 26%. According to data from the 

China Automobile Dealers Association, the penetration rate of new energy vehicles 

reached 52.9% in October 2024, and has exceeded 50% for four consecutive months. It is 

expected that the penetration rate will further increase in the future. 

Figure 64: Chinese NEV market size forecast  

  

Source: iiMedia Research, CMBIGM  

Figure 65: China’s NEV monthly sales trend   

  

Source: China Automobile Dealers Association, CMBIGM  

 

Rising penetration of level three and above autonomous vehicles is the key trend. 

Autonomous driving mainly utilizes technologies such as computer vision, sensors, and 

machine learning algorithms to achieve vehicle perception, decision-making, and control of 

the surrounding environment. It can effectively reduce the incidence of traffic accidents, 

improve traffic operation efficiency, and reduce energy consumption. At the same time, it 

can also enhance the user's driving experience. According to Chyxx, L1 and L2 levels of 

autonomous driving have become popular, while L3 and L4 levels are also being tested 

and commercialized in specific scenarios. According to iiMedia Research, under the 

stimulation of policies, technological innovation, and solid demand, it is expected that 

China's autonomous vehicle market size will increase by 52% YoY to RMB 26.76bn in 2025. 
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As traditional cars face transformation, the application of autonomous vehicles will become 

more widespread, and consumers' demand for autonomous driving services will grow 

synchronously. The penetration rate of L3 level and above autonomous driving is expected 

to significantly increase from 2025 to 2030. 

Figure 66: China’s autonomous driving market size  

  

Source: iiMedia Research, CMBIGM  

Figure 67: China different levels of ADAS penetration 

  

Source: iiMedia Research, CMBIGM  

 

Domain control as an important component of electric vehicles and automotive 

intelligence is driving up demand. The electronic and electrical architecture of 

automobiles is related to their performance and affects their intelligent, automated, and 

networked functions. With the gradual development of automobiles towards electric 

vehicles and intelligent networking, the importance of automotive electronic and electrical 

architecture has become increasingly prominent. With the increasing number of automotive 

functions, the number of independent electronic control units (ECUs) corresponding to 

these functions is also increasing, resulting in increased costs and weight. The industry is 

currently transitioning from a distributed architecture to a centralized architecture, achieving 

centralized management and improving efficiency by reducing the number of ECUs. In 

addition, the functionality and performance of cars are constantly achieved through 

software upgrades, driving rapid updates and iterations of car functions. In order to achieve 

centralization and software upgrades to promote the development of intelligent vehicles, 

the demand for domain controller architecture has increased. Domain control can divide 

automotive functions into different fields such as autonomous driving, body control, and 

power systems. Each field corresponds to one or more domain control management, 

simplifying the system structure and facilitating software operation and expansion. With the 

continuous development of automotive intelligence, we expect the demand for domain 

controllers to continue to increase. 

The continuous evolution of automotive intelligence has opened up growth 

opportunities for the electric vehicle domain controller market. According to Yiou, with 

the continuous improvement of domain controller technology, the promotion of automobile 

sales, and the iteration of OEM vehicle models, it is expected that the market size of 

intelligent electric vehicle domain controllers in China will increase by 22%/21% YoY from 

2025 to 2026. It is expected that the market size will exceed RMB 280bn in 2030, and the 

potential market space is considerable. 
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Figure 68: Electrical vehicle domain control fields  

 

Source: Yiou, CMBIGM  

Figure 69: China’s domain control market size  

  

Source: Yiou, CMBIGM  

 

  

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

 300

 350

2023 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Market size (Rmb bn) YoY



23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 144 

Auto components:  Autonomous driving, domain controllers, 

intelligent cockpits, thermal management and suspension 

technology innovations  

Auto manufacturers and component companies jointly boost rapid development of 

supply chain. Under the stable growth of global automotive industry, automotive 

component market is in good condition and showing a steady growth trend. With the 

refinement of global automotive industry chain, automotive components’ suppliers need to 

cooperate with vehicle manufacturers in the development and production process to 

develop new products. The partnership between vehicle manufacturers and component 

manufacturers is gradually maturing, and higher requirements are put forward for the 

specialization and scale of automotive parts, which will promote the rapid development of 

automotive parts industry. According to Qianzhan Research Institute, global automotive 

component market is expected to reach US$453bn by 2026, and further increase to 

US$1,980bn by 2028, with 109% CAGR from FY26-28E. 

Automotive component industry to benefit from policy support and the market size 

will exceed RMB4.8 tn by 2028. Automotive components are the foundation of the 

development of the automotive industry and an industry that China has long encouraged 

to develop. China has introduced a series of policies to promote the development of the 

industry. Among them, the "Development Plan for New Energy Vehicle Industry (2021-

2035)" points out that by 2025, the competitiveness of China's new energy vehicle market 

will be significantly enhanced, key technologies such as power batteries, drive motors, and 

vehicle operating systems will make significant breakthroughs, and safety levels will be 

comprehensively improved. In addition, the "Medium - and Long-term Development Plan 

for the Automotive Industry" points out the need to break through the shortcomings of 

advanced automotive electronics such as automotive sensors and on-board chips, as well 

as lightweight new materials and high-end manufacturing equipment in the industrial chain, 

cultivate internationally competitive component suppliers, and form a complete industrial 

system from components to whole vehicles. According to Qianzhan Research Institute, the 

market size of China's automotive components industry will maintain a steady growth trend, 

and it is expected that the revenue scale of China's automotive components industry will 

exceed RMB 4.8 tn by 2028. 

Transformation of auto manufacturing is driven by various innovative technologies, 

reinventing traditional auto manufacturing and defining innovative performance and 

functions of vehicles. For example, in terms of 1) electric driving technology, it includes 

efficient integrated motors, controllers, and reducers that can ensure fast acceleration but 

smoother driving of electric vehicles; 2) Lidar, cameras, sensors, and algorithms in 

autonomous driving technology help cars achieve autonomous driving, reducing 

operational errors and improving driving safety. 3) In the intelligent cockpit, cabin thermal 

management system includes air conditioning cold air, heat pump warm air or PTC warm 

air, with heating and cooling requirements; Air suspension focuses on upgrading elastic 

components, which means that the softness and hardness of the springs can be 

automatically adjusted according to needs, and electronic control systems and air pumps 

have been added to endow the suspension with intelligent adjustment functions. 4) Domain 

controllers, shock absorbers, chassis, etc. We believe that as the penetration rate of 

new energy vehicles continues to increase, manufacturers such as BYD Electronics that 

focus on producing electronic components for new energy vehicles will continue to benefit. 
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Figure 70: China auto components market size   

  

Source: Qianzhan Research Institute, CMBIGM  

Figure 71: New energy vehicle BOM cost  

 

Source: Automotive Electronic Library, CMBIGM  

 

Auto cameras:  rapid ADAS development driving camera demand 

Rapid development of ADAS autonomous driving increasing demand for automotive 

cameras. The auto camera is mainly composed of optical lenses, CMOS, DSP and other 

components, and is the foundation of ADAS autonomous driving perception layer. Auto 

cameras have performance such as high temperature resistance, earthquake resistance, 

and waterproofing. At the same time, in auto cameras can achieve intelligent driving by 

integrating and complementing sensors such as lasers and millimeter wave radars to 

enhance perception and improve the safety and accuracy of autonomous driving. With the 

rapid development of autonomous driving, the demand for cameras has also increased. 

According to Gaishi Automotive Research Institute, it is expected that auto camera 

shipment in China will reach 100mn by 2025, up 20.5% YoY. 

Domestic suppliers have a clear advantage in the front and interior camera market. 

According to Gai Shi Automotive, in the front facing camera market,  Sunny Smartlead has 

benefited from the popularity of the Ideal L series and Volkswagen models, ranking high. 

The surround view cameras are mainly concentrated in the price range of RMB 100k-200k 

for new cars, with the highest installation volume in the RMB 100k-150k range. From a 

brand perspective, BYD has the highest installation volume, reaching 6.282 million units, 

while both Lixiang and NIO come standard with surround view cameras across the entire 

lineup. The installation of side cameras and rearview cameras in new cars has significantly 

increased in the range of RMB 200k-300k and RMB 300k-500k, with prominent demand 

for side cameras in mid to high price models. The installation of reverse cameras is the 

highest in the price range of RMB 100k-200k. In terms of vehicle models, Model Y and 

Sagitar have the highest installation volume, while Model 3 and Wuling Binguo have a 100% 

penetration rate of reverse cameras. In the car, there is mainly one camera, with Model Y, 

Model 3, and Lixiang L7 leading in sales. Among the models with standard L2 level 

functions, the sensor scheme is mainly based on 5V (including surround view) +1-3R 

scheme. Among the new cars with navigation function, the scheme with 11 cameras is the 

most commonly used and combined with LiDAR to enhance the vehicle's perception ability. 

The 8MP front facing camera is growing rapidly. According to GAC Motor, driven by the 

urgent demand for high-resolution cameras in autonomous driving, the 8-megapixel front 

facing car camera has experienced explosive growth, and various large vehicle models 

have adopted this technology. For example, models from brands such as Ideal, XPeng, 

NIO, Wenjie, Geely, Baojun, and Tengshi have all adopted 8MP cameras. In addition, local 

manufacturers of 8MP have also launched related products, and many companies such as 

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

2023 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Market size (Rmb 000'bn)





23 Dec 2024  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 152 

Saiyi He, CFA – hesaiyi@cmbi.com.hk 

Frank Tao, CFA – franktao@cmbi.com,hk 

Wentao Lu, CFA – luwentao@cmbi.com.hk 

 

China Internet                              OUTPERFORM 
 

 

 

Headwind persists, but there could be more to expect  

Three investment themes: competitive moat and new development 

space, valuation rerating, and international expansion 

Looking ahead to 2025, the introduction of incremental and substantial policies to boost 

consumption may still be the key driving factor for the structural improvement of China 

interent sector's fundamentals and valuation. Before that, the sector may still see some 

fluctuations. The level of shareholder returns, earnings growth and certainty may be the 

key supports for valuation. We suggest focusing on three key investment themes: 1) The 

moats of mature businesses and new development space, which will likely drive both 

earnings growth and valuation rerating (key stocks picks include Tencent, NetEase, 

Alibaba, Meituan); 2) Sectors where rapid earnings growth has been fairly anticipated while 

there is still room for valuation rerating, such as OTA, short-video platforms, and education 

(key stock to focus include Trip.com Group, Kuaishou, New Oriental); and 3) Sectors where 

international expansion could bring incremental earnings and valuation potential in the 

medium to long term, such as e-commerce and OTA. 

Certainty may still be the focus in the short-term 

Looking back at 2024, as macro headwinds still persists, the market's key focus has been 

centered on earnings growth and certainty of core businesses, the level of shareholder 

returns, and the increments brought by the new businesses. Looking ahead to 2025, 

fundamental wise, we like local life services (competition easing, and still has room for 

further online penetration), online games (new product launch drives fundamental recovery) 

and OTA (domestic travel demand resilient, consumption behavior shifting online). E-

commerce has been weighed down by weak retail sales of consumer goods. Although there 

is no need to overly worry about the deterioration of domestic competitive landscape, but 

investment in different aspects to address deficiencies may weigh on short-term margin 

expansion. For online advertising, we see divergent performances across platforms. 

Medium- and short-video platforms’ ad revenue growth should stay resilient, but traditional 

social network services or search platforms may face pressure, with advertisers’ budgets 

tilted towards major players providing high-ROI solutions. 

Seeking increments: boost to consumption, AI, and international 

expansion 

The main expected increments for the industry in 2025 may come from: incremental 

policies to boost consumption, Gen-AI related monetization opportunities on cloud, ads, 

and apps, as well as international expansion. In terms of international expansion, with the 

overseas online penetration rate still relatively low and leading companies having 

established a relatively strong supply chain foundation, the impressive overseas revenue 

growth of OTA is likely to sustain, in our view. Due to the disruption of geopolitical risks, 

investors have not assigned value of overseas business in e-commerce platforms’ current 

valuation, in our view, and the alleviation of the geopolitical risks is likely to bring 
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Software & IT Services                 OUTPERFORM 
 

 

 

Eyes on ramp-up of AI moentization 

Against the backdrop of the economic cycle misalignment, the stock price performance of 

the software sector in China and the US in 2024 generally exhibited a divergent trend. 

However, AI-related investment, the short-term profit impact of AI, and potential 

monetization prospects are a common investment theme. Looking ahead to 2025, we posit 

that from a fundamental dimension, the investment theme associated with AI will follow the 

pathway from chips to public cloud, followed by infrastructure software and then application 

software. For infrastructure cloud sector, we recommend watching for cloud business 

growth as supply eases and AI's impact on margins. For infrastructure software sector, we 

suggest tracking the speed of AI-related revenue growth. For application software sector, 

investors may focus on the increments from AI-related subscription revenues. The 

development of the AI application ecosystems, supported by the declining costs of LLM 

APIs, may be the key investment focus in the software sector for the coming years. 

Public cloud: Supply constraints still partially weigh on revenue 

growth; focus is gradually shifting to both revenue and profit 

In 2024, Chinese infrastructure cloud vendors have gradually overcome the ramifications 

of business adjustments. Coupled with the revenue uptick in AI GPU cloud, the overall 

revenue growth rate manifested a trend of sequential recovery. On a full-year basis, as 

economies of scale gradually emerge, the profit margins of the cloud business of leading 

vendors all demonstrated a trend of steady expansion. Overseas infrastructure cloud 

vendors also benefited from the end of the overall cloud expenditure optimization process 

and the incremental revenue contribution of AI GPU cloud, with their overall revenue growth 

rates exhibiting a sequential acceleration trend. However, certain vendors were 

constrained by supply shortages, leading to slight fluctuations in the quarterly growth rate 

of cloud revenue.  

Looking ahead to 2025, the continuous expansion of GPU cloud and the robust growth of 

public cloud demand are still anticipated to support the steady growth of the cloud industries 

in both China and the US. In our view, the revenue of Chinese infrastructure cloud vendors 

(Alibaba Cloud / Baidu Cloud / Tencent Cloud) is expected to grow by 12% YoY in 2025, 

accelerating compared to 8% in 2024. Meanwhile, we expect the revenue of US 

infrastructure cloud vendors (AWS / Google Cloud / Microsoft Intelligent Cloud) will 

experience a year-on-year growth of 21% in 2025, remaining basically stable compared to 

2024. Additionally, the market is gradually transitioning from merely focusing on the speed 

of revenue contribution increments of AI-related cloud to simultaneously focusing on both 

revenue and profit growth, showing higher concerns regarding excessive Capex expansion 

and its potential drag on profit margins, and this trend may continue in 2025. 
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Emotion-driven consumption fuels demand 
recovery and propels high-quality growth 

Positive consumption sentiment leads to a smooth 

transition towards high-quality growth 

Enterprises embrace transformation, accelerating market evolution 

In 2024, consumption trends are becoming more pronounced under the new economic 

cycle. The retail industry faces multiple challenges, including slowdown in premiumization, 

efficiency deleverage and internal restructuring. However, intensified competition among 

manufacturers is accelerating new consumption trends, driving rapid market realignment 

and speeding up the phase-out process of market survivors. This shift helps the industry 

better embrace consumer needs and recover from stagnation. A number of companies 

have committed to reform throughout 2024 to adapt to an unprecedented demand-supply 

dynamics under a new phase of high-quality development. 

Emotion-driven consumption to lead the market 

Stepping into 2025, emotion-driven consumption will remain dominant, particularly in food 

and beverages. Health-focused products are expected to maintain leadership. As product 

innovation slows down, the industry will focus on meeting core consumer needs. Beer: 

companies will expand mid-range offerings to meet mass-market demand. CR Beer (291 

HK) will use Heineken's distribution network to drive premiumization and capitalize on its 

potential for price increases with the lowest ASP among top five brewers. Beverage: 

Nongfu Spring (9633 HK), a sector leader, will reposition its water line and promote sugar-

free tea beverages to cater to health-conscious consumers, mitigating margin erosion and 

fostering robust growth. Snacks: Wei Long (9985 HK) anticipates sustained sales growth 

through continuous innovation, offering affordable psychological comfort and emotional 

value amidst societal pressure. 

Quality upgrades and the continuation of long-term consumerism 

Domestic skincare brands have rose to prominence, achieving significant initial growth. By 

2025, leading brands are expected to solidify their market positions through continued high-

quality R&D and innovation, closely aligned with consumer needs. Despite short-term 

competition from emerging MCN brands, these leaders are mastering full-chain operations 

within the new ecosystem. This strengthens their market presence, accelerates brand 

enhancement, and steadily advances their internationalization, bringing Chinese efficacy-

focused skincare products to the global stage. 
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 Awaiting policy rollout, turnaround in supply-
demand and resumption in consumer confidence 

Consumption to benefit from policy support in 1H25E, but 
may face disruptions from high base and external risks in 
2H25E; optimistic about sports goods, apparel, and catering. 

 In 2024, the consumer sector has faced challenges but offers opportunities. 

Exports and policy-favored home appliances outperformed. 
China's retail sales growth slowed from approximately 7% in 2023 to 3.5% in 10M24 (we 

estimate 3.7% for FY24E). This slowdown is largely due to weak offline foot traffic, 

especially against the high base from last year's CNY and summer holidays. 

Despite strong online growth through platforms like Meituan and Douyin, recovery rates 

weakened quarter by quarter from 1Q24 to 3Q24. Notably, the modest growth in 2024 

already factors in support measures like the “old for new” subsidies. If future policy support 

falls short, we are concerned about the overall consumer demand growth in 2025. 

By segment, exports and the textile sector saw significant stock price increases, driven by 

the recovery of overseas economies and restocking demand. Home appliances performed 

slightly better, mainly supported by government subsidies. 

In contrast, other segments like tourism and hotels, sports goods, dining, and apparel, 

faced weak demand, lack of innovation, oversupply, and unfavorable weather (rainy days, 

typhoons, and a warm winter), leading to underperformance in stock returns. 

Figure 1: China retail sales growth - offline and e-

commerce sales 

 

Source: NBS, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 2: Share price performance in 2023 and 2024 

YTD, by sub-sector 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
Note: 2024 year-to-date data as of 6 Dec 2024 
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China Automobiles                       OUTPERFORM 
 

 

 2025 Outlook: Likely a replica of 2024, but more  

Despite a pre-buying effect in 2024, we expect China’s passenger-vehicle (PV) sales 

volume to be still resilient in 2025. We also project new-energy vehicle (NEV) market share 

to reach 57.8% in 2025E on a retail basis, which could make NEVs become mainstream in 

most price segments. While some themes including competition and the rising importance 

of new models are likely to continue in 2025, we also need to be prepared for new trends.  

 Resilient industry growth despite more challenges ahead 

We project China’s PV retail sales volume to fall 2% YoY to 23.08mn units in 2025E, largely 

due to the pre-buying effect as the government has doubled the subsidies from Aug 2024. 

We estimate the pre-buying effect to pull 1.5mn units ahead into 2024 and we expect stimulus 

measures to continue in 2025. We project China’s PV wholesale volume to rise 3.8% YoY in 

2025E amid rising exports and inventories. We have assessed Chinese brands’ current 

penetration and potential in 60 countries and estimate a market size of 7mn units annually in 

the medium term. Meanwhile, we expect the PV export volume to rise 10% YoY to 5.5mn 

units in 2025E, at a lower growth rate than 21% in 2024E amid rising geopolitical risks. 

 Chinese brands to continue gaining market share amid a stronger NEV pipeline 

We project China’s NEV retail and wholesale volumes to both rise 22% YoY in 2025E to 

13.35mn units and 14.90mn units, respectively. Globally, Europe could be a positive 

surprise in NEV sales volume, given its tightening emission standards in 2025. Similar to 

2024, we expect Chinese brands to gain market share in both NEV and ICE segments, 

aided by a much stronger model pipeline. We project Chinese brands’ market share to hit 

70% in China in 2025E on a wholesale basis. About 84% of new models in 2025 are NEVs, 

based on the data we have compiled. We are likely to see more EREVs and larger vehicles 

in 2025, with more competitive pricing. We project PHEVs (including EREVs) to make up 

45% of China’s NEV wholesale volume in 2025E. 

 Investment Thesis 

2024 is a year for NEVs to be more mature in China, in our view, as the NEV market share 

in tier-4 and below cities reached 38% in the first 10 months of 2024. NEVs’ price 

distribution patterns now are similar to internal combustion engine (ICE) vehicles’. As NEVs 

are set to become mainstream for most price ranges, new models in any price range could 

become popular ones. It is about value-for-money and brand image now. There are only 

five brands among the top 20 best-selling NEV models in 2024, down from seven in 2023. 

It also means there is not much time left for weaker NEV brands to catch up, or industry 

consolidation could start as soon as in 2025. We believe investors could also put 

profitability or breakeven timeline at a high priority when picking stocks in 2025. 

 Top picks 

Our pecking order focuses on automakers with new models that have higher potential to be 

sales drivers, and improving profitability. Geely and Xpeng could fit these two criteria better 

than peers, in our view. The recent successful launches of new NEV models at both 

automakers give us more confidence about their upcoming new models, as they seem to 

have found the key to sales driver. Although we suggest investors pay more attention to 

dealers in 2025, dealers are still not high-conviction calls, in our view. However, we believe 

Tuhu, an independent after-sales service player, could benefit from consumption downgrade. 
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China Healthcare                          OUTPERFORM 
 

 

 

 

 

Improving Macro Environment Enhances 
Prospects for Valuation Restoration  

Expect rerating of the healthcare sector in 2025E 

Since July 2021, the MSCI China Healthcare Index has accumulated a decline of 69.0%, 

making the sector's valuations attractive. Benefiting from overseas interest rate cuts and 

improvements in the domestic macroeconomic environment, healthcare, as a highly elastic 

sector, is expected to outperform the market. We believe that the revenue and expenditure 

of the medical insurance fund and healthcare consumption are closely related to the 

macroeconomy. As policy focus shifts towards stimulating the economy, we anticipate an 

acceleration in the implementation of medical equipment renewal policies. The medical 

insurance fund will continue to support innovative drugs, while commercial insurance is 

expected to increase coverage for high-cost innovative drugs/devices. The CXO sector is 

likely to benefit from the recovery in overseas R&D demand. 

Robust growth in medical insurance fund expenditure 

China’s medical insurance fund expenditures have grown robustly, and fund regulation has 

become stricter. In 2023, due to the recovery in medical demand post-pandemic, 

expenditures from the basic medical insurance fund (including maternity insurance) 

increased significantly by 14.7% YoY (compared to a 2.4% YoY increase in 2022). The 

growth of fund expenditures in 2023 exceeded that of income, with fund revenue increasing 

by 8.3% YoY (compared to a 7.7% YoY increase in 2022). Consequently, the annual 

surplus of the national basic medical insurance fund decreased to RMB3.4tn, and the ratio 

of annual surplus to annual expenditure dropped from 1.7 in 2022 to 1.2 in 2023. 

From January to October 2024, the accumulative revenue of the basic medical insurance 

(including maternity insurance) pooling fund grew by 8.9% YoY, which was largely 

consistent with the growth of expenditures. This has resulted in a positive growth in the 

accumulative surplus of the basic medical insurance fund (including maternity insurance). 

Due to the long-term trend of an aging population, medical demand is relatively inelastic, 

and we anticipate that medical insurance expenditures will continue to grow. 

Against the increasing pressure on medical insurance fund payouts, regulation of the 

medical insurance fund has become more stringent, as manifested in several key areas: 1) 

intensifying the crackdown on fraud activities, which includes fraudulent behaviors across 

pharmacies, medical institutions, and pharmaceutical companies; 2) Combating illegal 

activities in drug marketing, such as the issuance of fake invoices for drug rebates; 3) Price 

regulation on drugs, medical consumables, and medical services. 
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China Capital Goods                    OUTPERFORM 
 

 

Emerging markets the key growth driver; China 
market to be stabilized  

We expect Chinese construction machinery manufacturers’ global expansion will continue 

in 2025E, with emerging markets such as the Middle East, Africa, Latin America to offer 

explosive growth potential across all types of machinery. In China, we expect replacement 

cycle together with stepped-up government stimulus will help stabilize the machinery 

demand, though we have yet to model aggressive assumptions. By segment, we expect 

excavator will achieve growth in both China and export markets in 2025E, while other 

machinery will likely see much better growth overseas compared with China. Our top pick 

is Zoomlion (1157 HK / 000157 CH, BUY) for its strong presence in emerging markets 

with a full range of product offerings. We see the start of share buyback (H-share) in Dec 

a good sign given the good track record of corporate actions. We upgraded SANY Heavy 

(600031 CH) to BUY on 9 Dec, due to its high proportion of revenue from excavators (~50% 

of segment profit) (please see our report “Riding on the up-cycle of excavator + overseas 

expansion”). We also like Zhejiang Dingli’s (603338 CH, BUY) strong execution in 

overseas AWP market.  

Potential new US tariffs to have limited impact. The market has been concerned about 

the uncertainties of the US tariffs in 2025. However, we believe the actual impact on 

Chinese construction machinery manufacturers is limited, as (1) the revenue generated in 

the US is not significant for the majority of Chinese players; (2) the Chinese players have 

contingency plans, such as producing in the US, to mitigate the potential impact.  

Emerging regions to watch: Saudi Arabia has continued to achieve economic 

diversification through raising the contribution of non-oil industries. The construction 

activities brought by “Saudi Vision 2030” will continue to offer a fast-growing market for the 

Chinese contractors as well as machinery/HDT makers. In Africa, we expect the increase 

in Chinese government’s funding, under the FOCAC Beijing Action Plan (2025-27), will 

help boost energy and infrastructure spending, offering visibility for Chinese players.   

Excavator: Expect 12% YoY sales growth (domestic sales + exports) in 2025E. For 

exports, we forecast 15% YoY growth. In China, on the back of the beginning cycle of 

replacement and the recovery of medium-to-large size excavators, we forecast domestic 

sales of excavators to grow 10% YoY. 

HDT: Expect 10% YoY growth (domestic sales + exports) in 2025E. We think the 

potential extension of the equipment replacement policy to NES IV trucks will be the key to 

boosting HDT demand, given the much larger fleet size (~30% of total fleet size of HDTs) 

compared with NES III. We have already seen some provinces taking initiatives to offer 

subsidies for the replacement of NES IV trucks in 2024, and we expect more provinces to 

follow in 2025. We are cautious on the HDT export market as Russia, the major market for 

Chinese trucks, will likely see further decline due to a high base and impact of high recycling 

tax (starting in Oct 2024). We believe Chinese brands’ growth story in Russia has already 

come to an end.  
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 Uranium                                       OUTPERFORM 
 

 

Beneficiary of structural growth of nuclear power  

We examine the dynamics of uranium demand and supply by dividing our analysis into two 

phases. In the medium-term (2024E-29E), both the demand and supply are foreseeable, 

given the long lead times of the construction of both nuclear reactors and uranium mines. 

By employing a project-by-project approach, we forecast that the shortfall in uranium supply 

will continue until 2028E, due to the restart of nuclear plants and ongoing disruptions to 

uranium supply. From a longer-term perspective (2030E-40E), we believe that an elevated 

uranium price is a prerequisite to incentivize the opening of new uranium mines, so as to 

satisfy the nuclear demand driven by (1) artificial intelligence (AI), (2) global carbon 

reduction, (3) energy security, and (4) the potential of Small Modular Reactors (SMR). We 

believe CGN Mining (1164 HK, BUY) and Cameco (CCJ US, Not Rated) will be the key 

beneficiaries. 

 Global nuclear energy to return to a growth trajectory. According to International 

Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) and World Nuclear Association (WNA) data, as at 

end-Sep 2024, there were 62 reactors under construction worldwide. Most of 

these reactors will commence operation by 2029E. This, together with the potential 

restart of reactors in the US and Japan, leads us to project that the annual average 

installation in 2024E-29E will be ~11 GW, which is much higher than the average of 

only 2 GW in 1988-2023. We estimate the global capacity (year-end) to increase from 

376 GW in 2024E to 432 GW in 2029E. By taking into consideration the projects under 

construction and planned projects, we conservatively estimate the world’s nuclear 

capacity to reach 500 GW by 2040E, which will translate into 92,000 tU of uranium 

demand (vs 61,586 tU in 2024E). 

 Global deficit to last at least until 2028E, favourable to uranium price. Our 

estimates suggest that the demand-supply deficit (excluding secondary supply) will 

reach 12,433 tU, 9,763 tU, 7,738 tU, 4,371 tU, and 1,228 tU in 2024E-28E, respectively. 

Despite the fact that deficit will continue to drop, the running out of secondary supply 

and ongoing disruptions to mine output will be potential drivers to widen the deficit in 

future. 

 CGN Mining (1164 HK, BUY) - CGN Mining is well-positioned to capitalize on the long-

term uranium price uptrend, through its two JVs that hold stakes in four low-cost 

uranium mines in Kazakhstan. We assume the average spot price of uranium in 2024E 

to be $85/lb (+30% YoY) and further increase by 8% annually through 2026E. We 

forecast CGN Mining’s earnings to double by 2026E compared to 2023. We have A 

BUY rating with a target price of HK$2.36, based on 3x NPV (Chi report link). 

 Cameco (CCJ US, Not Rated) - Amid the growing focus on energy security arising 

from geopolitics, Cameco is set to become the leading uranium and nuclear fuel 

company in the western world. It is the second-largest uranium producer (in terms of 

uranium sales in 2023). In addition to the core business of natural uranium production, 

Cameco has strategically expanded into the downstream segments of the nuclear fuel 

supply chain, including conversion, enrichment, and fabrication. 
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Accelerate on high-quality value growth  

China insurance has entered into a new phase of high-quality transformation under the low 

interest rate environment. To guard against interest spread loss, regulators have cut the 

cap of pricing interest rate (PIR) for traditional life products by 100bps over recent two years, 

ushering a new cycle of the PIR downtrend, in our view. The National Financial Regulatory 

Administration (NFRA) guided that in future, the guaranteed interest rate of traditional life 

policies should be benchmarked to market interest rates, i.e. China 10-year government 

bond yield, to timely reflect the dynamic changes on market volatility to the insurers’ liability 

costs.  

With accelerated expansions on the new energy vehicles (NEV) penetration, we expect the 

market size of auto premiums to further open up, and the introduction of innovative non-

auto policies could further diversify underwriting delivery amidst high-quality development.  

On the investment front, the average net investment yield (NIY) of listed insurers slipped 

to 3.4% in 1H24, a sharp contrast to avg. 4.4%/3.8% in FY22/FY23 respectively. So far, 

China’s 10-year government bond yield dropped to below 2.0% (Fig. X), weighing on the 

risks of spread loss and thus, the valuation of China insurance companies. In the long run, 

we like the top performers of improved asset/liability duration matching and more balanced 

asset allocations. Recommend BUY on CPIC (2601 HK, BUY, TP at HK$35.5), Ping An 

(2318 HK, BUY, TP at HK$65.1) and China Life (2628 HK, BUY, TP at HK$20.0).  

Life Insurance: NBV increase will continue to be boosted by margin enhancement. 

In 2024, life NBV accelerated thanks to significantly improved NBV margin on the backdrop 

of stringent regulations upon channels’ expense controls and the PIR cuts. We see this 

trend of margin increase to extend into 2025, given 1) the PIR cuts in Sep-Oct could lower 

the incremental costs of liability and expand the spreads of new policies; 2) regulators are 

required to keep the actual settlement rate of floating interest rate products, i.e. participating 

and universal life, for small and medium-to-large-sized insurers at a level not exceeding 

3.3%/3.1%, which helped reduce the cost of existing liabilities; 3) the stringent regulation 

on bancassurance commissions is likely to extend to the agency channel in 2025, beneficial 

to the increase of expense margin; 4) increasing sales of participating policies; and 5) 

lengthened regular-paid policy structure on the back of enhanced agent productivity.  

Despite the fading first-year premiums (FYP) momentum this year, we see the new policy 

premiums of listed insurance companies returned to positive growth in 3Q24, driven by the 

release of front-loaded demands prior to the PIR cut in Sep-Oct 24.  We forecast the FYP 

growth during the 2025 jumpstart sales to return to a mid-to-high single-digit in 4Q24-1Q25. 

P&C insurance: UW profits improved by trimmed expense rate and stabilized claims. 

P&C exhibited patterns of premium slowdown and surging claims in FY24. Overall, auto 

premium growth fell short of the year-start estimation and is expected to grow by 4%/6% 

YoY in FY24E/FY25E, respectively. In 3Q24, avg. ticket size of top P&C insurers’ started 

to stabilize alongside the recovery of new car sales momentum under the support of 

recently announced “trade-in” policies by the MoF. In Oct, monthly auto premiums was up 

18.6% YoY to RMB83.1bn across the industry, setting for the highest monthly growth within 
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March towards healthier development 

Living needs drove initial recovery with speculative demands gone 

Nationwide property sales volume recorded 654mn sqm in 10M24, down 17% YoY, with a 

steeper decline than that in 10M23. High-frequency data indicates that new home sales 

volume in 30 cities rose 16% MoM in November, supported by the "9/24 policy package." 

In the secondary market, YTD sales volumes turned positive YoY as of November 30, with 

a 15% MoM increase in the month. New home prices showed a wider YoY decline in 11M24 

compared to 11M23, while secondary home prices in some cities began to stabilize on 

MoM basis. Policy measures have successfully unleashed pent-up, need-driven demand 

for home purchases, significantly reducing investment-driven demand. This demand-led 

recovery is expected to better align with the industry's long-term sustainable development. 

Supply shrinking with the ratio of LGFV land purchases declining 

In 10M24, residential land supply dropped 33% YoY, with the transaction rate falling to 

71%, down 8 ppt. Residential land transfer fees as a share of total fees fell to 73%, down 

7 ppt. The accommodation value declined by 13% YoY, marking its first negative YoY 

change since 2021. This decline reflects weakened buyer sentiment, reduced developer 

confidence, and decreased LGFV land acquisitions. In 2023, LGFV-backed purchases 

supported higher land prices, but liquidity pressures in 2024 have sharply curtailed LGFV 

activity, leading to a gradual normalization of land prices.  

Outlook: Upswing at the end of 2024, followed by volume contraction 

in 2025 

We expect that new home sales in 2024 and 2025 to decrease by 20% and 11%, 

respectively, reaching RMB7.4tn and RMB7.0tn. Sales of existing homes are expected to 

reach RMB7.1tn and RMB7.5tn, respectively, and are poised to become the leading 

segment in the real estate market. Our forecast is primarily based on: 1) Policy: Existing 

policies will continue to have residual effects, but the likelihood of major new policies (e.g., 

lifting purchase restrictions in tier-1 cities) in the short term is low. Challenges in 

implementing unsold home buying mean significant inventory reduction is might sustain 

into 2025. 2) Supply Side: Reduced land supply and lower developer activity will limit future 

high-quality property availability. Increased subsidized housing may also divert demand. 3) 

Demand: Concerns over new home delivery will continue on driving purchase activities to 

secondary market. For detailed assumptions and scenario analysis, please refer to Figure 

41. 

Investment Thesis 

In 2024, outperforming real estate stocks were mainly those experiencing "distressed 

recoveries" or "earnings rebounds" players (see Figure 47), while property management 

stocks excelled due to "strong expansion capabilities" or "parent company turnarounds" 

(see Figure 48). Despite early signs of sales recovery, inventory levels remain at historical 
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Key charts 

Figure 1: Property sales growth forecast 

 

Source: NBS, BEKE, CMBIGM estimate 

Figure 2: Stock performance after three waves of supportive policy releases 

 

Source: Wind, CMBIGM (as of December 4, 2024) 

  

Property sales value (RMB tn) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Primary market 10.96 10.30 8.26 7.37 7.13

YoY -33% -6% -20% -11% -3%

Secondary market 5.50 7.10 7.14 7.51 7.81

YoY -21% 29% 1% 5% 4%

Combined 16.46 17.40 15.40 14.88 14.94

YoY -29% 6% -11% -3% 0%

Property sales volume ('00 mn sqm) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Primary market 10.33 9.48 8.02 7.42 7.26

YoY -34% -8% -15% -7% -2%

Secondary market 3.84 5.59 6.62 7.33 7.78

YoY -21% 46% 18% 11% 6%

Combined 14.17 15.07 14.64 14.75 15.03

YoY -29% 6% -3% 1% 2%

Property price (RMB/sqm) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Primary market 10,610 10,864 10,298 9,924 9,826

YoY 2% 2% -5% -4% -1%

Secondary market 14,328 12,698 10,794 10,254 10,049

YoY n.a. -11% -15% -5% -2%

Combined 11,617 11,545 10,522 10,088 9,941

YoY n.a. -1% -9% -4% -1%
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Top Picks  
 

 

 China Semiconductors – Innolight (300308 CH), Naura Technology (002371 CH) 

 China Technology – Xiaomi (1810 HK), BYDE (285 HK), FIT Hon Teng (6088 HK) 

 China Internet – Tencent (700 HK), Alibaba (BABA US), NetEase (NTES US) 

 Software & IT Services – Salesforce (CRM US), Palo Alto Networks (PANW US) 

 China Consumer Staples – Nongfu Spring (9633 HK) 

 China Consumer Discretionary – Luckin Coffee (LKNCY US), Yum China (9987 HK) 

 China Automobiles – Geely Automobile (175 HK), Xpeng Inc. (XPEV US), Tuhu Car 

(9690 HK) 

 China Healthcare – WuXi AppTech (603259 CH) 

 China Capital Goods/Uranium – Zoomlion (1157 HK), CGN Mining (1164 HK) 

 China Insurance – CPIC (2601 HK), Ping An (2318 HK), PICC P&C (2328 HK) 

 China Property – Greentown Service (2869 HK) 

 


